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METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
COMMITTEE ACTIONS and PRESENTATIONS 

SUMMARY for April 2022 
 

Responsible Department Vendor 
Name 

Total Amount Summary of action 

Metro-North Procurement Alstom 
Signaling, Inc. 

$15,155,850 Positive Train Control software upgrades, 
technical support, and field qualification 
services to enhance the Automatic Train 
Control and Advanced Civil Speed 
Enforcement System the installed PTC 
system Metro-North’s M-8 fleet. 
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Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
Metro-North Committee 
Monday March 28, 2022 

 
Meeting held at 

2 Broadway – 20th Floor 
New York, New York 10004 

9:30 am 
 

The following Board members were present in person: 
Hon. Rhonda Herman, Co-Chair 
Hon. Frank Borelli, Jr. 
Hon. Gerard Bringmann  
Hon. Norman Brown 
Hon. Randolph Glucksman 
Hon. Robert Linn 
Hon. Vincent Tessitore, Jr. 
 
The following Board members were present via video conference: 
Hon. Michael Fleischer  
Hon. David Mack 
Hon. Harold Porr III 
Hon. Neal Zuckerman 
 
The following Board members were not present:  
Hon. Kevin Law, Co-Chair 
 
Also present in person or via video conference: 
Catherine Rinaldi – President 
Susan Sarch – Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary 
Justin Vonashek – Senior Vice President, Operations 
Shelley Prettyman – Vice President, System Safety 
David Melillo – Chief Engineer 
Mark Mannix – Senior Director, Corporate and Public Affairs  
John Longobardi – Chief Transportation Officer  
Anthony Gardner – Senior Director, Procurement and Material Management 
Ziona Rubin – Acting Metro-North BU Lead, MTA Construction & Development 
Nathan Gilbertson – Vice President, Operations Support & Organizational Resiliency 
Yvonne Hill-Donald – Chief Administrative Officer 
Steven Weiss – Financial Liaison 
 

The members of the Metro-North Committee met jointly with the members of the Long 
Island Rail Road (“LIRR”) Committee. In addition to Metro-North President/Interim LIRR 
President Rinaldi and Metro-North staff noted above, members of LIRR staff attended the Joint 
Committee meeting. The minutes of the LIRR Committee for the meeting of March 28, 2022 
should be consulted for matters addressed at the joint meeting relating to LIRR. 
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Co-Chair Herman called the joint meeting to order. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 

The following public speakers commented on matters related to Metro-North: 
 
Kara Gurl (in person), PCAC Research and Communications Associate, stated that they 

were encouraged by announcements of schedule and station improvements for Metro-North and 
LIRR. On Metro-North, new schedules include new weekday express trains. It is also great that 
Hudson Line service will be improved through Dobbs Ferry following repairs to equipment 
damaged during Hurricane Ida. The station improvements to make Hartsdale, Scarsdale, and 
Purdy’s Harlem Line stations accessible are another important step towards a fully accessible 
transit system. Gurl is also looking forward to hearing about the first and last mile station access 
mobility study. She stated that the new fare discount pilot program, which includes expanded 
CityTicket and 20% discount 20 trip tickets, are great for riders and hopes to see them expanded. 
Gurl encouraged MTA to share numbers on how many people are taking advantage of discounts 
and the metrics for success.    

 
Christopher D. Greif (in person) from New York City Transit Riders Council and NYCT’s 

Advisory Committee for Transit Accessibility stated that they worked well with LIRR regarding 
accessibility and hoped they can do so in the future with Metro-North. He mentioned that March 
16 was the one year anniversary of when Edith Prentiss passed away, and that he would continue 
advocating for more accessibility – ramps, elevators, signage. He stated that the railroads still need 
to remind passengers to wear masks and that there needs to be more signage regarding this issue.   

 
Aleta Dupree (via video) congratulated President Rinaldi on being president of two 

railroads. She looked forward to the new fare products and seeing what OMNY will look like on 
the railroads. She did not know why Metro-North was starting diesels when trains get out of the 
Park Avenue tunnel when there are still miles of third rail. She stated that she is in favor of fare 
discounts and said the time was not right for a fare increase. Dupree also said that she was looking 
forward to the mobility study, as she has struggled with last mile for years. She said that Grand 
Central Terminal was special and needed to be kept up. 

 
James Carmody (via video) asked Metro-North to include books, newspapers, and games, 

which would assist commuters with their mental health. 
 
Jason Anthony (in person) from Amazon Labor Union stated that LIRR and Metro-North 

commuters do not receive pop up notifications in the app regarding service changes. The railroads 
should use in house apps to provide pop up notifications.   

 
Murray Bodin (in person) from Concerned Grandparents apologized to President Rinaldi 

for asking her to do things that were not her responsibility, and that he had blamed her for incorrect 
information that she received from her staff. He stated that the Roaring Brook crossing was done 
well. With regard to diesel engines coming out of Grand Central Terminal, he said that Metro-
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North could hook an electric engine on one end of the train and run it on electric from Croton to 
Grand Central.   

 
Additional details of the comments made by the public speakers are contained in the 

minutes of the LIRR Committee for the meeting of March 28, 2022. The video recording of the 
meeting produced by the MTA and maintained in the MTA records contains a complete record of 
the public comments. 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved the minutes of the 

February 22, 2022 Metro-North Committee Meeting.   
 

METRO-NORTH 2022 WORK PLAN: 
 
President Rinaldi reported no changes to the Work Plan. 
 

METRO-NORTH PRESIDENT’S REPORT:  
 
President Rinaldi began with a moment of silence for Mario Duran, who died of COVID. 

Duran started at Metro-North 13 years ago and worked as a custodian in the Stamford District of 
the Stations Operations Department. He was always available to cover all positions needed in the 
district and was an anchor of Metro-North’s collection and recycling crew, where he kept stations 
clean and well maintained while carrying out all his duties. Duran was a team player, had many 
friends, and was loved and respected by his managers and co-workers. He never complained, had 
a strong work ethic, and always performed his duties with a smile on his face. He was a mentor to 
newer colleagues and will be missed by all who knew him and worked with him over the years. 
Duran was a devoted husband, father, and grandfather. Please keep his family and friends in your 
thoughts and prayers during this very difficult time. Metro-North’s deepest condolences go out to 
his family.  

 
President Rinaldi also recognized the recent passing of Orrin Getz, who was a strong 

advocate for Metro-North riders – especially for improved West of Hudson service – and was a 
regular attendee at these Metro-North Committee meetings. He served as Vice-Chair of the Metro-
North Railroad Commuter Council, regularly attended these committee meetings to speak on 
behalf of Pascack Valley and Port Jervis riders and was a champion for improved West of Hudson 
service. Metro-North riders benefited from his many years of advocacy and tireless efforts on their 
behalf. He will be missed by many – in particular, his family, friends, and the advocacy 
community.  

 
President Rinaldi noted that Board Member Glucksman wanted to say a few words. Board 

Member Glucksman discussed his friendship with Orrin Getz for over 45 years, Orrin’s advocacy, 
and suggested dedicating the new shelter at Nanuet station to his memory.  
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President Rinaldi stated that 20 trip tickets have been extremely popular. Through March 
17, Metro-North has sold more than 15,400 20 trip tickets – which is more than 308,000 rides. It 
is clearly an attractive option for returning hybrid scheduled riders.  

 
Metro-North has set ridership records two weeks in a row for highest average weekday 

ridership since COVID began. For the week of March 7-11, Metro-North carried an average of 
134,900 passengers each weekday, which is a new COVID-era high. The week of March 14-18 
was even better, with nearly 140,000 weekday riders. Metro-North ridership rose almost 5% during 
the week of March 14. This put Metro-North above 50% of pre-COVID ridership according to 
both the baseline February 2020 benchmark and the March 2019 apples to apples comparison. We 
are now entering a period of school breaks and spring vacations and expect the ridership to level 
off until after Easter and Passover.  

 
In addition, Metro-North is seeing a nice return to group travel on weekdays and weekends. 

Metro-North is seeing bike groups come back strongly, school groups visiting historic locations 
and museums across the region in places like Tarrytown, Scarsdale, New Haven, and Manhattan, 
and art groups booking visits to Beacon. 

 
For February, Metro-North’s East of Hudson service operated above goal at 97.8% on time 

performance (“OTP”), and year to date train performance stands at 98%.  By line, the Hudson Line 
was 98.7%; the Harlem Line was 98.3%; and the New Haven Line was 97%.  Of the major 
incidents last month, the majority of delays were the result of two local incidents that impacted 
Metro-North service: (a) on February 8, a New York City water main break at 72nd Street impacted 
trains on all three main lines and led to 41 delays; and (b) on February 18, a local electrical utility 
power issue impacted an electrical feeder at Cos Cob, which provides power to New Haven Line 
trains, resulting in 28 delays.  

 
West of Hudson train service operated slightly below goal at 91.8% OTP and year to date 

performance stood at 92.5%. 
   
With respect to Metro-North’s upcoming maintenance work, springtime is here so Metro-

North maintenance of way crews will be moving up into high gear on work for the remainder of 
the year. Some highlights of the projects Metro-North has in store for this year are the following: 

 
• Surfacing 100 miles of track, welding 1500 rail joints, and replacing 45,000 ties, 9 

miles of rail, 33 switches, and 1500 bridge timbers. 
 

• Additional noteworthy projects include the cutover of a new signal system at one of the 
key interlockings, CP 229 in Greenwich, and installing new concrete crossing pads in 
place of the existing rubber crossings at three Harlem Line grade crossings and three 
Port Jervis Line grade crossings. 

 
Turning next to schedule changes, which went into effect yesterday, Metro-North is 

restoring 66 weekday trains on its East of Hudson lines. The restoration of this weekday service 
brings Metro-North’s weekday service to 89% of pre-pandemic levels and restores pre-pandemic 
express service at several stations. As more customers continue to return this spring, Metro-North 
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is thrilled to be able to offer more service on weekdays. This increase in service comes at a time 
when Metro-North has rolled out new fare discounts. For those who are returning to the office on 
a hybrid schedule or looking to travel with friends on the weekends and are not sure which ticket 
to choose, the new fare calculator featured on the MTA website can help customers find the best 
deal. Guided by Metro-North’s Way Ahead – Moving Forward strategic plan, the schedule 
improvements shorten peak hour travel times for many customers. In addition, these service 
adjustments will provide additional seating capacity and reduce trip times at several stations by up 
to 13 minutes. President Rinaldi noted that there were some maps in the presentation that show the 
travel time savings by line, and that they could make the maps available to the Committee after 
the meeting. 

 
In addition, one feature of the new schedule is direct Yankee Clipper service once the 

Yankees season starts. Special game day trains will provide direct service to Yankees – East 153 
Street station for all New York Yankees home games beginning with opening day on Thursday, 
April 7. Yankee Clipper trains will run on all three East of Hudson lines for the first time since the 
2017 season. Metro-North will be operating shuttle trains between Grand Central Terminal, 
Harlem/125 Street, and Yankees/153 Street stations, making additional stops on Hudson Line 
trains on each game day. 

 
In advance of Metro-North’s schedule changes, MTA Construction & Development 

(“C&D”) and Metro-North crews successfully completed at rapid pace the replacement of the 
culvert along all four tracks at Dobbs Ferry that washed out during Hurricane Ida back in 
September. This was a huge effort by both Metro-North’s partners at C&D and Metro-North’s 
Maintenance of Way. Earlier this month, the C&D contractor completed replacement of the 
culvert, then Metro-North’s Maintenance of Way crews mobilized and installed the tracks, third 
rail, signal, ballast, and positive train control infrastructure so that the final track could be surfaced 
and placed into service. The completion of the project enabled Metro-North to cut Hudson Line 
travel times through the area by up to five minutes in conjunction with the introduction of the new 
schedules. Metro-North appreciates the patience of its Hudson Line customers and the 
communities it serves while it undertook this important restoration project. President Rinaldi 
thanked Metro-North’s Maintenance of Way team and C&D folks for their incredible teamwork 
and diligence to bring this tremendous project done within seven months.  

 
As Board Member Glucksman has mentioned, Metro-North is very pleased that the new 

platform waiting room at Nanuet station is complete and available to customers. President Rinaldi 
thanked Board Member Glucksman for the great images taken of the waiting room. She looks 
forward to seeing this customer enhancement firsthand at an event planned for April 21, when she 
is joined by some of the Board members. Board Members Glucksman and Borelli have said they 
would come. Board Members Porr and Brown might also join, as well as elected officials to mark 
the project’s successful completion. 

 
In addition, there are other exciting Metro-North projects underway this Spring. Metro-

North’s partners at C&D are also kicking off a full slate of upgrades and improvements to 
Scarsdale, Hartsdale, and Purdy’s stations along the Harlem Line that will improve customer 
comfort and add accessibility features. These upgrades will provide street and platform elevators, 
among other improvements including ADA-compliant sidewalks with curb ramps, new public 
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staircases, increased electrical capacity, and new CCTV. Renewing and upgrading these three 
stations is at the core of everything Metro-North does. It is giving its customers the best possible 
experience while traveling on Metro-North trains, improving its infrastructure and increasing 
accessibility. As Metro-North ridership continues to recover from the pandemic, customers will 
see exceptional, modernized, and accessible stations that will serve them for years to come. 
Accessibility is one of the MTA’s top priorities, and projects like this that will make it easier for 
wheelchair users, seniors with mobility issues, parents with children in strollers, and many others 
to get around. 

 
C&D has also begun plans to restore the historic Hastings-on-Hudson and Tuckahoe 

Metro-North station buildings. Spanish-style terracotta tiles that adorn the station roofs will be 
fully removed and replaced, along with other improvements. Part of the attractiveness of Metro-
North are the beautiful station buildings that it inherited when the railroad was created in 1983. 
The goal of these two projects is to maintain that important history while providing its customers 
with safe, comfortable station buildings that are beautiful places to start and end their day as Metro-
North welcomes them back.  

 
President Rinaldi announced a few personnel changes and appointments: (a) Yvonne Hill-

Donald has been promoted to the position of Chief Administrative Officer for Metro-North and 
Acting Senior Advisor for LIRR; and (b) Shelley Prettyman to the position of Vice President of 
System Safety. In addition, the MTA Procurement Department recently announced the 
appointment of Anthony Gardner as Assistant Deputy Chief Procurement Officer for Metro-North. 
He will be responsible for leading the Metro-North procurement section and will also report to 
President Rinaldi as the agency business partner. President Rinaldi asked others to join her in 
congratulating them on their promotions. 

 
Turning to retirements, President Rinaldi led with Mark Mannix, who is Metro-North’s 

Senior Director of External Affairs and is retiring next month. Prior to joining Metro-North in 
2000, he served as Chief of Staff in the New York State Senate for five years, after having worked 
in the legal and financial sectors. He held the position of Metro-North’s Director of Government 
and Community Relations until 2008, when he was promoted to Senior Director of Corporate and 
Public Affairs and a member of the Executive Leadership team. He oversaw the railroad’s internal 
and external communications, marketing/advertising, employee recognition programs, filming and 
production, and business development efforts. Recently, as a part of the transformation, he worked 
as the Senior Director of External Affairs for Metro-North. President Rinaldi said that she knew 
she was not the only one who will greatly miss him as he takes on the next chapter of his life. She 
said that his work at Metro-North has made them all the better, and Metro-North customers are 
enjoying a better railroad because of his hard work. President Rinaldi presented him with a plaque.  

 
President Rinaldi also mentioned that Chief Gary Beahan was poised to retire from the 

MTA Police Department (“MTAPD”). She said that this was a tremendous loss for the MTAPD 
but she wished him the best on his retirement.  
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METRO-NORTH SAFETY REPORT: 
 
Vice President of System Safety Shelley Prettyman stated that Metro-North’s Safety report 

can be found starting on page 33 of the Committee Book.  
 
Vice President Prettyman reported that the FRA reportable employee injury rate per million 

customers was 2.02 for the 12 month reporting period ending January 2022, which is unchanged 
from the prior reporting period. Metro-North will be looking to update those numbers when it 
receives the accurate work hours from Kronos. The FRA reportable customer injury rate was 1.64 
for the 12 month reporting period ending January 2022, which is down from 1.75 from the prior 
reporting period.  

 
Vice President Prettyman was pleased to say that Metro-North’s TRACKS public safety 

education and outreach program held its first in-person event for 2022 at Grand Central Terminal 
(“GCT”) on February 25. That was followed by the METCA model train show in Howard Beach 
on March 5. Upcoming in-person events include Ossining Earth Day festival, Story Time at the 
Hartford Public Library, and presentations at the Ferguson Library in Connecticut – just to name 
a few. Metro-North will continue to supplement these in-person events with virtual outreach and 
resources for the TRACKS website and social media. Total in-person community outreach 
contacts were 709 in January, and total web and social media contacts totaled over 30,000 for the 
month.  

 
The full safety report is filed with the records of this meeting, and the video recording of 

the meeting produced by the MTA and maintained in the MTA records contains a complete record 
of Vice President Prettyman’s remarks. 
 
MTAPD REPORT: 

 
MTAPD Deputy Chief Jennifer Kelly stated that the police report starts on page 36 of the 

Committee Book. 
 
On behalf of Chief Beahan, Deputy Chief Kelly extended his thanks to everyone for all of 

his years of service and how well he worked with the members of the Committee. He will be 
missed by the department for 30 years of his leadership. His skill set is something that cannot be 
replaced easily.   

 
Systemwide for Metro-North and LIRR, they have seen an increase in the seven major 

felony categories for the month of February. This is to be expected, as ridership continued to 
improve. The increase is relatively low. The daily crime rate is less than one crime per day 
systemwide for any major felony, but just a slight increase of even one crime affects the 
percentages. 

  
Metro-North had two robberies in February. This is consistent with the same time period 

in 2021. Both robberies occurred within businesses located in GCT. For the first robbery, a security 
guard attempted to recover merchandise when a suspect resisted and threatened the security guard. 
Patrol officers quickly responded and arrested the suspect at the time of the incident. For the second 
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robbery, a shoplifter, when confronted by store security, stated that he had a knife, although a 
weapon was not displayed. The suspect fled the business. This remains an active investigation.    

 
Metro-North had one felony assault, which it also had for the same time period in 2021. A 

shoplifter at Rite Aid resisted arrest, causing a police officer to sustain a fractured elbow. The 
individual was originally charged with felony assault, although it will be reclassified because the 
District Attorney’s office prosecuted it as a misdemeanor.  

 
Metro-North had three burglaries. Two were from commercial establishments at GCT, both 

of which resulted in arrests. The third occurred at Yankee Stadium station, where a suspect pried 
open a door to the electrical storage room and removed tools. This remains an active investigation.  

 
Metro-North had seven grand larcenies. The majority resulted from unattended belongings 

or victims being asleep when the crime occurred. Five occurred at GCT, three of which involved 
property being stolen from businesses. Arrests were made in two of the incidents. There were two 
reports involving reports of tools being stolen from a job box at the Highbridge Yard and from a 
platform at GCT. There were two reports of tools being removed from trains.    

 
For both LIRR and Metro-North, there have been 145 total arrests this year compared to 

95 last year for the same time period. The greatest increase in arrests has been for misdemeanor 
assaults, criminal mischief, criminal trespass, and petit larceny. Year to date there has been an 
increase in criminal summonses for petty offenses, with 239 compared to 199 for the same time 
period last year.   

 
The full MTAPD report is filed with the records of this meeting. The video recording of 

the meeting produced by the MTA and maintained in the MTA records contains a complete record 
of Deputy Chief Kelly’s presentation. 
 
SPECIAL PRESENTATION: 
 

C&D Senior Director – Transit Oriented Development (“TOD”) Robert Paley presented a 
study to improve station access in suburban territory. He was joined by Project Manager Emily 
Provonsha. Senior Director Paley noted that convenient access to stations is critical to MTA’s 
business model. Traditionally that meant access by car, which requires parking. However, parking 
structures are expensive to build and operate, use valuable space that could be better used. Many 
customers do not own a car, promoting driving is bad environmental policy, and parking does not 
address the evolving customer needs.  

 
There has been a pretty major shift in how people are traveling, which presents a major 

opportunity to do four things: (1) facilitate the seamless, flexible, and convenient travel options 
that customers want; (2) grow ridership by accommodating those preferences; (3) promote a more 
environmentally responsible transportation network; and (4) reduce the need for expensive parking 
garages, leaving more space for transit oriented mixed use development. 

 
The purpose of the study is to learn how to make it easier for customers to travel to and 

from suburban rail stations – what urban planners call “first mile last mile” – without driving in 
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their own car and parking in a lot. They are analyzing current travel patterns to every one of the 
stations in the seven suburban counties MTA serves, identifying gaps in access, and strategizing 
how new technology and emerging alternative modes can make it easier to get to the station. The 
work has to be done in partnership with local municipalities and counties, since most of the 
investments and policy outcomes will need to be undertaken by them. MTA will facilitate the 
discussion and give them the knowledge and tools to take action themselves. 

 
Senior Director Paley introduced slides showing changing regional travel patterns – trends 

that are accelerating in the post-COVID world but were well underway before the pandemic. They 
showed growth in employment outside Manhattan, reverse commuting, flexible work schedules, 
discretionary travel, and alternatives to driving, including for-hire vehicles such as Uber and Lyft, 
shared micro-transit, private shuttles, bike shares, mopeds, and e-scooters. Many are powered by 
phone apps, so they are looking at how our own app, MyMTA, can be integrated with third party 
mobility providers. 

 
MTA TOD asked the consultant to categorize the station areas into typologies based on 

land use and population density characteristics. They are also looking at demographic factors, 
socioeconomic factors, topography, residential density, concentration of major destinations, and 
safety of surrounding street networks. They found that the way customers access stations varies 
dramatically between typologies. Overall, approximately ¼ of customers walk to stations while 
2/3 drive, with the remaining 10% taking a bus, shuttle, or ferry, and a very small percentage riding 
bikes. In higher and medium density suburbs, many people walk. Major hub stations are 
characterized by multiple modes. The share of people who drive alone is higher in lower density 
communities, but the share of carpool, taxi, and ride sharing is also high in these communities. 
The highest use of bikes is at seasonal limited stop stations, although it is still a small share overall. 
The consultant is now focusing on identifying station access gaps, which are physical barriers that 
prevent customers from walking, biking, sharing a ride, or taking transit to the station. With the 
analyses done, there can be a better idea of which first mile last mile strategies might be most 
appropriate and cost effective.  

 
All the information regarding the physical and demographic context in which the stations 

operate will be incorporated into the First Mile Last Mile Toolkit, which will be a web based 
interactive database that is being developed with the consultant. The purpose is to give county and 
municipal stakeholders the information they need to assess their station area to identify the right 
mix of strategies for their particular station area and to design pilot programs for the stations. They 
will be beta testing the toolkit in May and expect it to be publicly available on the website in July.  

 
Over the next several months, the goal is to formalize collaboration and enter into 

agreements with local partners in 10 station areas to develop and implement the pilot program. 
The pilot will include different types of stations representing different physical environments and 
geographic locations. If all goes well, Senior Director Paley will come back to the Committee by 
the end of the year, report on the results of the pilots, and describe which of them can be formally 
implemented next year and in the years following.  
 

Board Member Glucksman asked for a copy of the presentation.  
 

Master Page # 14 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



 10 

INFORMATION ITEMS: 
 
President Rinaldi noted that, for both LIRR and Metro-North, there were a total of four 

reports presented in the Book:  
 
• The annual elevator and escalator report for each railroad, which reflects the 

availability of elevators and escalators over the course of last year. 
 

• Diversity and EEO reports for the 4th quarter of 2021 for each railroad. Due to the 
continued update of workforce information as a result of the transformation and the 
need to reconcile individual agency data agency-wide, all reporting of agency-wide 
diversity workforce data will be provided by the Division of Diversity and Civil Rights 
(“DDCR”) at today’s Diversity Committee meeting. Once new census data is available, 
underutilization analysis for all job groups will be conducted and agency-wide 
utilization percentages will be provided. DDCR expects the specific data to be provided 
in their 1st quarter 2022 Diversity Committee Book.   

 
The details of these information items are contained in reports filed with the records of this 

meeting. The video recording of the meeting produced by the MTA and maintained in the MTA 
records contains a complete record of comments made by Board members and staff. 

 
PROCUREMENTS: 
 

There were no procurements.  
 

OPERATIONS, PERFORMANCE METRICS, RIDERSHIP, AND FINANCIAL 
REPORTS: 

 
The details of the Operations, Performance Metrics, Ridership, and Financial Reports are 

contained in reports filed with the records of the meeting. 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Prior to adjournment, Board Member Tessitore mentioned a letter that was forwarded to 

the Committee and the MTA Board regarding the Kronos failure, in which the heads of nine LIRR 
labor unions respectfully conveyed their deep concerns about current payroll problems, the 
tremendous amounts of overtime that is owed to members, and the pension ramifications. While 
he believed President Rinaldi would help with speeding up reconciliation, he said the Committee 
and the MTA Board should not forget what Kronos did and that this is a tremendous concern that 
affected a lot of employees and can never be allowed to happen again.    
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Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee unanimously voted to adjourn the 
meeting. 

 
     Respectfully submitted, 
      

      
   
     Susan Sarch 
     Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary 
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Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
Long Island Rail Road Committee 

Monday March 28, 2022 

Meeting held at 
2 Broadway - 20th Floor 

New York, New York 10004 
9:30 am 

The following Board members were present in person: 
Hon. Rhonda Herman, Co-Chair 
Hon. Frank Borelli, Jr. 
Hon. Gerard Bringmann 
Hon. Norman Brown 
Hon. Randolph Glucksman 
Hon. Robert Linn 
Hon. Vincent Tessitore, Jr. 

The following Board members were present via video conference: 
Hon. Michael Fleischer 
Hon. David Mack 
Hon. Harold Porr III 
Hon. Neal Zuckerman 

The following Board members were not present: 
Hon. Kevin Law, Co-Chair 

Representing Long Island Rail Road: Catherine Rinaldi, Rob Free, Lori Ebbighausen, Michael 
Reilly, Paul Dietlin 

The members of the Long Island Rail Road ("LIRR") Committee met jointly with the 
members of the Metro-North Committee. In addition to LIRR Interim President/Metro-North 
President Catherine Rinaldi and members of LIRR staff noted above, members of Metro-North 
staff attended the Joint Committee meeting. The minutes of the Metro-North Committee for the 
meeting of March 28, 2022 should be consulted for matters addressed at the joint meeting relating 
to Metro-North. 

Co-Chair Herman called the joint meeting to order. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

The following public speakers commented on matters related to LIRR: 

Kara Gurl (in person), PCAC Research and Communications Associate, stated that they 
were encouraged by announcements of improvements in work for Metro-North and LIRR. They 
are excited that Elmont UBS station is almost complete, that riders will soon be able to access the 

Master Page # 17 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



station in both directions, and that construction is on time and on budget. They are also looking 
forward to hearing about the first and last mile station access mobility study. She also stated that 
the new fare discount pilot program, which includes expanded CityTicket and 20% discount 20 
trip tickets, are great for riders and they hope to see them expanded. They encouraged MT A to 
share numbers on how many people are taking advantage of discounts and the metrics for success. 

Christopher D. Greif (in person) from New York City Transit Riders Council and NYCT's 
Advisory Committee for Transit Accessibility stated that they worked well with LIRR regarding 
accessibility and hoped they can do so in the future with Metro-North. He mentioned that March 
16 was the one year anniversary of when Edith Prentiss passed away, and that he would continue 
advocating for more accessibility - ramps, elevators, signage. He stated that the railroads still need 
to remind passengers to wear masks and that there needs to be more signage regarding this issue. 

Aleta Dupree (via video) congratulated President Rinaldi on being president of two 
railroads. She looked forward to the new fare products and seeing what OMNY will look like on 
the railroads. She stated that she is in favor of fare discounts and said the time was not right for a 
fare increase. She also said that she was looking forward to the mobility study, as she has struggled 
with last mile for years. 

Jason Anthony (in person) from Amazon Labor Union stated that LIRR and Metro-North 
commuters do not receive pop up notifications in the app regarding service changes. They should 
use in house apps to provide pop up notifications. 

Charlton D'Souza (via video), Passengers United President, said that LIRR needed to 
provide more service on the Hempstead branch, that there was a big gap in service between 7:49 
am and 9 am, and that there were no weekday trains during the midnight hour. He asked President 
Rinaldi to do a tour of Hollis Station to see the damage. He also stated that people advised him 
that they were not buying the $60 weekly Atlantic Ticket, that they wished it was $45 or $50, and 
that some people think there should be a bus or subway transfer included with the $5 Atlantic 
Ticket. He said they were still seeing lots of homeless individuals at Penn Station, that they are 
using drugs and needles, and that they needed more help from NYPD and MTAPD. He also said 
that more people talcing the AirTrain, especially tourists, need to know about the CityTicket and 
Atlantic Ticket. 

John Michno (via video) stated that passengers at the Mineola station do not have a heated 
waiting room. He noted that the weekends with no train service have contributed to tremendous 
declines in the community, that they are waiting for the three pedestrian overpasses at Willis 

A venue, Main Street, and the east end of the station. They are also dealing with public safety 
issues, with homeless individuals - many of whom are unstable - loitering around the station. He 
rarely sees MT A Police Officers performing routine patrols there. He also asked how they can 
charge seniors and disabled individuals the peak fare on westbound morning trains. 

Andy Pollack (via audio) from Passengers United stated that he was glad that the Main 
Line was getting concrete ties. He also was glad that LIRR was being transparent and that the Main 
Line would be running on certain holiday weekends. 
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Additional details of the comments made by the public speakers are contained in the 
minutes of the Metro-North Committee for the meeting of March 28, 2022. The video recording 
of the meeting produced by the MT A and maintained in the MT A records contains a complete 
record of the public comments. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee approved the minutes of the 
February 22, 2022 LIRR Committee Meeting. 

LIRR 2022 WORK PLAN: 

President Rinaldi reported no changes to the Work Plan. 

LIRR PRESIDENT'S REPORT: 

President Rinaldi began with a moment of silence for Frank Zucaro, who died on February 
4, after contracting COVID-19. He joined LIRR in 1999 as a B&B Mechanic, dedicating nearly 
23 years of his career to public service. He recently worked as a Structures Assistant Supervisor 
and was a proud member of the SMART union. He was a great friend to many and was always 
looking out for others before himself. His colleagues recall him as a selfless person who would do 
anything for anyone around him if they needed help. He will be remembered as a great co-worker, 
supervisor, father, husband, and friend. President Rinaldi asked everyone to join her in keeping 
him in their thoughts and prayers along with his wife Phyllis, their daughter Angelica, and all his 
family, friends, and fellow railroad colleagues. 

President Rinaldi stated that, on February 28, she took the train to Jamaica for her first day 
at LIRR. She was happy to see the stations and trains busy with commuters - which told her that 
LIRR was well on its way in its recovery process from the impacts of COV1D-19. During her first 
two weeks, she met with several employees at Jamaica - including at the Jamaica Central Control 
- and at LIRR's Hillside Support Facility. She has been spending a good amount of time out on
the Island, meeting with customers and stakeholders, and attending several events like the Long
Island Association meeting.

With regard to year over year ridership, February total ridership increased 100.4% to nearly 
3.2 million riders - compared to February 2021, which had 1.58 million riders. Compared to pre
pandemic, LIRR is still around the 50% mark. Looking at its latest weekday average from the 
week of March 14, LIRR experienced an increase of about 3500 more customers than the week 
before - getting up to 164,802 customers. LIRR is happy to see more customers returning. Its latest 
weekend data of March 19-20 shows really good progress. With higher than normal temperatures, 
weekend ridership was up significantly - 42.8% compared to the prior weekend. LIRR is also 
seeing really good numbers since the rollout of the new fare structures and discounts, especially 
with the 20 trip ticket that LIRR knew would be popular. More than 314,000 rides have been 
purchased with the 20 trip ticket since the launch of this item. 

Master Page # 19 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



LIRR's on time performance ("OTP") for February was 96.1 %, which was above the 
monthly goal of 94%. 2022 year to date OTP is also 95.6%, which is a decrease of 0.9% as 
compared to last year. All 11 branches operated at or above goal for the month of February, as 
wel I as year to date. 

As mentioned in today's agenda, LIRR has outlined the Spring Track Work programs -
including the following: 

• Main Line switch installations at Divide Interlocking on April 2-3, 9-10, and 23-24.
Both tracks on the Main Line will be out of service between New Hyde Park and
Hicksville.

• Montauk branch rail drop between Jamaica and Valley Stream on Saturday, April 16.
One of two main line tracks will be out of service on the Montauk branch between
Jamaica and Valley Stream. Temporary schedule adjustments will be required for
Babylon, Montauk, and West Hempstead branches.

• 3rd Track weekend work and Main Line outages. The Main Line Expansion Project is 
progressing well and, with springtime now arriving, there is a lot of work planned. 
There will be several weekends of work that require Main Line shutdowns. Customers 
should check out mta.info for details, and always check the website or the LIRR 
Train Time app while planning or leaving for your trip. 

Mets-Willets Point station - for Mets fans, LIRR has got you covered. LIRR has been 
stopping Port Washington branch trains 24/7 for the past year to support those who want to get to 
the Citi Field vaccination location for COVID-19 vaccines. This will continue through the Spring. 

LIRR will also be offering its first ever Spring escorted tours, starting with the Wine 
Country tour on April 9. While it has offered escorted tours in the Fall before, LIRR is very excited 
to expand this offering while adding brand new destinations. Escorted tours have been offered 
successfully by LIRR for more than 30 years, helping with business recovery efforts by generating 
incremental ridership and supporting Long Island economic development, tourism, and local 
business growth. All special tours are escorted by a LIRR Group Travel representative, who meets 
the tour participants at the beginning of the tour and escorts them throughout the tour to maximize 
the customer experience. The representative also interacts with LIRR Operations to coordinate the 
trip, secure car space, and explain the tour itinerary. They are there to answer any questions, help 
transfer participants to connecting buses, handle admissions to venues or restaurants, and keep the 
group together and on schedule throughout the trip. 

President Rinaldi joined Chair Lieber on March 8 to announce a major step in the 
reconstruction of Penn Station with the removal of seven massive low hanging beams - informally 
known as "head knockers." These large beams have historically limited the heights in Penn Station 
passageways to 6 feet, 8 inches. They weigh l O tons each and were part of the original structure 
of Penn Station, but they have been rendered obsolete as crews have built a new structural support 
system. President Rinaldi wants specifically to thank LIRR customers for their patience as LIRR 
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continues to do this complete overhaul of LIRR's concourse at Penn Station. They deserve the 
great things that are coming, and LIRR is getting them done as quickly as possible for them. 

In addition, President Rinaldi wants to commend the teams who built and installed the 
pedestrian overpass as Elmont - UBS station two weekends ago. They safely completed this work 
in less than two hours, working in between trains that were still in service on the Hempstead 
branch. This was also done during the Main Line outage for the Third Track work. This kind of 
coordination helps minimize time customers are disrupted by train service outages. When the 
station is complete, the overpass will connect the eastbound and westbound platforms and help 
LIRR customers cross safely from one side of the platform to the other. It was designed to be wider 
than a normal LIRR overpass in order to accommodate large crowds. LIRR crews also used a 
Track Laying Machine, a special train that replaced old wooden railroad ties with concrete ties 
from east of Bellerose station to Floral Park. These new resilient concrete ties have the potential 
to require little or no maintenance for decades. Elmont - UBS station, the first new LIRR station 
built in almost 50 years, began service to coincide with the New York Islanders first home game 
in November 2021 at the brand new UBS Arena. 

President Rinaldi announced a few personnel changes and appointments. Yvonne Hill
Donald has been promoted to the position of Chief Administrative Officer for Metro-North and 
Acting Senior Advisor for LIRR. In addition, the MT A Procurement Department announced the 
appointment of Richard Mack as Assistant Deputy Chief Procurement Officer for LIRR. He will 
be responsible for leading the LIRR procurement section. He will also report to President Rinaldi 
as his agency business partner. President Rinaldi asked others to join her in congratulating them 
on their promotions. 

Turning to retirements, President Rinaldi mentioned that Bruce Ogurek retired from LIRR 
and that Chief Gary Beahan was poised to retire from the MT A Police Department ("MT APD"). 
She said that this was a tremendous loss for LIRR and the MT APD but she wished them the best 
on their retirements. 

LIRR SAFETY REPORT: 

Vice President - Corporate Safety Lori Ebbighausen stated that LIRR's Safety Report 
begins on page 30 of the Committee Book, reporting on safety through the end of January 2022. 
First and foremost, she brought to the Committee's attention the 27 employees listed in the Book 
who were nominated by their colleagues for performing above and beyond their course of duty in 
the area of safety for their colleagues, LIRR's customers, and the communities that LIRR serves. 
The employees did everything from rendering lifesaving assistance to those who were 
contemplating suicide or fallen onto the track level, alerting trains to hazardous conditions, and 
reuniting individuals with dementia with their families and loved ones. She asked for a round of 
applause for these employees. 

In addition, she reported on employee and customer injuries. The reportable customer 
injury rate was 2.44 per million customers. The reportable employee injury rate was 4.11 per 
200,000 hours. Due to the Kronos disruption in the time and attendance system, the hours worked 
will be corrected. The Federal Railroad Administration is aware of this. 
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The full safety report is filed with the records of this meeting. The video recording of the 
meeting produced by the MT A and maintained in the MT A records contains a complete record of 
Vice President Ebbighausen's presentation. 

MTAPD REPORT: 

MT APD Deputy Chief Jennifer Kelly stated that the police report starts on page 36 of the 
Committee Book. 

On behalf of Chief Beahan, Deputy Chief Kelly extended his thanks to everyone for all of 
his years of service and how well he worked with the members of the Committee. He will be 
missed by the department for 30 years of his leadership. His skill set is something that cannot be 
replaced easily. 

Systemwide for Metro-North and LIRR, they have seen an increase in the seven major 
felony categories for the month of February. This is to be expected, as ridership continued to 
improve. The increase is relatively low. As the daily crime rate is less than one crime per day 
systemwide for any major felony, just a slight increase of even one crime affects the percentages 
drastically. 

With regard to the Ronkonkoma situation which occurred on February 16, which is the one 
murder for 2022, it remains an active investigation. Although no arrest has been made, a person of 
interest has been identified. Once the identification has been solidified, Suffolk County Police 
Department will apply for an arrest warrant - with extradition in case the suspect is out of state. 
Deputy Chief Kelly emphasized that this was an isolated incident, as the suspect and the victim 
are known to each other. They do not consider this to be a random act of violence. 

LIRR had two robberies in February. This is a slight increase compared to the same time 
period in 2021. One robbery occurred on the platform at Atlantic Terminal station. Perpetrators 
removed the victim's bag and cell phone. Upon leaving the station, a firearm was believed to be 
displayed. This remains under investigation and thrne arrests have already been made. The second 
robbery occurred on board a train en route to Jamaica. The suspect and victim were known to each 
other and in a domestic relationship. The victim was pushed to the ground when she attempted to 
retrieve her property from the suspect. The suspect was arrested on the scene. 

LIRR had one felony assault, which is one less than for the same time period in 2021. An 
arrest was made at Penn Station. The suspect and the victim were not known to each other. They 
had a dispute in the connecting concourse, which escalated into a physical altercation - resulting 
in the victim being stabbed multiple times. 

LIRR had five grand larcenies. The majority resulted from unattended belongings or 
victims being asleep when the crime occurred. Four occurred on board trains, where the proceeds 
were valued over $1000 or resulted in credit cards being taken. The remaining one occurred at 
Penn Station, where construction tools were removed from a locked area on the platform. 
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For both LIRR and Metro-North, there have been 145 arrests this year compared to 95 last 
year for the same time period. The greatest increase in arrests have been for misdemeanor assaults, 
criminal mischief, criminal trespass, and petit larceny. Year to date there has been an increase in 
criminal summonses for petty offenses, with 239 compared to 199 for the same time period last 
year. 

The full MT APO report is filed with the records of this meeting. The video recording of 
the meeting produced by the MT A and maintained in the MT A records contains a complete record 
of Deputy Chief Kelly's presentation. 

SPECIAL PRESENTATION 

C&D Senior Director - Transit Oriented Development Robert Paley presented a study to 
improve station access in suburban territory. He was joined by Project Manager Emily Provonsha. 
Senior Director Paley noted that convenient access to stations is critical to MT A's business model. 
Traditionally that meant access by car, which requires parking. However, parking structures are 
expensive to build and operate, use valuable space that could be better used, many customers do 
not own a car, promoting driving is bad environmental policy, and parking does not address the 
evolving customer needs. 

There has been a pretty major shift in how people are traveling, which presents a major 
opportunity to do four things: ( 1) facilitate the seamless, flexible, and convenient travel options 
that customers want; (2) grow ridership by accommodating those preferences; (3) promote a more 
environmentally responsible transportation network; and ( 4) reduce the need for expensive parking 
garages, leaving more space for transit oriented mixed use development. 

The purpose of the study is to learn how to make it easier for customers to travel to and 
from suburban rail stations - what urban planners call "first mile last mile" - without driving in 
their own car and parking in a lot. They are analyzing current travel patterns to every one of the 
stations in the seven suburban counties MT A serves, identifying gaps in access, strategizing how 
new technology and emerging alternative modes can make it easier to get to the station. The work 
has to be done in partnership with local municipalities and counties, since most of the investments 
and policy outcomes will need to be undertaken by them. MTA will facilitate the discussion and 
give them the knowledge and tools to take action themselves. 

Senior Director Paley introduced slides showing changing regional travel patterns - trends 
that are accelerating in the post-COVID world but were well underway before the pandemic. They 
showed growth in employment outside Manhattan, reverse commuting, flexible work schedules, 
discretionary travel, and alternatives to driving- including for-hire vehicles such as Uber and Lyft, 
shared micro-transit, private shuttles, bike shares, mopeds, e-scooters. Many are powered by phone 
apps, so they are looking at how its own app - MyMTA - can be integrated with third party 
mobility providers. 

They asked the consultant to categorize the station areas into typologies based on land use 
and population density characteristics. They are also looking at demographic factors, 
socioeconomic factors, topography, residential density, concentration of major destinations, and 
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safety of surrounding street networks. They found that the way customers access stations varies 
dramatically between typologies. Overall, approximately ¼ of customers walk to stations while 
2/3 drive - with the remaining 10% taking a bus, shuttle, or ferry, and a very small percentage 
riding bikes. In higher and medium density suburbs, many people walk. Major hub stations are 
characterized by multiple modes. The share of people who drive alone is higher in lower density 
communities, but the share of carpool, taxi, and ride sharing is also high in these communities. 
The highest use of bikes is at seasonal limited stop stations, although it is still a small share overall. 
The consultant is now focusing on identifying station access gaps - physical barriers that prevent 
customers from walking, biking, sharing a ride, or taking transit to the station. With the analyses 
done, there can be a better idea of which First Mile Last Mile strategies might be most appropriate 
and cost effective. 

All the information regarding the physical and demographic context in which the stations 
operate will be incorporated into the First Mile Last Mile Toolkit, which will be a web based 
interactive database that is being developed with the consultant. The purpose is to give county and 
municipal stakeholders the information they need to assess their station area to identify the right 
mix of strategies for their particular station area and to design pilot programs for the stations. They 
will be beta testing the toolkit in May and expect it to be publicly available on the website in July. 

Over the next several months, the goal is to formalize collaboration and enter into 
agreements with local partners in 10 station areas to develop and implement the pilot program. 
The pilot will include different types of stations representing different physical environments and 
geographic locations. If all goes well, Senior Director Paley will come back to the Committee by 
the end of the year, report on the results of the pilots, and describe which of them can be formally 
implemented next year and in the years following. 

Board Member Glucksman asked for a copy of the presentation. 

INFORMATION ITEMS: 

President Rinaldi noted that, for both LIRR and Metro-North, there were a total of four 
reports presented in the Book: 

• The annual elevator and escalator report for each railroad, which reflect the availability
of elevators and escalators over the course of last year.

• Diversity and EEO reports for the 4th quarter of 2021 for each railroad. Due to the
continued update of workforce information as a result of the transformation and the
need to reconcile individual agency data agency-wide, all reporting of agency-wide
diversity workforce data will be provided by the Division of Diversity and Civil Rights
("DDCR") at today's Diversity Committee meeting. Once new census data is available,
underutilization analysis for all job groups will be conducted and agency-wide
utilization percentages will be provided. DDCR expects the specific data to be provided
in their I st quarter 2022 Diversity Committee Book.
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President Rinaldi also reported on one LIRR Information Item, which is the Spring 
trackwork program. 

The details of these information items are contained in reports filed with the records of this 
meeting. The video recording of the meeting produced by the MT A and maintained in the MT A 
records contains a complete record of comments made by Board members and staff. 

PROCUREMENTS: 

There were no procurements. 

OPERATIONS, PERFORMANCE METRICS, RIDERSHIP, AND FINANCIAL 
REPORTS: 

The details of the Operations, Performance Metrics, Ridership, and Financial Reports are 
contained in reports filed with the records of the meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Prior to adjournment, Board Member Tessitore mentioned a letter that was forwarded to 
the Committee and the MT A Board regarding the Kronos failure, in which the heads of nine LIRR 
labor unions respectfully conveyed their deep concerns about current payroll problems, the 
tremendous amounts of overtime that is owed to members, and the pension ramifications. While 
he believed President Rinaldi would help with speeding up reconciliation, he said the Committee 
and the MT A Board should not forget what Kronos did and that - without a backup - this is a 
tremendous concern that affected a lot of employees and can never be allowed to happen again. 

Board Member Bringmann noted a recent Newsday report on Long Island bridges in poor 
condition, with three of the bridges crossing LIRR and for which LIRR is partially responsible. In 
response to his question as to whether it is handled in-house by LIRR or whether it is Capital, 
President Rinaldi stated that she would get back to him. Vice President - Maintenance of Way 
Paul Dietlin provided further clarification on maintenance responsibilities. 

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Committee unanimously voted to adjourn the 
meeting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s4.J�n 
Acting Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary 
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2022 Metro-North Railroad Committee Work Plan 
 
 

I. RECURRING AGENDA ITEMS    Responsibility 
 

Summary of Actions      
Approval of Minutes     Committee Chairs & Members 
Committee Work Plan     Committee Chairs & Members 
President’s Report     President/Senior Staff  

Safety Report 
MTA Police Report 

Information Items (if any) 
Action Items (if any) 
Procurements       
Agency Reports      Senior Staff   

Operations 
Finance 
Ridership      

     
 
II. SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS    Responsibility  

 
April 2022  
Final Review of 2021 Operating Budget Results  Finance 
2021 Annual Ridership Report    Operations Planning & Analysis 

  
May 2022 
Track Program Quarterly Update                                    Engineering 
LIRR/MNR PTC Implementation Update   Presidents 
Diversity/EEO Report – 1st Quarter 2022   Diversity and EEO  
 
June 2022  
Progress on Way Ahead Strategic Plan   Operations Support & Organizational  

Resiliency 
  
July 2022 
Grand Central Terminal Retail Development   MTA Real Estate 
Track Program Quarterly Update                                    Engineering 
 
September 2022  
2023 Preliminary Budget (Public Comment)  Finance 
2022 Mid-Year Forecast     Finance 
Diversity/EEO Report – 2nd Quarter 2022   Diversity and EEO 
 
 
October 2022  
2023 Preliminary Budget (Public Comment)  Finance 
LIRR/MNR PTC Implementation Update   Presidents  
Track Program Quarterly Update                                    Engineering 
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November 2022  
Progress on Way Ahead Strategic Plan   Operations Support & Organizational  

Resiliency 
 
December 2022  
2023 Final Proposed Budget    Finance 
2023 Proposed Committee Work Plan   Committee Chairs & Members 
Diversity/EEO Report – 3rd Quarter 2022   Diversity and EEO  
Review of Committee Charter    Committee Chair & Members 
 
January 2023 
Approval of 2023 Committee Work Plan   Committee Chairs & Members 
Track Program Quarterly Update                                    Engineering 
 
February 2023 
Adopted Budget/Financial Plan 2022   Finance 
2022 Annual Operating Results    Operations 
 
March 2023 
Annual Elevator & Escalator Report   Engineering 
Diversity/EEO Report – 4th Quarter 2022  Diversity and EEO  

 
 
METRO-NORTH RAILROAD COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

DETAILED SUMMARY 
 

I. RECURRING AGENDA ITEMS 
 

Summary of Actions (if any) 
A summary is provided by agency of any procurement or action item included in the monthly 
agenda. 
 

Approval of Minutes 
The Committee Chair will request a motion to approve the minutes of the prior month’s meeting. 
 

Work Plan 
The Work Plan will list, by month, the topics scheduled for review.  The Committee will be 
advised if any changes have been made to the plan. 
 

President’s Report 
A monthly report will be provided highlighting major accomplishments and progress on key 
initiatives and performance indicators. 
 

Safety 
A monthly report will be provided highlighting key safety performance statistics and indicators.   
 

Police Activity Report 
MTA Police will highlight the significant police activities incurred during the month reported. 
 

Information Items (if any)   
Materials presented to the Committee for review pertaining to certain agency initiatives and 
functions. 
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Action Items (if any) 
Staff summary documents presented to the Board for approval of items affecting business 
standards and practices.  
 

Procurements 
List of procurement action items requiring Board approval.  The Non-Competitive items will be 
first, followed by the Competitive items and then the Ratifications.  The list will include items 
that need a 2/3 vote of the Board for approval.   
 

Operations 
A monthly report will be provided highlighting key operating and performance statistics and 
indicators. 
 

Finance 
A monthly report will be provided that compares the Railroad’s actual financial performance 
against its budget and/or forecast both on an accrual and cash basis.   
 

Ridership 
A monthly report will be provided that includes a comparison of actual monthly ticket sales, 
ridership and revenues with the budget and prior year results. 
 

 
II. SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS 

 

APRIL 2022 

Final Review of 2021 Operating Results 
A review of the prior year’s budget results and their implications for current and future budget 
performance will be presented to the Committee. 
 
2021 Annual Ridership Report  
A report will be presented to the Committee on Metro-North’s ridership trends during 2021 
based on monthly ticket sales data and the results of train ridership counts conducted by Metro-
North.   
 
 

MAY 2022 

Track Program Quarterly Update  
A quarterly report will be provided that highlights the progress made on track maintenance 
work to bring the infrastructure to a state of good repair. 

 

LIRR/MNR PTC Project Update  

The Committee will be briefed on the status of project implementation and close-out following 
full Positive Train Control functionality for both railroads going into effect in December 2020.  
 
Diversity & EEO Report– 1st Quarter 2022 
A quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key Equal Employment Opportunity 
(EEO) and Human Resources indicators relating to MNR's EEO and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
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JUNE 2022 

Progress on Way Ahead Strategic Plan 
A biannual report to the Committee on Metro-North’s progress in setting the standard for safety, 
reliability and innovation in the delivery of excellent customer service.    
 
JULY 2022 

Grand Central Terminal Retail Development 
MTA Real Estate will provide an annual report on leasing and construction opportunities and 
financial and marketing information related to retail development in Grand Central Terminal. 
 
Track Program Quarterly Update  
A quarterly report will be provided that highlights the progress made on track maintenance 
work to bring the infrastructure to a state of good repair. 
 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

2023 Preliminary Budget 
Public comment will be accepted on the 2023 Budget. 
 
2022 Mid-Year Forecast 
The agency will provide the 2022 Mid-Year Forecast financial information for revenue and 
expense by month. 
 
Diversity & EEO Report– 2nd Quarter 2022 
A quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key Equal Employment Opportunity 
(EEO) and Human Resources indicators relating to MNR's EEO and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
 
 

OCTOBER 2022  

2023 Preliminary Budget 
Public comment will be accepted on the 2023 Budget. 

 

LIRR/MNR PTC Project Update  

The Committee will be briefed on the status of project implementation and close-out following 
full Positive Train Control functionality for both railroads going into effect in December 2020.  
 
Track Program Quarterly Update  
A quarterly report will be provided that highlights the progress made on track maintenance 
work to bring the infrastructure to a state of good repair. 
 
NOVEMBER 2022 

Progress on Way Ahead Strategic Plan 
A biannual report to the Committee on Metro-North’s progress in setting the standard for safety, 
reliability and innovation in the delivery of excellent customer service. 

 
DECEMBER 2022  

2023 Final Proposed Budget 
The Committee will recommend action to the Board on the Final Proposed Budget for 2023. 
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2023 Proposed Committee Work Plan 
The Committee Chair will present a draft Metro-North Committee Work Plan for 2023 that will 
address initiatives to be reported throughout the year. 
 

Diversity & EEO Report– 3rd Quarter 2022 
A quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key Equal Employment Opportunity 
(EEO) and Human Resources indicators relating to MNR's EEO and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
 

Review of Committee Charter 
Annual review and approval of the MNR Committee Charter. 
 
JANUARY 2023 

Approval of 2023 Committee Work Plan  
The Committee will approve the Proposed Metro-North Railroad Committee Work Plan for 
2023 that will address initiatives to be reported on throughout the year. 
 
Track Program Quarterly Update  
A quarterly report will be provided that highlights the progress made on track maintenance 
work to bring the infrastructure to a state of good repair. 
 
FEBRUARY 2023  

Adopted Budget/Financial Plan 2023 
The Agency will present its revised 2023 Financial Plan.  These plans will reflect the 2023 
Adopted Budget and an updated Financial Plan for 2023 reflecting the out-year impact of any 
changes incorporated into the 2023 Adopted Budget. 
 
2022 Annual Operating Results 
A review of the prior year’s performance of railroad service will be provided to the Committee. 
 
MARCH 2023 

Annual Elevator/Escalator Report 

Annual report to the Committee on system-wide reliability and availability for elevators and 
escalators throughout the system. 

 
Diversity & EEO Report– 4th Quarter 2022 
A quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key Equal Employment Opportunity 
(EEO) and Human Resources indicators relating to MNR's EEO and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
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Long Island Rail Road Committee Work Plan 
 
 

I. RECURRING AGENDA ITEMS    Responsibility 
Approval of Minutes     Committee Chair & Members 
2022 Committee Work Plan    Committee Chair & Members 
Agency President’s/Chief’s Reports   President/Senior Staff 
Safety Report      Chief Safety Officer 
MTA Police Report     MTA Police 
Information Items (if any)   
Action Items (if any)   
Procurements      Procurement & Logistics 
Performance Summaries     President/Senior Staff 

Status of Operations     Sr. VP – Operations 
Performance Metrics Report    President/Senior Staff 
Financial/Ridership Report    VP & CFO 

 
II. SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS    Responsibility  
 

April 2022  

Final Review of 2021 Operating Budget Results  Management & Budget 
2021 Annual Ridership Report    Finance/Marketing 
May Timetable Change & Trackwork Programs  Service Planning 
 
May 2022 

June Timetable Change & Trackwork Programs  Service Planning 
Diversity/EEO Report – 1st Q 2022   Administration/Diversity 
LIRR/MNR PTC Implementation Update   President 
 
June 2022  
Summer Track Work Programs    Service Planning 
 
July 2022 

September Timetable Change & Trackwork Programs Service Planning 
 

September 2022  

2023 Preliminary Budget (Public Comment) 
2022 Mid-Year Forecast     Management & Budget 
Fall Trackwork Programs     Service Planning 
Diversity/EEO Report – 2nd Quarter 2022  Administration/Diversity 

 
October 2022 

2022 Preliminary Budget (Public Comment) 
LIRR/MNR PTC Implementation Update   President 
November Timetable Change & Trackwork Programs Service Planning 

 
November 2022 
East Side Access Support Projects Update  President/Sr. Staff 
Thanksgiving & Event Service    Service Planning 
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December 2022 
2023 Final Proposed Budget    Management & Budget 
2023 Proposed Committee Work Plan   Committee Chair & Members 
Diversity/EEO Report – 3rd Q 2022   Administration/Diversity 
Winter Trackwork Program    Service Planning 
Review of Committee Charter    Committee Chair & Members 

 
January 2023 

Approval of 2023 Committee Work Plan   Committee Chairs & Members 
Winter Trackwork Schedules    Service Planning 
 
February 2023 

Adopted Budget/Financial Plan 2023   Management & Budget 
2022 Annual Operating Results    Operations 
Diversity/EEO Report – 4th Q 2022   Administration/Diversity 
March Timetable and Spring Trackwork Programs  Service Planning 
 
March 2023 

Annual Elevator/Escalator Report   Engineering 
Spring Trackwork Programs    Service Planning 
Diversity/EEO Report – 4th Q 2022   Administration/Diversity 
 

 
LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

DETAILED SUMMARY 
 
I. RECURRING AGENDA ITEMS 
 

Approval of Minutes 
The Committee Chair will request a motion to approve the minutes of the prior month’s 
meeting. 
 
2022 Work Plan 
The Work Plan will list, by month, the topics scheduled for review.  The Committee will be 
advised if any changes have been made to the plan. 
 
President’s Report 
A Monthly report will be provided highlighting major accomplishments and progress on key 
initiatives and performance indicators. 

  
 Safety Report 

A monthly report will be given highlighting key safety performance statistics and indicators 
 
Police Report 
MTA Police will highlight the significant police activities incurred during the month reported. 

  

Action Items (if any) 
Staff summary documents presented to the Board for approval of items affecting business 
standards and practices.  
 
Information Items (if any)   
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Materials presented to the Committee for review pertaining to certain agency initiatives and 
functions. 
 
Procurements 

List of procurement action items requiring Board approval and items for Committee and Board 
information.  The Non-Competitive items will be first, followed by the Competitive items and 
then the Ratifications.  The list will include items that need a 2/3 vote of the Board for approval.   
 
Police Activity Report 
MTA Police will highlight the significant police activities incurred during the month reported. 
 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARIES 

Operations Report 
A monthly report will be given highlighting key operating performance statistics and 
indicators.   
 
Financial Report 
A monthly report will be provided that compares the Railroad’s actual financial 
performance against its budget and/or forecast. 
 
Ridership Report 
A monthly report will be provided that compares actual monthly ticket sales, ridership and 
revenues against prior year results. 
 

 
 
II. SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS 
 

APRIL 2022  
 

Final Review of 2021 Operating Results 
A review of the prior year’s budget results and their implications for current and future budget 
performance will be presented to the Committee. 
 
2021 Annual Ridership Report  
A report will be presented to the Committee on Agency ridership trends during 2021 based on 
monthly ticket sales data and the results of train ridership counts conducted by the Agency.   

Spring Trackwork Programs 
The Committee will be advised of Agency plans to adjust schedules to support construction 
projects during the Spring of 2022. 
 
MAY 2022 
 
June Timetable Change & Trackwork Programs 
The Committee will be advised of Agency plans to adjust schedules to support construction 
projects during the summer of 2022. 

 
Diversity & EEO Report– 1st Quarter 2022 

Quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key EEO and Human Resources 
indicators relating to LIRR's Equal Employment Opportunity and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives 

 
LIRR/MNR PTC Project Update 
The committee will be briefed on the status of project implementation and close-out following 
full Positivie Train Contraol functionality for both railroads going into effect in December 2020. 
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JUNE 2022  

Summer Track Work Programs 
This is to inform the Long Island Committee of the MTA Long Island Rail Road’s plans to 
adjust schedules to support various trackwork programs, Main Line Second Track 
construction and East Side Access Readiness projects 
 
JULY 2022 
 
Summer Trackwork Programs & Summer Service  
The Committee will be advised of Agency plans to adjust schedules to support construction 
projects during the fall of 2022. 
 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
2023 Preliminary Budget 
Public comment will be accepted on the 2023 Budget. 
 
2022 Mid-Year Forecast 
The agency will provide the 2022 Mid-Year Forecast financial information for revenue and 
expense by month. 
 
Diversity & EEO Report– 2nd Quarter 2022 
Quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key EEO and Human Resources 
indicators relating to LIRR's Equal Employment Opportunity and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
 
OCTOBER 2022 
2023 Preliminary Budget 
Public comment will be accepted on the 2023 Budget. 
 
LIRR/MNR PTC Project Update 
The committee will be briefed on the status of project implementation and close-out following 
full Positivie Train Contraol functionality for both railroads going into effect in December 2020. 

 
NOVEMBER 2022 
East Side Access Support Projects Update 
The Committee will be briefed on the status of the East Side Access Support Projects. 
 
Year-End Schedule 
The Committee will be informed of Agency's service plans for the Thanksgiving and 
Christmas/New Year's holiday periods. 
 
DECEMBER 2022 

Diversity & EEO Report– 3rd Quarter 2022 
Quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key EEO and Human Resources 
indicators relating to LIRR's Equal Employment Opportunity and Diversity efforts, such as  
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
 
2023 Final Proposed Budget 
The Committee will recommend action to the Board on the Final Proposed Budget for 2023. 
 
Proposed 2023 Committee Work Plan 
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The Committee Chair will present a draft Long Island Rail Road Committee Work Plan for 
2023 that will address initiatives to be reported throughout the year. 
 
Review Committee Charter 
Annual review of Long Island Committee Charter for Committee revision/approval. 

 
JANUARY 2023 
 
Approval of 2023 Committee Work Plan 
The Committee will approve the Proposed Long Island Rail Road Committee Work Plan for 
2022 that will address initiatives to be reported on throughout the year. 

 
FEBRUARY 2023  
 
Adopted Budget/Financial Plan 2023 
The Agency will present its revised 2023 Financial Plan.  These plans will reflect the 2022 
Adopted Budget and an updated Financial Plan for 2022 reflecting the out-year impact of any 
changes incorporated into the 2022 Adopted Budget. 
 
2022 Annual Operating Results 
A review of the prior year’s performance of railroad service will be provided to the Committee. 

 
March Timetable/Spring Trackwork Programs 
The Committee will be advised of plans to adjust schedules. 

 
MARCH 2023 

Annual Elevator/Escalator Report 
Annual report to the Committee on system-wide availability for elevators and escalators 
throughout the system. 
 
Spring Trackwork Programs 
The Committee will be advised of Agency plans to adjust schedules to support construction 
projects during the Spring of 2023. 
 
Diversity & EEO Report– 4th Quarter 2022 
Quarterly report to the Committee providing data on key EEO and Human Resources 
indicators relating to LIRR's Equal Employment Opportunity and Diversity efforts, such as 
composition of the agency’s workforce, new hires, and discrimination complaints.  In 
alternating quarters, the report will include additional information on diversity initiatives. 
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Shelley Prettyman 
Vice President 
System Safety 

 
              

 
 
 

 

Job Safety Briefing 

North White Plains 
Maintenance of Way Facility  

April 2022 
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Safety Report Highlights 
 
 
Metro-North held its first quarter Safety Focus Week from March 14 - 20, 2022.  
 
Employees discussed the following topics at meetings held throughout the week at 
locations across Metro-North’s territory: 
 

• Expansion of federal drug and alcohol testing under 49 CFR Part 219 to certain 
Mechanical (Maintenance of Equipment) employees 

• Roadway Worker Protection reminders  

• Reporting incidents promptly 

• Motor vehicle safety  

• Using appropriate gloves for a task  

• Fuel storage  

• Electronic device restrictions 
 
At the meetings, employees were invited to raise other topics, and were also reminded 
of the various ways they can raise safety concerns for attention at any time.   
 
For the current 12-month reporting period (March 2021 – February 2022), the reportable 
customer injury rate decreased from 2.03 to 1.75 per one million customers, compared to 
the prior reporting period (March 2020 – February 2021).    
 
The reportable employee lost time injury rate increased from 1.88 to 2.04 per 200,000 
working hours, compared to the prior reporting period.   
 
 
 
 
 
Shelley Prettyman  
Vice President 
System Safety 
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March 2019 -
February 2020

March 2020 -
February 2021

March 2021 -
February 2022

FRA Reportable Customer Injury Rate per Million 
Customers

1.07 2.03 1.75

FRA Reportable Employee Lost Time Injury Rate per 
200,000 worker hours 1

1.97 1.88 2.04

February Year to Date February Year to Date
Grade Crossing Incidents 2 0 0 0 0
Mainline FRA Reportable Train Derailments 0 0 0 0
Mainline FRA Reportable Train Collisions 0 0 0 0

February Year to Date February Year to Date
First Responders Trained 0 57 113 352

Employee Safety Training Courses 93 129 148 185
Employees Trained 1,083 1,809 1,351 1,906

Employee Safety Training Hours 11,292 21,710 23,184 41,307

February Year to Date February Year to Date
Broken Gates 0 0 1 4

MTA Police Details 23 32 50 89

Summonses 45 74 143 232

Warnings 10 23 43 94

Community Education and Outreach (Events) 350 600 1,250 1,959
Community Education and Outreach (Web/Social 

Media) 1,038 1,571 15,397 46,053

Definitions

Community Education and Outreach (Web/Social Media) - The number of contacts made through the TRACKS web site and MTA 
social media platforms. 

20222021

Leading Indicators

Customer and Community:
Focus on Grade Crossings

20222021
Safety Training

First Responders Trained - The number of first responders trained by MNR Emergency Management to assist in crisis events, such as 
train evacuation.
Employee Safety Training Courses - The number of distinct safety-related courses offered, including technical courses that have a 
safety element.  Repeats are excluded so that each course is counted only once.

Summonses - The number of violations issued to a motorist for going around a crossing gate or due to behavior that put the motorist at 
risk (e.g., cell phone use).
Warnings - The number of warnings issued to motorists due to behavior that put the motorist at risk (e.g., cell phone use).
Community Education and Outreach (Events) - The number of individuals who participated in live or virtual TRACKS events.

Employees Trained - The number of unique employees that attended one or more of these safety-related courses. 
Employee Safety Training Hours - The total hours of training completed by employees in all safety-related courses attended. 
Broken Gates - The number of events at grade crossing locations where a vehicle struck a crossing gate.
MTA Police Detail - The number of details specifically for the purpose of monitoring behavior at grade crossings. 

February 2022 Safety Report
Performance

Performance Indicator
12-Month Average

2 Per FRA - Any impact between railroad on-track equipment and a highway user at a highway-rail grade crossing. The term “highway 
user” includes automobiles, buses, trucks, motorcycles, bicycles, farm vehicles, pedestrians, and all other modes of surface 
transportation motorized and un-motorized.

2021 2022

1 Due to a global issue impacting the Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA)’s time keeping system, employee hours of work were 
estimated for February 2022. The  MTA is working to correct the problem and will update the affected employee injury rates after it is 
resolved.   
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Safety Report Highlights 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                   

 

 

Safety FOCUS Day 
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Safety Report Highlights 
For the reporting period ending February 2022, the average Reportable Customer Injury Rate 
decreased forty-two percent from 4.69 injuries per million customers to 2.74 injuries per 
million customers.  Slips, trips, and falls generate most injury reports.  In partnership with the 
MTA Police, Together Railroads and Communities Keeping Safe (TRACKS), reached over 7,457 
participants through the end of February 2022.   
 
During this reporting period, average Reportable Employee Lost Time Injury Rate increased 
from 3.47 injuries per 200,000 hours worked to 4.09 injuries per 200,000 hours worked.  It is 
important to note that due to a global issue impacting the Metropolitan Transportation 
Authority time keeping system, employee hours of work are estimated for February 2022. We 
will update the affected employee injury rates after it is resolved.   Soft tissue injuries are the 
greatest type of injury sustained.  Sprains and strains account for the majority of our FRA 
Reportable Lost Time Employee Injuries. 
 

Safety FOCUS is a designated period of time when regular work is set aside for supervisors 
and front-line employees to discuss the importance of safety at the Long Island Rail Road 
without distraction or competing priorities. It is a time for everyone to reaffirm his/her 
commitment to promoting safety and to make absolutely clear that every decision we make 
and every action we take must be with the value of safety in mind.  FOCUS stands for Fatigue, 
Outside Influences, Communication, Uncertainty, and Situational Awareness.   
 
Our Quarterly Safety FOCUS Day on or about March 23rd emphasized the importance of rules 
and our Corporate Safety Observation Program.  Situational Awareness for Efficient 
Railroading (SAFER) fulfills our Federal Railroad Administration regulatory mandates while 
ensuring our supervisors and managers are having conversations about how our employees 
are experiencing safety and complying with rules in the work environment.  An additional 
topic addressed was seasonal safety awareness of harmful insects and plants including ticks, 
Lyme disease, and poison ivy.  We shared information on stock items available to all 
employees to reduce their risk when working outside and along the right of way as well as 
procedures for requesting spraying.  We provided updates on our Confidential Close Call 
Reporting Program and our System Safety Program Plan, distributing our quarterly 
newsletters in the FOCUS material.  We also showcased our 2021 Annual Employee Safety 
Incentive Award Winners. 
 

 
 
Lori Ebbighausen 
Vice President 
Corporate Safety   
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Statistical results for the 12-Month period are shown below.

March 2019 -
February 2020

March 2020 -
February 2021

March 2021 -
February 2022

FRA Reportable Customer Accident Rate per Million 
Customers 2.5 4.69 2.74

FRA Reportable Employee Lost Time Injury Rate per 
200,000 worker hours1 3.42 3.47 4.09

February Year to Date February Year to Date
Grade Crossing Incidents 2 2 3 3 4
Mainline FRA Reportable Train Derailments 0 0 0 0
Mainline FRA Reportable Train Collisions 0 0 0 0

February Year to Date February Year to Date
First Responders Trained 15 50 27 83

Employee Safety Training Courses 54 100 108 196
Employees Trained 530 885 1,002 1,925

Employee Safety Training Hours 7,247 12,518 16,824 31,551
Customer and Community: February Year to Date February Year to Date

Broken Gates 7 14 5 15
MTA Police Details 79 167 30 40

Summons 207 455 149 196
Warnings 100 225 28 40

Arrests 1 1 0 0
Community Education and Outreach 2,003 4,443 3,948 7,457

Community Education and Outreach via Social Media 68,579 186,994 51,383 98,607
Definitions:

MTA Police Detail - The number of details specifically for the purpose of monitoring behavior at grade crossings. 

Focus on Safety Training 2021 2022

February

Leading Indicators

Safety Report

Performance

Performance Indicator

12-Month Average

2021 2022

First Responders Trained - The number of first responders trained to assist in crisis events.

Broken Gates - The number of events at grade crossing locations where a vehicle broke a crossing gate.

Summons for Grade Crossing Violation and other Infractions- The number of violations issued to a motorist for going around a 
crossing gate or due to behavior that put the motorist at risk (i.e. cell phone use, etc.).

Warnings - The number of warnings issued to motorists due to behavior that put the motorist at risk (i.e. cell phone use, etc.).

Employee Safety Training Courses - The number of distinct safety-related courses offered, including technical courses that have a 
safety element.  Repeats are excluded so that each course is counted only once.

2 Per FRA - Any impact between railroad on-track equipment and a highway user at a highway-rail grade crossing. The term “highway user” 
includes automobiles, buses, trucks, motorcycles, bicycles, farm vehicles, pedestrians, and all other modes of surface transportation 
motorized and un-motorized.

1 Due to a global issue impacting the Metropolitan Transportation Authority time keeping system, employee hours of 
work were estimated for January 2022. The  MTA is working to correct the problem and will update the affected 
employee injury rates after it is resolved.   

Master Page # 41 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



 

 

 
 

Police Report  
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March 2022 Highlights:  MTA Police Report 

 

 Metro-North Railroad experienced an increase in the amount of major felonies (8 vs 4) 
for the month of March compared to the same period last year.  

 Year to date Metro-North Railroad is up 12 crimes (26 vs 14). 
 There was one (1) Hate Crime on Metro-North Railroad for the month of March.   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary J. Beahan 
Chief of Police 
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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Police Department

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Felony Assault

Burglary

Grand Larceny

Grand Larceny Auto

Total Major Felonies

 0

 0

 1

 1

 1

 5

 0

 8

 0

 0

 1

 1

 2

 0

 0

 4

 5

 0

 0

 0

 0

-1

 0

 4

 100%

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Felony Assault

Burglary

Grand Larceny

Grand Larceny Auto

Total Major Felonies

 15  1

 0

 4

 4

 3

 0

 0

 26  14

 1

 5

 3

 4

 0

 0

 14

-1

-1

 1

-1

 0

 0

 12

 0%

 0%

 0%

 0%

-50%

 0%

 100%

 0%

 0%

-25%

 33%

-20%

 1,400%

-100%

 86%

2022 2021 Diff % Change

March 2022 vs. 2021

Metro North Railroad

FIGURES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO FURTHER ANALYSIS AND REVISION

2022 2021 Diff % Change

Year to Date 2022 vs. 2021
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March 2022 Highlights:  MTA Police Report 

 Long Island Rail Road experienced an equal amount of major felonies (8 vs 8) for the 
month of March compared to the same period last year.  

 Year to date Long Island Rail Road is up 10 crimes (24 vs 14). 
 There were four (4) Hate Crimes on Long Island Rail Road for the month of March.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Gary J. Beahan 
Chief of Police 
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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Police Department

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Felony Assault

Burglary

Grand Larceny

Grand Larceny Auto

Total Major Felonies

 0

 0

 2

 4

 0

 2

 0

 8

 0

 0

 1

 1

 3

 0

 3

 8

-1

 0

 0

 1

 3

-3

 0

 0

-33%

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Felony Assault

Burglary

Grand Larceny

Grand Larceny Auto

Total Major Felonies

 11  4

 0

 0

 7

 5

 0

 1

 24  14

 0

 3

 5

 2

 0

 0

 7

 0

-3

 2

 3

 0

 1

 10

 0%

 0%

 100%

 300%

-100%

 0%

 0%

 100%

 0%

 150%

 40%

-100%

 175%

 0%

 71%

2022 2021 Diff % Change

March 2022 vs. 2021

Long Island Rail Road

FIGURES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO FURTHER ANALYSIS AND REVISION

2022 2021 Diff % Change

Year to Date 2022 vs. 2021
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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Police Department

March 2022 vs. 2021

System Wide

2022

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Felony Assault

Burglary

Grand Larceny

Grand Larceny Auto

Total Major Felonies

 0

 0

 6

 5

 1

 7

 0

 19

 0

 0

 2

 2

 5

 0

 3

 12

 4

 0

 0

 4

 3

-4

 0

 7

 133%

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Felony Assault

Burglary

Grand Larceny

Grand Larceny Auto

Total Major Felonies

Year to Date 2022 vs. 2021

 27  5

 0

 4

 11

 11

 0

 1

 54  28

 1

 8

 8

 6

 0

 0

 22

-1

-4

 3

 5

 0

 1

 26

2021 Diff % Change

 0%

 0%

 200%

 150%

-80%

 0%

 58%

 100%

 0%

 83%

 38%

-50%

 440%

-100%

 93%

2022 2021 Diff % Change

FIGURES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO FURTHER ANALYSIS AND REVISION
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 Systemwide LIRR MNRR SIRT

Murder 0 0 0 0

Rape 0 0 0 0

Robbery 6 2 1 3

  

Fel.  Assault 5 4 1 0

 

Burglary 1 0 1 0

Grand  Larceny 7 2 5 0

GLA 0 0 0 0

Total 19 8 8 3

Crimes Per Day 0.61 0.26 0.26 0.10

INDEX CRIME REPORT
Per Day Average

March 2022
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MTA Police Department

1/1/2022 to 3/31/2022

Arrest Classification Total Arrests

Arrest Summary: Department Totals

2022 2021

Robbery 13 4
Felony Assault 12 8
Burglary 3 5
Grand Larceny 11 7
Aggravated Harassment 2 3
Aggravated Unlicensed Operator 0 1
Assault-Misdemeanor 32 17
Breach of Peace 3 0
Child Endangerment 2 0
Criminal Contempt 0 1
Criminal Impersonation 0 1
Criminal Mischief 23 13
Criminal Possession Stolen Property 1 0
Criminal Tampering 3 1
Criminal Trespass 15 2
Drug Offenses 1 6
DUI Offenses 1 3
Falsely Reporting an Incident 1 1
Forgery 4 1
Graffiti 29 19
Harassment 0 1
Menacing 12 2
Obstruct Government 0 3
Petit Larceny 30 12
Public Lewdness 4 7
Reckless Endangerment 3 2
Resisting Arrest 9 3
Sex Offenses 2 0
Theft of Services 17 7
Warrant Arrest 7 9
Weapons Offenses 0 1

Total Arrests 240 140
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Hate Crimes Report (January - March 2022)

Metropolitan Transportation Authority
Police Department

Motivation 2022 2021 Diff % Change

Asian 0 0 0 0 %

Black 0 2 -2 -100 %

Ethnic 0 0 0 0 %

Gender 0 0 0 0 %

Hispanic 0 0 0 0 %

Muslim 0 0 0 0 %

Other 1 0 1 0 %

Anti-Semitic 5 2 3 150 %

Sexual Orientation 1 0 1 0 %

White 1 0 1 0 %

Motivation Total 8 4 4 100 %

Crime Name 2022 2021 Diff % Change

Aggravated Harassment #1 0 0 0 0 %

Aggravated Harassment #2 2 0 2 0 %

Felony Assault 0 0 0 0 %

Misdemeanor Assault 1 0 1 0 %

Criminal Mischief #3 0 0 0 0 %

Criminal Mischief #4 5 4 1 25 %

Grand Larceny #4 0 0 0 0 %

Menacing #2 0 0 0 0 %

Robbery #2 0 0 0 0 %

Crime Total 8 4 4 100 %
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Information Items
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MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT  

SUMMARY  
 
Metro-North (MNR) continues to emerge from the COVID-19 pandemic. With ridership increasing 
in concert with the availability of COVID-19 vaccines and the region’s re-opening with businesses 
continuing to bring their employees back into Manhattan, at the end of August 2021, MNR 
restored service to 82% of pre-pandemic weekday levels. However, MNR’s financial outlook 
remains fragile due to the significant challenges that still lay ahead with ongoing reduced 
business activity and personal travel in the NYC region. Based upon the significantly reduced 
farebox revenue, MNR continues to focus on ways to maximize efficiency and minimize costs. 
 
Metro-North Railroad’s overall financial performance compared to the 2021 Final Estimate was 
favorable by 14.2% with a Net  Cash Deficit of $750.6 million that was $123.9 million lower than 
projected. This favorable result is driven by lower labor and non-labor expense. Most of this 
favorable result is to due revised timing of necessary cash payments.  
 
Total Non-Reimbursable Revenue of $640.5 million was $4.6 million and 0.7% lower than the 
Final Estimate. Farebox Revenue of $262.7 million was $2.2 million and 0.8% favorable, reflecting 
a stronger recovery in non-commutation ridership partially offset by lower than anticipated East 
of Hudson commutation ridership. Other Operating Revenue of $377.8 million was $6.8 million 
and 1.8% unfavorable versus the Final Estimate reflecting lower GCT retail, advertising, and 
commuter parking revenue. 
 
Total Non-Reimbursable Expenses (before Non-Cash Liability Adjustments) of $1,290.2 million 
include pandemic response efforts and the resources required to sustain current operations. 
Labor expenses of $939.5 million were $30.5 million and 3.1% favorable versus the Final 
Estimate, reflecting lower Payroll due to reduced train and engine crew payments as well as the 
existence of vacancies and higher than anticipated attrition, lower Health and Welfare costs due 
to favorable rates and labor costs, and favorable Other Fringe Benefits expense due to lower 
employee claims. 
 
Non-Labor expenses of $350.7 million were $20.3 million favorable versus the Final Estimate 
reflecting lower Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts due to revised scheduling of the BL-
20 locomotive overhauls, timing of infrastructure maintenance and miscellaneous maintenance 
and operating contracts, lower allocations for MTA Police, lower Materials and Supplies expense 
reflecting the timing of rolling stock maintenance events and lower rolling stock material usage, 
and reduced Professional Service Contracts driven by lower consulting and engineering services.  
 
Non-Cash Liability Adjustments, consisting of Depreciation, GASB 68 Pension Adjustment, 
Environmental Remediation, and GASB 75 Adjustment of $293.6 million were $76.3 million below 
the Final Estimate mainly due to the timing of year-end Actuarial Valuation Adjustments. 
 
Total Reimbursable revenues and expenses totaling $250.5 million were $56.1 million lower than 
the Final Estimate primarily due to revised project scope estimates and the timing of several major 
initiatives. 
 
Cash deficit of $750.6 million was $123.9 million or 14.2% lower than the Final Estimate, which 
consisted of a favorable timing variance of $98.1 million combined with a favorable real variance 
of $25.8 million. Cash receipts of $864.8 million were $52.4 million or 5.7% lower than the Final 
Estimate, comprising a $57.2 million unfavorable timing variance partially offset by a $4.8 million 
favorable real variance. The timing variance was mainly due to the timing of reimbursements for 
CDOT of $48.4 million and MTA reimbursable projects of $9.7 million, as well as lower revenue 
of $0.9 million. The real variance is primarily due to higher than anticipated CDOT receipts.  
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Cash expenditures of $1,615.4 million were $176.3 million or 9.8% lower than the Final Estimate, 
of which $155.3 million represents a favorable timing difference, and $21.0 million represents a 
favorable real difference. The favorable timing difference is primarily due to the rescheduling of 
project activity, the timing of wage adjustments for pending union agreements, and 
reimbursements to the MTA for inter-agency expenses. The $21.0 million overall favorable real 
variance is primarily due to lower rolling stock and infrastructure material usage as well as lower 
consulting and engineering services. 
 
Detailed explanations for differences between actual results and both the Final Estimate and 
Adopted Budget are included in the following pages. The financial results included in this 
document are subject to change pending final year-end accounting adjustments and audit review. 
Metro-North will continue to closely monitor its financial performance and resource requirements 
and make appropriate forecast adjustments as needed. 
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MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT 

DETAILED EXPLANATIONS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES VARIANCES 
BY GENERIC CATEGORY – ACCRUAL BASIS 

 
 
2021 ACTUALS VS FINAL ESTIMATE 
 
NON-REIMBURSABLE 
 
Revenue: 

• Farebox Revenue of $262.7 million was $2.2 million or 0.8% favorable, reflecting higher 
non-commutation ridership.  
 

• Other Operating Revenue of $377.8 million was $6.8 million or 1.8% below the Final 
Estimate reflecting lower advertising, commuter parking, and GCT retail revenues. 

 
Expense: 

• Payroll of $521.1 million was $15.4 million or 2.9% favorable to the Final Estimate, 
reflecting lower train and engine crew contractual payments as well as the existence of 
vacancies and higher than forecasted staff attrition. 
 

• Overtime of $86.0 million was essentially flat versus the Final Estimate.  
 

• Health and Welfare of $99.8 million was $11.7 million or 10.5% below the Final Estimate, 
reflecting lower than estimated rates and the existence of vacancies. 
 

• OPEB Current Payment of $41.8 million was $1.8 million or 4.4% above the Final 
Estimate, reflecting a higher number of retirees receiving healthcare premiums. 

 
• Pensions of $127.9 million was $2.0 million or 1.6% above the Final Estimate reflecting 

the latest actuarial estimate. 
 

• Other Fringe Benefits expense of $121.6 million was favorable to the Final Estimate by 
$8.0 million or 6.2%, primarily due to a lower employee claim provision projection and 
lower labor costs. 

 
• Reimbursable Overhead reflects a credit of $58.7 million, which was $1.4 million or 2.3% 

unfavorable to the Final Estimate due to lower activity on select capital projects. 
 

• Electric Power of $58.9 million was $0.4 million or 0.7% favorable to the Final Estimate 
primarily due to lower electric usage. 
 

• Fuel of $17.9 million was $1.6 million or 8.3% favorable to the Final Estimate primarily 
due to lower revenue diesel price per gallon. 
 

• Insurance of $17.4 million was favorable to the Final Estimate by $0.2 million or 0.9%, 
primarily due to lower insurance premiums. 
 

• Claims expense of $1.6 million was unfavorable to the Final Estimate by $0.1 million or 
3.5% based upon changes in the estimated passenger claim provision. 
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• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts of $107.2 million was favorable to the 
Final Estimate by $12.7 million or 10.6% due to the timing of expenses for the BL-20 
locomotive overhaul, infrastructure maintenance, and miscellaneous maintenance and 
operating contracts as well as lower MTA Police Allocations.  
 

• Professional Service Contracts of $31.8 million was $2.8 million or 8.1% favorable to 
the Final Estimate due to lower than anticipated consulting and engineering services. 
 

• Materials & Supplies of $95.5 million was $3.0 million or 3.0% favorable to the Final 
Estimate due to lower costs resulting from the timing of rolling stock maintenance events 
as well as lower rolling stock material usage partially offset by the net impact of material 
inventory adjustments. 

 
• Other Business Expenses of $20.4 million was $0.3 million or 1.3% higher than the Final 

Estimate due to higher subsidy payments to New Jersey Transit for the operation of West 
of Hudson service resulting from inflationary adjustments partially offset by lower 
miscellaneous expense.  
 

• Depreciation of $282.3 million was $0.8 million or 0.3% favorable to the Final Estimate, 
reflecting lower capitalization of assets than estimated due to timing differences in project 
completions and assets reaching beneficial use. 

 
• GASB 68 Pension Adjustment of $12.4 million, which was $0.3 million favorable to the 

Final Estimate, will be further adjusted pending the year-end Actuarial Valuation Report. 
 

• Environmental Remediation is a credit of $0.2 million and was $4.2 million favorable to 
the Final Estimate reflecting the timing of projects requiring remediation. 
 

• GASB 75 Adjustment is a credit of $0.9 million and was $71.0 million favorable to the 
Final Estimate, which will be further adjusted pending the year-end Actuarial Valuation 
Report.  
 

REIMBURSABLE 
 
Total Capital expenditures (and reimbursements) of $250.5 million were $56.1 million lower than 
the Final Estimate of $306.7 million. Labor expenses (including fringe benefits and reimbursable 
overhead) totaling $181.4 million were $9.3 million lower than the Final Estimate due to lower 
than expected project activity for the Connecticut Track Program and the GCT/ESA Unified Trash 
Facility Project. Non-Labor expenditures of $69.1 million were $46.8 million lower than the Final 
Estimate mainly due to lower than expected project activity on the Positive Train Control (CT), 
Signal Replacement from Greenwich to South Norwalk, Waterbury Branch Cab Signal, Sasco 
Creek Traction Power Supply Station, Oil Circuit Breaker Replacement and the Power 
Infrastructure Restoration Projects as well as the Connecticut Track Program. 
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2021 ACTUALS vs. ADOPTED BUDGET 
 
NON-REIMBURSABLE   
 
Metro-North’s overall financial performance, compared to the 2021 Adopted Budget, was 
favorable by 30.5%,  and the Net Operating Deficit of $943.4 million was $414.1 million lower than 
projected. The favorable result was driven primarily by recognition of the MNR share of the 
Federal CRRSSA funding ($357.3 million), higher than expected non-commutation ridership 
revenue, and lower non-cash liability adjustments partially offset by lower commutation ridership 
revenue and lower GCT retail, advertising, and commuter parking revenue. 
 
Total Revenue of $640.5 million was $383.2 million favorable to the Adopted Budget. Farebox 
Revenue of $262.7 million was $51.6 million higher than the Adopted Budget, reflecting higher 
than projected non-commutation ridership, but partially offset by lower commutation ridership. 
Other Operating Revenue of $377.8 million was $331.6 million higher than the Adopted Budget, 
reflecting the recognition ot the MNR share of the Federal CRRSSA funding ($357.3 million) 
partially offset by lower GCT retail, advertising, and commuter parking revenues. 
 
Non-Labor expenses of $350.7 million were $20.9 million lower than the Adopted Budget, 
reflecting the timing of expenses for the BL-20 locomotive overhaul, rolling stock maintenance 
events and rolling stock material usage, infrastructure maintenance, and miscellaneous 
maintenance and operating contracts. In addition, there were lower MTA Police Allocations and 
reduced spending in Professional Service Contracts for consulting and engineering services.  
 
Labor expenses of $939.5 million were $18.9 million higher than the Adopted Budget, reflecting 
unfavorable Reimbursable Overhead due to lower than expected project activity and higher 
Pension expense due to revised Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) and the COVID-19 
Death Benefits provision. 
 
Non-Cash Liability Adjustments, consisting of Depreciation, GASB 68 Pension Adjustment, 
Environmental Remediation, and GASB 75 Adjustment of $293.6 million was $28.8 million below 
the Adopted Budget mainly due to pending year-end Actuarial Valuation Adjustments. 
 
 
Further details by the generic cost category follow. 
 
NON-REIMBURSABLE 
 
Revenue: 

• Farebox Revenue of $262.7 million was $51.6 million or 24.4% higher than the budget, 
primarily due to higher non-commutation ridership, and partially offset by lower 
commutation ridership. 
 

• Other Operating Revenue of $377.8 million was $331.6 million higher than the budget 
due to $357.3 million in CRRSAA Federal funding, partially offset by lower GCT retail, 
advertising, and commuter parking revenues.  

 
Expense:  

• Payroll of $521.1 million was essentially flat versus the budget. 
 

• Overtime of $86.0 million was essentially flat versus the budget. 
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• Health and Welfare of $99.8 million was $5.2 million or 4.9% favorable to the budget due 
to lower rates. 
 

• OPEB Current Payment of $41.8 million was $4.8 million or 12.9% unfavorable to the 
budget, reflecting a higher number of retirees than was projected. 
 

• Pensions of $127.9 million was $7.0 million or 5.8% unfavorable to the budget, reflecting 
the latest actuarial estimate.  
 

• Other Fringe Benefits of $121.6 million was $1.6 million or 1.3% favorable to the budget 
primarily due to a lower employee claim provision partially offset by higher rates and labor 
costs. 
 

• Reimbursable Overhead reflects a credit of $58.7 million, which is $14.4 million or 19.7% 
unfavorable, reflecting lower than expected activity on capital projects. 
 

• Electric Power of $58.9 million was $6.8 million or 13.1% unfavorable to the budget 
primarily due to increases in service during the year and higher electric rates. 
 

• Fuel of $17.9 million was $2.7 million or 17.6% unfavorable to the budget primarily due 
to increases in service and higher fuel rates. 
 

• Insurance of $17.4 million was $3.3 million or 15.9% favorable to the budget based on 
lower premiums. 
 

• Claims expense of $1.6 million was $0.6 million or 55.3% unfavorable to changes to claim 
provision estimates. 
 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts of $107.2 million was $11.3 million or 
9.5% favorable to the budget due to the timing of expenses for the BL-20 locomotive 
overhaul, infrastructure maintenance, and miscellaneous maintenance and operating 
contracts as well as lower MTA Police Allocations. 
 

• Professional Service Contracts of $31.8 million was $10.6 million or 24.9% favorable to 
the budget due to lower than anticipated consulting and engineering services. 
 

• Materials & Supplies of $95.5 million was $9.8 million or 9.3% favorable to the budget 
due to the timing of rolling stock maintenance events and rolling stock material usage 
partially offset by the net impact of material inventory adjustments. 

 
• Other Business Expenses of $20.4 million was $3.9 million or 24.0% higher than the 

budget due to higher subsidy payments to New Jersey Transit resulting from inflationary 
adjustments and lower Amtrak recoveries partially offset by lower credit card processing 
fees and miscellaneous expense. 
 

• Depreciation of $282.3 million was $35.8 million or 14.5% unfavorable to the budget, 
reflecting higher capitalization of assets than budgeted due to timing differences in project 
completions and assets reaching beneficial use. 
 

• GASB 68 Pension Adjustment of $12.4 million is $10.2 million unfavorable to the budget, 
and will be further adjusted once year-end Actuarial Valuations are completed. 
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• Environmental Remediation is a credit of $0.2 million and was $4.2 million favorable to 
the budget, reflecting the timing of projects requiring remediation. 
 

• GASB 75 Adjustment is a credit of $0.9 million and was $70.5 million favorable to the 
budget, which will be further adjusted once year-end Actuarial Valuations are completed. 
 

 
REIMBURSABLE 
 
Total Capital expenditures (and reimbursements) totaling $250.5 million were $51.8 million lower 
than the Adopted Budget. Labor expenses, including fringe benefits and overhead recovery, were 
$19.9 million lower than the Adopted Budget primarily due to lower than expected project activity 
on the Connecticut Track Program as well as Positive Train Control, Signal Replacement from 
Greenwich to South Norwalk, GCT Building Component Repairs and the Installation of Bridge 
Timbers Projects partially offset by the Cyclical Track Program. Non-Payroll expenditures were 
$31.9 million lower than the Adopted Budget primarily due to lower activity on the Waterbury 
Branch Cab Signal, Power Infrastructure Restoration, Oil Circuit Breaker Replacement, Devon 
Supply Transformer Replacement and the Sasco Creek Traction Power Supply Station Projects 
partially offset by the Signal Replacement from Greenwich to South Norwalk Project and the 
Cyclical Track Program. 
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MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT 

DETAILED EXPLANATIONS OF CASH RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE VARIANCES 
 
2021 ACTUALS VS FINAL ESTIMATE 
 
RECEIPTS 

• Farebox Revenue of $253.7 million was $1.1 million or 0.4% lower than the estimate 
primarily reflecting the timing of cash receipts. 
  

• Other Operating Revenue of $357.5 million was $1.7 million or 0.5% above the estimate 
primarily due to higher net GCT revenues and Amtrak reimbursements, and partially offset 
by lower advertising revenues. 
 

• Capital and Other Reimbursements of $253.6 million was $53.0 million or 17.3% lower 
than the estimate due to unfavorable timing of reimbursements from CDOT of $48.4 million 
and MTA of $9.7 million for capital-related project activity. This unfavorable timing variance 
is partially offset by a favorable real variance of $5.0 million, primarily due to higher than 
anticipated CDOT receipts. 

 
EXPENDITURES 

• Payroll of $556.6 million was $31.3 million or 5.3% favorable to the estimate due to the 
timing of wage adjustments for pending union agreements, partially offset by an 
unfavorable real variance for inter-agency payroll. 
 

• Overtime of $111.3 million was $13.5 million or 10.8% favorable to the estimate due to 
the timing of wage adjustments for pending union agreements combined with a real 
variance reflecting revised train & engine crew requirements.  

 
• Health and Welfare of $138.8 million was $2.1 million or 1.5% favorable to the estimate 

reflecting the timing of payments for health insurance premiums. 
 

• OPEB Current Payment of $42.1 million was $2.1 million or 5.2% unfavorable to the 
estimate representing a real difference due to a higher number of retirees receiving health 
care benefits. 
 

• Pensions of $141.8 million was essentially flat to the estimate. 
 

• Other Fringe Benefits of $197.3 million was $4.8 million or 2.4% favorable to the estimate 
representing a timing variance for fringe benefits associated with the wage adjustments 
for pending union agreements, and partially offset by an unfavorable real variance driven 
by inter-agency payroll and higher employee claim payments. 
 

• Electric Power of $61.8 million was $1.0 million or 1.5% favorable to the estimate 
primarily due to timing of payments. 
 

• Fuel of $17.0 million was $2.5 million or 12.7% favorable to the estimate primarily due to 
lower revenue diesel fuel price per gallon. 
 

• Insurance of $9.9 million was $11.5 million or 53.7% favorable to the estimate due to the 
timing of premium payments. 
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• Claims of $3.7 million was $1.1 million unfavorable to the estimate representing a real 
variance reflecting higher passenger injury claim settlements. 
 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts of $128.9 million was $27.3 million or 
17.5% favorable to the estimate reflecting a favorable timing variance primarily due to the 
rescheduling of activity on the Signal Replacement from Greenwich to South Norwalk 
project, the timing of payments for MTA Police and Real Estate Management Services 
and the timing of expenses for the BL-20 locomotive overhaul. 
 

• Professional Service Contracts of $30.8 million was $44.4 million or 59.0% favorable to 
the estimate reflecting a favorable timing variance of $41.9 million, which represents the 
rescheduling of project activity and the timing of payments for the New Haven Line 
allocation of MTA Business Service Center and IT costs combined with a favorable real 
variance of $2.5 million reflecting lower consulting and engineering services.  
 

• Materials and Supplies of $124.3 million was $43.4 million or 25.9% favorable to the 
estimate due to a favorable real variance of $17.6 million, which represents lower rolling 
stock and infrastructure material usage combined with a favorable timing variance 
reflecting the rescheduling of project activity. 
 

• Other Business Expenses of $51.0 million was $2.8 million or 5.8% unfavorable to the 
estimate reflecting a reimbursement to the MTA for capital work performed on behalf of 
Amtrak.  
 

The cash receipts and disbursements activity noted above resulted in a net cash deficit of $750.6 
million, which was $123.9 million or 14.2% favorable to the Final Estimate.  
 
2021 ACTUALS vs. ADOPTED BUDGET  
 
RECEIPTS  

• Farebox Revenue of $253.7 million was $48.3 million or 23.5% favorable to the budget 
primarily due to higher than projected non-commutation ridership on East of Hudson Lines, 
and partially offset by lower commutation ridership. 
 

• Other Operating Revenue of $357.5 million was $276.7 million favorable to the budget 
primarily due to the partial receipt of Federal CRRSAA funding, and partially offset by 
lower GCT retail and advertising revenues. 
  

• Capital and Other Reimbursements of $253.6 million was $52.8 million or 17.2% lower 
than the budget reflecting scheduling changes in capital projects, most notably Positive 
Train Control (CT), Signal Replacement from Greenwich to South Norwalk, Waterbury 
Branch Cab Signal, Sasco Creek Traction Power Supply Station and Oil Circuit Breaker 
Replacement Projects. 

 
EXPENDITURES 
• Payroll of $556.6 million was $22.8 million or 3.9% favorable to the budget primarily due 

to the timing of wage adjustments for pending union agreements, and partially offset by 
an unfavorable variance driven by inter-agency payroll. 
 

• Overtime of $111.3 million was $5.7 million or 4.8% favorable to the budget due to the 
timing of wage adjustments for pending union agreements combined with reduced 
overtime resulting from revised train & engine crew requirements. 
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• Health & Welfare of $138.8 million was $3.0 million or 2.2% unfavorable to the budget, 

primarily reflecting the timing of payments for health insurance premiums. 
 

• OPEB Current Payment of $42.1 million was $5.1 million or 13.8% unfavorable to the 
budget primarily due to a higher than planned number of retirees receiving healthcare 
coverage.  
 

• Pensions of $141.8 million was $6.1 million or 4.5% higher than the budget primarily due 
to revised Actuarially Determined Contributions (ADC) and payments for COVID-19 Death 
Benefits.  
 

• Other Fringe Benefits of $197.3 million was $63.1 million or 47.0% higher than the 
budget primarily due to partial payment of 2020 deferred payroll taxes associated with the 
2020 CARES Act, combined with higher employee claim payments. 
 

• Electric Power of $61.8 million was $7.8 million or 14.5% higher than the budget, primarily 
due to increases in service and higher electric rates.  
 

• Fuel of $17.0 million was $2.3 million or 15.7% higher than the budget, primarily due to 
increases in service and higher diesel fuel rates. 

  
• Insurance of $9.9 million was $11.5 million or 53.8% favorable to the budget primarily due 

to the timing of premium payments. 
  

• Claims expense of $3.7 million was $0.4 million or 13.2% higher than the budget due to 
higher than budgeted passenger injury settlements.  
 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts of $128.9 million was $38.7 million or 
23.1% lower than the budget primarily due to the rescheduling of project activity, the timing 
of payments for MTA Police and Real Estate Management Services, the timing of 
expenses for the BL-20 locomotive overhaul, infrastructure maintenance, and 
miscellaneous maintenance and operating contracts. 

 
• Professional Service Contracts of $30.8 million was $50.7 million or 62.2% favorable to 

the budget, reflecting the rescheduling of operating and capital activity combined with 
lower than estimated consulting and engineering services.  

 
• Materials and Supplies of $124.3 million was $54.3 million or 30.4% lower than the 

budget due to lower rolling stock and infrastructure material usage combined with the 
rescheduling of project activity. 

 
• Other Business Expenses of $51.0 million was $3.0 million or 6.3% unfavorable to the 

budget, reflecting a reimbursement to the MTA for capital work performed on behalf of 
Amtrak.  
 

The cash receipts and disbursement activity noted above resulted in a net cash deficit of $750.6 
million, that was $365.0 million or 32.7% lower than the Adopted Budget. 
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Adopted 
Budget 

Final    
Estimate  Actual

$ % $ %
Revenue
Farebox Revenue $211.074 $260.522 $262.672 $51.599 24.4 $2.150 0.8
Vehicle Toll Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Operating Revenue 46.169 384.547 377.795 331.626 *  (6.752) (1.8)
Capital & Other Reimbursements:
   MTA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
   CDOT 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
   Other 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
   Total Capital and Other Reimbursements 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Total Revenue $257.243 $645.069 $640.468 $383.224 *  ($4.602) (0.7)

Expenses
Labor:
Payroll $522.365 $536.460 $521.105 $1.260 0.2 $15.355 2.9
Overtime 85.171 86.613 85.958 (0.787) (0.9) 0.654 0.8
Health and Welfare 105.030 111.506 99.845 5.185 4.9 11.661 10.5
OPEB Current Payment 37.000 40.000 41.774 (4.774) (12.9) (1.774) (4.4)
Pensions 120.945 125.945 127.936 (6.990) (5.8) (1.991) (1.6)
Other Fringe Benefits 123.213 129.647 121.635 1.578 1.3 8.013 6.2
Reimbursable Overhead (73.098) (60.117) (58.731) (14.367) (19.7) (1.387) (2.3)
Total Labor $920.626 $970.054 $939.522 ($18.895) (2.1) $30.532 3.1

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $52.091 $59.301 $58.903 ($6.812) (13.1) $0.398 0.7
Fuel 15.235 19.531 17.916 ($2.681) (17.6) $1.615 8.3
Insurance 20.716 17.586 17.424 $3.292 15.9 $0.162 0.9
Claims 1.000 1.500 1.553 ($0.553) (55.3) ($0.053) (3.5)
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 118.498 119.876 107.197 $11.301 9.5 $12.679 10.6
Professional Service Contracts 42.426 34.639 31.842 $10.584 24.9 $2.796 8.1
Materials & Supplies 105.257 98.473 95.503 $9.755 9.3 $2.970 3.0
Other Business Expenses 16.433 20.107 20.372 ($3.939) (24.0) ($0.264) (1.3)
Total Non-Labor $371.657 $371.014 $350.710 $20.947 5.6 $20.304 5.5

Other Adjustments:
Other $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Total Other Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Total Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjs. $1,292.283 $1,341.068 $1,290.232 $2.051 0.2 $50.837 3.8

Depreciation $246.507 $283.097 $282.309 ($35.803) (14.5) $0.788 0.3
OPEB Obligation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB68 Pension Adjustment 2.270 12.758 12.429 (10.159) *  0.329 2.6
Environmental Remediation 4.000 4.000 (0.230) 4.230 *  4.230 *  
GASB75 Adjustment 69.657 70.140 (0.861) 70.518 *  71.000 *  

Total Expenses $1,614.717 $1,711.063 $1,583.879 $30.838 1.9 $127.183 7.4

Net Surplus/(Deficit) ($1,357.474) ($1,065.993) ($943.412) $414.062 30.5 $122.582 11.5

Cash Conversion Adjustments:
Depreciation $246.507 $283.097 $282.309 $35.803 14.5 ($0.788) (0.3)
Operating/Capital (72.513) (43.320) (37.777) 34.736 47.9 5.543 12.8
Other Cash Adjustments 67.892 (48.243) (51.706) (119.599) *  (3.463) (7.2)
Total Cash Conversion Adjustments $241.886 $191.534 $192.826 ($49.060) (20.3) $1.292 0.7

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) ($1,115.588) ($874.459) ($750.586) $365.002 32.7 $123.873 14.2

-- Results are based on the preliminary close of the general 
ledger and are subject to review and adjustment.
-- Differences are due to rounding.
* Variance exceeds 100%.

NON-REIMBURSABLE

2021

Notes:

Final Estimate

Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

Adopted Budget

MTA METRO NORTH RAILROAD
2021 ADOPTED BUDGET AND FINAL ESTIMATE vs. PRELIMINARY  ACTUAL

($ in millions)

SCHEDULE I-A

DECEMBER YEAR-TO-DATE 

Master Page # 62 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



 

Adopted 
Budget 

Final    
Estimate  Actual

$ % $ %
Revenue
Farebox Revenue $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Vehicle Toll Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Operating Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Capital & Other Reimbursements:
   MTA 138.003 135.700 123.461 (14.542) (10.5) (12.239) (9.0)
   CDOT 150.791 159.335 114.036 (36.754) (24.4) (45.298) (28.4)
   Other 13.569 11.623 13.031 (0.538) (4.0) 1.409 12.1
   Total Capital and Other Reimbursements 302.363 306.658 250.529 (51.834) (17.1) (56.128) (18.3)
Total Revenue $302.363 $306.658 $250.529 ($51.834) (17.1) ($56.128) (18.3)

Expenses
Labor:
Payroll $53.565 $49.124 $48.859 $4.706 8.8 $0.264 0.5
Overtime 29.757 35.103 28.604 1.153 3.9 6.499 18.5
Health and Welfare 18.600 17.728 16.753 1.847 9.9 0.974 5.5
OPEB Current Payment 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Pensions 14.709 14.987 14.686 0.024 0.2 0.302 2.0
Other Fringe Benefits 13.990 14.332 13.522 0.468 3.3 0.809 5.6
Reimbursable Overhead 70.720 59.415 58.983 11.738 16.6 0.432 0.7
Total Labor $201.342 $190.688 $181.408 $19.935 9.9 $9.280 4.9

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $0.000 $0.261 $0.392 ($0.392) -  ($0.131) (50.1)
Fuel 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Insurance 0.000 2.222 2.010 (2.010) -  0.212 9.5
Claims 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 10.059 26.458 18.520 (8.461) (84.1) 7.938 30.0
Professional Service Contracts 31.174 35.171 14.900 16.273 52.2 20.270 57.6
Materials & Supplies 59.397 51.737 33.099 26.298 44.3 18.638 36.0
Other Business Expenses 0.391 0.122 0.200 0.191 48.9 (0.079) (64.6)
Total Non-Labor $101.021 $115.970 $69.122 $31.899 31.6 $46.848 40.4

Other Adjustments:
Other $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Total Other Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Total Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjs. $302.363 $306.658 $250.529 $51.834 17.1 $56.128 18.3

Depreciation $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
OPEB Obligation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB68 Pension Adjustment 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB75 Adjustment 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  

Total Expenses $302.363 $306.658 $250.529 $51.834 17.1 $56.128 18.3

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Cash Conversion Adjustments:
Depreciation $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Operating/Capital 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Cash Adjustments 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Total Cash Conversion Adjustments 0.000 0.000 0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

-- Results are based on the preliminary close of the general 
ledger and are subject to review and adjustment.
-- Differences are due to rounding.
* Variance exceeds 100%.

Final Estimate

Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

Notes:

2021

Adopted Budget

REIMBURSABLE

MTA METRO NORTH RAILROAD
2021 ADOPTED BUDGET AND FINAL ESTIMATE vs. PRELIMINARY  ACTUAL

($ in millions)

SCHEDULE I-B

DECEMBER YEAR-TO-DATE 

Master Page # 63 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



 

Adopted 
Budget 

Final    
Estimate  Actual

$ % $ %
Revenue
Farebox Revenue $211.074 $260.522 $262.672 $51.599 24.4 $2.150 0.8
Vehicle Toll Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Operating Revenue 46.169 384.547 377.795 331.626 *  (6.752) (1.8)
Capital & Other Reimbursements:
   MTA 138.003 135.700 123.461 (14.542) (10.5) (12.239) (9.0)
   CDOT 150.791 159.335 114.036 (36.754) (24.4) (45.298) (28.4)
   Other 13.569 11.623 13.031 (0.538) (4.0) 1.409 12.1
   Total Capital and Other Reimbursements 302.363 306.658 250.529 (51.834) (17.1) (56.128) (18.3)
Total Revenue $559.606 $951.727 $890.997 $331.390 59.2 ($60.730) (6.4)

Expenses
Labor:
Payroll $575.930 $585.584 $569.965 $5.966 1.0 $15.620 2.7
Overtime 114.928 121.716 114.563 0.365 0.3 7.153 5.9
Health and Welfare 123.630 129.234 116.598 7.032 5.7 12.636 9.8
OPEB Current Payment 37.000 40.000 41.774 (4.774) (12.9) (1.774) (4.4)
Pensions 135.655 140.932 142.621 (6.966) (5.1) (1.689) (1.2)
Other Fringe Benefits 137.203 143.979 135.157 2.046 1.5 8.822 6.1
Reimbursable Overhead (2.378) (0.702) 0.252 (2.630) *  (0.954) *  
Total Labor $1,121.969 $1,160.742 $1,120.929 $1.039 0.0 $39.813 3.4

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $52.091 $59.562 $59.295 ($7.203) (13.8) $0.267 0.4
Fuel 15.235 19.531 17.916 (2.681) (17.6) 1.615 8.3
Insurance 20.716 19.808 19.434 1.282 6.2 0.374 1.9
Claims 1.000 1.500 1.553 (0.553) (55.3) (0.053) (3.5)
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 128.557 146.334 125.717 2.840 2.2 20.617 14.1
Professional Service Contracts 73.600 69.810 46.743 26.857 36.5 23.067 33.0
Materials & Supplies 164.654 150.210 128.602 36.052 21.9 21.608 14.4
Other Business Expenses 16.824 20.229 20.572 (3.748) (22.3) (0.343) (1.7)
Total Non-Labor $472.678 $486.984 $419.831 $52.846 11.2 $67.152 13.8

Other Adjustments:
Other $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Total Other Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Total Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjs. $1,594.646 $1,647.726 $1,540.761 $53.886 3.4 $106.965 6.5

Depreciation $246.507 $283.097 $282.309 ($35.803) (14.5) $0.788 0.3
OPEB Obligation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB68 Pension Adjustment 2.270 12.758 12.429 (10.159) *  0.329 2.6
Environmental Remediation 4.000 4.000 (0.230) 4.230 *  4.230 *  
GASB75 Adjustment 69.657 70.140 (0.861) 70.518 *  71.000 *  

Total Expenses $1,917.080 $2,017.720 $1,834.408 $82.672 4.3 $183.312 9.1

Net Surplus/(Deficit) ($1,357.474) ($1,065.993) ($943.412) $414.062 30.5 $122.582 11.5

Cash Conversion Adjustments:
Depreciation $246.507 $283.097 $282.309 $35.803 14.5 ($0.788) (0.3)
Operating/Capital (72.513) (43.320) (37.777) 34.736 47.9 5.543 12.8
Other Cash Adjustments 67.892 (48.243) (51.706) (119.599) *  (3.463) (7.2)
Total Cash Conversion Adjustments 241.886 191.534 192.826 ($49.060) (20.3) $1.292 0.7

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) ($1,115.588) ($874.459) ($750.586) $365.002 32.7 $123.873 14.2

-- Results are based on the preliminary close of the general 
ledger and are subject to review and adjustment.
-- Differences are due to rounding.
* Variance exceeds 100%.

MTA METRO NORTH RAILROAD
2021 ADOPTED BUDGET AND FINAL ESTIMATE vs. PRELIMINARY  ACTUAL

($ in millions)

SCHEDULE I-C

DECEMBER YEAR-TO-DATE 

Notes:

NON-REIMBURSABLE/
REIMBURSABLE

2021 Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

Final EstimateAdopted Budget
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                SCHEDULE III

 

Adopted 
Budget 

Final    
Estimate  Actual

$ % $ %
Receipts
Farebox Revenue $205.340 $254.758 $253.679 $48.339 23.5 ($1.079) (0.4)
Vehicle Toll Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Operating Revenue 80.742 355.757 357.484 276.742 *  1.727 0.5
Capital & Other Reimbursements:
   MTA 142.040 135.700 119.542 (22.498) (15.8) (16.158) (11.9)
   CDOT 150.791 159.335 123.096 (27.695) (18.4) (36.239) (22.7)
   Other 13.569 11.623 10.994 (2.575) (19.0) (0.629) (5.4)
   Total Capital and Other Reimbursements 306.400 306.658 253.632 (52.768) (17.2) (53.026) (17.3)
Total Receipts $592.482 $917.172 $864.795 $272.313 46.0 ($52.377) (5.7)

Expenditures
Labor:
Payroll $579.400 $587.907 $556.604 $22.796 3.9 $31.303 5.3
Overtime 117.000 124.806 111.346 5.654 4.8 13.460 10.8
Health and Welfare 135.801 140.931 138.837 (3.035) (2.2) 2.094 1.5
OPEB Current Payment 37.000 40.000 42.093 (5.093) (13.8) (2.093) (5.2)
Pensions 135.710 142.367 141.802 (6.092) (4.5) 0.565 0.4
Other Fringe Benefits 134.187 202.095 197.275 (63.088) (47.0) 4.820 2.4
GASB Account 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Reimbursable Overhead 0.000 (0.000) 0.000 0.000 100.0 (0.000) (100.0)
Total Labor $1,139.098 $1,238.105 $1,187.957 ($48.859) (4.3) $50.148 4.1

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $54.017 $62.788 $61.832 ($7.815) (14.5) $0.956 1.5
Fuel $14.726 $19.531 $17.044 (2.318) (15.7) 2.487 12.7
Insurance $21.397 $21.377 $9.888 11.509 53.8 11.489 53.7
Claims $3.266 $2.568 $3.695 (0.429) (13.2) (1.127) (43.9)
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 167.555 156.183 128.876 38.679 23.1 27.307 17.5
Professional Service Contracts 81.517 75.208 30.837 50.680 62.2 44.371 59.0
Materials & Supplies 178.558 167.706 124.279 54.279 30.4 43.427 25.9
Other Business Expenditures 47.936 48.166 50.973 (3.037) (6.3) (2.807) (5.8)
Total Non-Labor $568.972 $553.526 $427.424 $141.548 24.9 $126.102 22.8

Other Adjustments:
Other $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Total Other Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Total Expenditures $1,708.070 $1,791.632 $1,615.381 $92.689 5.4 $176.251 9.8
-  

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) ($1,115.588) ($874.459) ($750.586) $365.002 32.7 $123.873 14.2

Subsidies
MTA $826.979 $566.444 $578.496 ($248.483) (30.0) $12.052 2.1
CDOT 288.609 308.015 312.782 24.173 8.4 4.767 1.5
Total Subsidies $1,115.588 $874.459 $891.278 ($224.310) (20.1) $16.819 1.9

Cash Timing and Availability Adjustment 0.000 0.000 (18.640) (18.640) -  (18.640) (100.0)

-- Results are preliminary and subject to audit review.
-- Differences are due to rounding.
* Variance exceeds 100%.

Notes:

Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

DECEMBER YEAR-TO-DATE 

MTA METRO NORTH RAILROAD

Adopted Budget Final Estimate

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET AND FINAL ESTIMATE vs. PRELIMINARY  ACTUAL
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

($ in millions)

2021
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Adopted 
Budget 

Final    
Estimate  Actual

$ % $ %
Receipts
Farebox Revenue ($5.734) ($5.764) ($8.993) ($3.260) (56.9) ($3.229) (56.0)
Vehicle Toll Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Operating Revenue 34.572 (28.790) (20.311) (54.884) *  8.479 29.5
Capital & Other Reimbursements:
   MTA 4.037 0.000 (3.919) (7.956) *  (3.919) -  
   CDOT 0.000 0.000 9.060 9.060 -  9.060 -  
   Other 0.000 0.000 (2.037) (2.037) -  (2.037) -  
   Total Capital and Other Reimbursements 4.037 0.000 3.103 (0.934) (23.1) 3.103 -  
Total Receipts $32.876 ($34.555) ($26.202) ($59.077) *  $8.353 24.2

Expenditures
Labor:
Payroll ($3.470) ($2.323) $13.361 $16.830 *  $15.684 *  
Overtime (2.072) (3.090) 3.217 5.289 *  6.307 *  
Health and Welfare (12.171) (11.697) (22.238) (10.067) (82.7) (10.541) (90.1)
OPEB Current Payment 0.000 0.000 (0.319) (0.319) -  (0.319) -  
Pensions (0.055) (1.435) 0.819 0.874 *  2.254 *  
Other Fringe Benefits 3.016 (58.116) (62.118) (65.134) *  (4.002) (6.9)
GASB Account 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Reimbursable Overhead (2.378) (0.702) 0.252 2.630 *  0.954 *  
Total Labor ($17.129) ($77.363) ($67.028) ($49.898) *  $10.336 13.4

Non-Labor:
Electric Power ($1.926) ($3.226) ($2.537) ($0.612) (31.8) $0.689 21.3
Fuel $0.509 $0.000 $0.872 0.363 71.2 0.872 -  
Insurance (0.681) (1.570) 9.546 10.227 *  11.116 *  
Claims (2.266) (1.068) (2.142) 0.123 5.4 (1.074) *  
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts (38.998) (9.849) (3.159) 35.839 91.9 6.690 67.9
Professional Service Contracts (7.917) (5.398) 15.906 23.823 *  21.304 *  
Materials & Supplies (13.904) (17.496) 4.323 18.226 *  21.818 *  
Other Business Expenditures (31.112) (27.937) (30.401) 0.711 2.3 (2.465) (8.8)
Total Non-Labor ($96.294) ($66.543) ($7.593) $88.701 92.1 $58.950 88.6

Other Adjustments:
Other $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Total Other Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Total Expenditures before Non-Cash Liability Adjs. ($113.424) ($143.906) ($74.620) $38.803 34.2 $69.286 48.1

Depreciation $246.507 $283.097 $282.309 $35.803 14.5 ($0.788) (0.3)
OPEB Obligation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB68 Pension Adjustment 2.270 12.758 12.429 10.159 *  (0.329) (2.6)
Environmental Remediation 4.000 4.000 (0.230) (4.230) *  (4.230) *  
GASB75 Adjustment 69.657 70.140 (0.861) (70.518) *  (71.000) *  

Total Expenditures Adjustments $322.434 $369.995 $293.648 ($28.786) (8.9) ($76.347) (20.6)

Total Cash Conversion Adjustments $241.886 $191.534 $192.826 ($49.060) (20.3) $1.292 0.7

-- Results are based on the preliminary close of the general 
ledger and are subject to review and adjustment.
-- Differences are due to rounding.
* Variance exceeds 100%.

Notes:

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET AND FINAL ESTIMATE vs. PRELIMINARY  ACTUAL
CASH CONVERSION (CASH FLOW ADJUSTMENTS)

MTA METRO NORTH RAILROAD

Adopted Budget Final Estimate

($ in millions)

2021 Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

DECEMBER YEAR-TO-DATE 
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MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT 

DETAILED EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES ON 
 RIDERSHIP (UTILIZATION) 

 
 
2021 ACTUALS vs. 2020  
2021 Metro-North total rail ridership, combined for East and West of Hudson service, totaled 30.7 
million rides, reflecting an increase of 3.9 million or 14.7% above 2020 and 64.5% below 2019 
pre-COVID levels. East of Hudson ridership was 14.8% higher than 2020, with non-commutation 
ridership 63.2% higher and commutation ridership 36.8% lower. West of Hudson ridership was 
6.5% higher than in 2020. 
 
2021 ACTUALS vs. FINAL ESTIMATE  
Total annual East of Hudson ridership of 30.1 million was 2.5% higher than the Final Estimate. Non-
commutation ridership was 22.1 million or 2.5% higher than the Final Estimate, and commutation 
ridership was 8.0 million or 2.5% higher than the Final Estimate. West-of-Hudson ridership was 
0.6 million for the year, or 13.3% higher than the Final Estimate. 
 
2021 ACTUALS vs. ADOPTED BUDGET  
Total annual East of Hudson ridership of 30.1 million was 30.9% higher than the Adopted Budget. 
Non-commutation ridership was 113.6% higher than the Adopted Budget, and commutation 
ridership was 36.8% lower than the Adopted Budget. West-of-Hudson ridership was 0.6 million 
for the year, or 43.6% higher than the Adopted Budget. 
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      MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT 

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES ON 
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND REIMBURSABLE POSITIONS 

By FUNCTION and DEPARTMENT 
 
 
2021 ACTUALS vs. FINAL ESTIMATE  
 
Effective December 31, 2021, Metro-North’s employee staff count of 6,088 positions was 766 
lower than the Final Estimate of 6,854 positions.  
 
The 766 positions were located in the Maintenance of Way (349), Maintenance of Equipment 
(291), Transportation (107), and Other/Administrative departments (19). 
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Department  Final Estimate  Actual 

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

Variance Notes

Administration
President 2                      2                          -                       
Labor Relations 10                    9                          1
Safety 85                    61                        24 B
Security 22                    16                        6
Corporate & Public Affairs 13                    12                        1                      
Customer Service 45                    42                        3                       

Legal 9                      9                          -                       
Claims 5                      5                          0
Human Resources 35                    27                        8
Training 94                    74                        20                    B
Employee Relations & Diversity 4                      4                          -                       
VP Ops Support and Org Res 30                    22                        8                       
Capital Planning & Programming 10                    8                          2                      
Long Range Planning 5                      4                          1                      
Controller 56                    49                        7                       

Budget 16                    13                        3                      
Procurement & Material Mgmt 28                    14                        14
Corporate (12)                   -                       (12)                   
   Total Administration 457                  369                      88                    

Operations
Operations Support 54                    48                        6  
Rolling Stock & EAM 28                    11                        17  
Transportation 1,673               1,566                   107 A
Customer Service 402                  351                      51 A, B
Metro-North West 35                    32                        3                      
Corporate (68)                   -                       (68)                   
   Total Operations 2,124               2,008                   116

Maintenance
Maintenance of Equipment 1,821               1,530                   291 A, B
Maintenance of Way 2,356               2,007                   349 A, B
Procurement & Material Mgmt 134                  105                      29 B
Corporate (137)                 -                       (137)                 
   Total Maintenance 4,174               3,642                   532

Engineering/Capital
Construction Management 29                    17                        12  
Engineering & Design 70                    52                        18                     
   Total Engineering/Capital 99                    69                        30

Total Positions 6,854               6,088                   766

Non-Reimbursable 6,219               5,606                   613                  
Reimbursable 635                  482                      153                  

Total Full-Time 6,853               6,087                   766
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 1                      1                          -                       
(of part-time positions)

 

(B) Variance reflects delayed hiring of vacant positions.
 
 

(A) Variance reflects higher attrition than planned.

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
2021 FINAL ESTIMATE VS. ACTUALS

    TOTAL FULL-TIME  POSITIONS AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS 
December 31, 2021

Notes
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MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT 

DETAILED EXPLANATIONS of VARIANCES on 
FULL-TIME POSITIONS AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS 

By OCCUPATIONAL GROUP 
 
 
2021 ACTUALS vs. FINAL ESTIMATE  
 
Effective December 31, 2021, Metro-North’s employee staff count of 6,088 positions was 766 
positions lower than the Final Estimate of 6,854 positions.  
 
The 766 positions consisted of Operational Hourlies (373), Professional (253), and 
Managers/Supervisors (140) titles. 
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MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 
2021 YEAR-END REPORT 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 

Financial Performance Summary 
 
Actual 2021 non-reimbursable expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjustments of $1,290.2 
million were $2.1 million or 0.2% lower than the Adopted Budget and $50.8 million or 3.8% lower 
than the Final Estimate.  
 
The operating cash deficit of ($750.6) million was 32.7% favorable to the Adopted Budget and 
14.2% favorable to the Final Estimate.  

For the first eight months of 2021, Metro-North Railroad’s train service was operating at only 63% 
of pre-COVID-19 levels. Metro-North Railroad increased service to 82% of pre-COVID-19 levels 
at the end of August to accommodate growing but still significantly lower ridership.  Pandemic-
impacted ridership contributed $262.7 million in Farebox revenue compared to the 2019 amount 
of $756.7 million. 

The Farebox Operating Ratio (FOR), which calculates the percentage of operating expense 
covered through Farebox Revenue, was 20.4%. This represents a 1.1% increase from the 2020, 
a 4.4% increase compared to the Adopted Budget, and a 1.0% increase versus the Final Estimate. 
The 2021 operating cost per passenger of $41.88 was $4.54 lower than the 2020 level of $46.42.  
As a comparison, the 2019 Farebox Operating Ratio was 52.7% with an operating cost per 
passenger of $16.18. 

Please note these financial results are preliminary and subject to audit, and thus are subject to 
change.  

  

Master Page # 76 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



Safety and Security Initiatives 

Safety  
• Continued the railroad’s systemwide participation of the Confidential Close Call Reporting 

System (C3RS).  The system received 555 reports in 2021 and 599 in 2020, bringing the 
total to 6,396 reports since C3RS was launched in 2015 and expanded in 2016.  Reports 
are received by NASA, which filters the data and provides anonymized information to the 
management-labor Peer Review Teams (PRTs) for each operating area (Mechanical, 
Transportation, and Engineering).  The PRTs review the provided information with the goal 
of recommending potential safety improvements.   
 

• Continued the agency’s public safety outreach efforts, including TRACKS (Together 
Railroads and Communities Keeping Safe), a multi-pronged effort to promote grade-
crossing and rail safety to schools and other community groups. Because of the pandemic, 
the TRACKS program continued to emphasize virtual outreach through the TRACKS web 
site and social media in 2021, along with a few in-person events. TRACKS contacts totaled 
233,940 in 2021 and 53,166 in 2020, for an overall total of over 627,000 since the program 
was established in 2016. 
 

• Continued “Question, Persuade, Refer” (QPR) suicide prevention training, with over 770 
MTA employees trained in QPR to date. Metro-North also maintained partnerships with 
the Crisis Text Line and the National Suicide Prevention Lifeline telephone hotline, both 
of which offer free 24/7 assistance for anyone experiencing a mental health crisis. 
 

• Continued Metro-North’s program to train first responders (fire, police, and EMS) in 
railroad safety, equipment, and emergency procedures, reaching 1,571 first responders in 
2021 and 1,238 in 2020. The program includes both classroom instruction and field 
training. Metro-North also conducted an emergency preparedness exercise simulating 
evacuation of a disabled train during a power outage, providing first-responders with 
hands-on experience with Metro-North equipment and in the Grand Central Terminal train 
shed. 
 

• Continued to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic with extensive customer and employee 
safety efforts including safety messaging, mask distribution to customers and distribution 
of PPE to employees, disinfection of trains, stations, and workspaces, free onsite COVID-
19 testing for employees, and the MTA vaccination or weekly test program for employees.  
 

Security 
 

• Completed an all-inclusive survey and assessment of all rooms and spaces within Grand 
Central Terminal reviewing the security, contents, usage, and access for over 1400 
individual spaces. The information was gathered and stored via a GIS Collector App while 
performing the inspection with assistance provided by the MNR Planning Department. The 
collected data will be utilized to maintain an active mapping database of all terminal 
spaces. 
 

• Completed the transition from producing and delivering physical copies of MNR video 
incidents to only releasing MNR Security video footage via a cloud-based method with the 
recipient granted “View and Download” privileges. Once downloaded by the approved 
requestor, a digital version of the necessary video is in their possession, while chain-of-
custody is maintained via electronic audit trail. This new procedure, which reduces 
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expense and streamlines the video release process, is on track to be adopted by all MTA 
agencies.  
 

• Remotely viewable video surveillance from the MNR Security Command Center (SCC) 
was added at 25 stations and facilities. These new locations can both live monitor and 
historically view video from these new locations. 55 Stations at MNR are now equipped 
with video surveillance. 38 Stations in total can now be “live viewed” at the MNR SCC 
while 17 other stations with video surveillance are recorded locally.  
 

• Installed high-definition security surveillance cameras at six new Metro-North locations in 
Connecticut in conjunction with CDOT including the Peck Bridge covered platforms, 
platform access, public areas within the station, bridge access and waterway approach. 
 

• Continuing collaboration with MTA IT to review and enhance the cybersecurity readiness 
of the MNR Security electronic assets. All field-deployed cellular camera systems are now 
configured with real-time threat monitoring to ensure all system events are captured and 
documented in compliance with the agency’s cybersecurity requirements. 
 
 

• The Right-of-Way Task Force (RoWTF), an MNR Security Department and MTAPD 
partnership, conducted system-wide physical security site inspections of the MNR 
infrastructure. Site inspections, ongoing data and information analytics, expanded 
interagency partnerships, and continued collaboration with the MNR team led to the 
completion of 62 RoWTF reports in 2021. Each report provided detailed security 
recommendations to increase passenger and employee safety and security, act against 
track intrusion, and minimize service disruptions. 

•  
Operations/Technology 

• Advanced SMARTRACK, Metro-North’s four year old systemwide track work initiative. In 
2021, the railroad replaced 54,583 ties, 8.20 miles of continuous welded rail (CWR), and 
28 switches. Also, renewed one railroad crossing, surfaced 130 miles of track, and welded 
990 rail joints. Rails, bracket ties, and block ties were replaced on Tracks 114 and 39 at 
Grand Central Terminal. 
 

•  Successfully implemented Positive Train Control (PTC) updates across onboard, wayside 
and office sub-systems to improve operational efficiency in 2021 and ensure 100 percent 
compliance of its 244.3 route miles in revenue service. All trains are operating with full 
PTC functionality with over 165,000 revenue trains running in full PTC mode. In addition, 
Metro-North lines are PTC interoperable with Amtrak, CSX, and P&W trains on the 
Danbury Branch and the Hudson and New Haven lines. 
 

• Performed 138 miles of rail grinding to improve rail head surface conditions, undercut 
approximately 3 miles of track on the New Haven Line to improve the clearance under the 
catenary wire and continued track remediation at CP 266 - CP 271 replacing ties and 
surfacing track structure. 
 

• Upgraded power and substation infrastructure at a number of locations, including positive 
feeders to substations on the Harlem and Hudson Lines. MNR also replaced 55 third-rail 
jumpers on the Sandy Project, commissioned 3 DC Traction Substations, replaced DC 
switchgear at three substations and installed 4 new unit substations in Harmon Yard. 
 

• Completed the Waterbury Cab Signal/PTC project at the end of 2021. This includes 27 
miles of communications and signal cable, 48 signal houses, 5 grade crossing upgrades, 
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CTC control, and an update to our network infrastructure. This was the last segment 
needed to make Metro-North fully running under Cab Signal and PTC protection. 
 

Technology 
 

• Continued to gather data from INFOR, the MTA’s Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) 
software. Data is being used for car cleaning in all yards for better cost analysis and for 
expanding a number of routine operations across the railroad. Additional data from 
Signals, Track, Power, Communications, and PTC have been added to INFOR.  
 

• Delivered and tested the Maintenance of Way Inspection Vehicle for inspecting track, third 
rail and overhead catenary systems . 

 
 
 
 
2021 On-Time Performance 

 
• MNR’s system-wide on-time performance for 2021 totaled 97.1%, down from 97.9% in 

2020 and above the railroad’s goal of 94.0%. The Hudson, Harlem, and New Haven Lines 
performed at 97.4%, 97.2%, and 96.9% respectively. In 2019, MNR’s East of Hudson 
system-wide on time performance was 94.4%, with the Harlem Line at 95.3%, the Hudson 
Line at 95.0% and the New Haven Line at 93.4%.    
 

 
 

• West-of-Hudson on-time performance totaled 93.4%, a decrease of 1.0 percentage point 
from 94.4% in the previous year and below goal. In 2019, the on-time performance for 
West-of-Hudson service was 89.8%. 
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Equipment Reliability 
 

• Rolling Stock “mean distance between failures” (MDBF) declined in 2021 to 190,518 miles 
from 278,951 miles in 2020. This was primarily caused by a Positive Train Control (PTC) 
system software issue, which resulted in delays on the M-8 fleet in the first half of 2021. 
Once corrected, MDBF improved in the second half of 2021 and, discounting known 
delays caused by the software issue, overall fleet MDBF performance would have 
increased from 190,518 to 272,169. Consist Compliance Rate, which is the percentage of 
cars required for service and providing seats for customer each day, was consistently at 
100.0%. In 2019, the overall fleet MDBF was 238,464 with consist compliance of 99.4%.   
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Ridership 

2021 Metro-North rail ridership for East and West of Hudson service totaled 30.7 million rides, 
reflecting an increase of 3.9 million or 14.7% above 2020 and 64.5% below 2019 pre-COVID 
levels.  
 
Total annual East of Hudson ridership was 30.1 million or 2.5% higher than the Final Estimate and 
14.8% higher than 2020. Commutation ridership of 8.0 million was 2.5% higher than the Final 
Estimate and 36.8% lower than 2020. Non-commutation ridership of 22.1 million was 2.5% higher 
than the Final Estimate and 63.2% higher than 2020. In 2019, East of Hudson ridership was 85.0 
million. 
 
West-of-Hudson ridership was 0.6 million for the year or 13.3% higher than the Final Estimate 
and 6.5% higher than 2020. In 2019, West-of-Hudson ridership was 1.6 million.  
 

 
 

Customer Service Initiatives 

• In response to the pandemic, MNR continued its most aggressive cleaning and 
disinfection process in the history of the railroad, with stations sanitized twice every 24 
hours and train cars once every 24 hours. 
 

• MNR continued the distribution of masks to any customers needing them and maintained 
hand sanitizer and Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) dispensers at almost all stations. 
 

• The TrainTime® mobile app, which includes real-time passenger and seating estimates 
before trains arrive at the station, was made available on all M7’s, M8’s and Shoreliner 
equipment. Additionally, the App was made available on the Apple Smart Watch in the 
Fall of 2021 with the Android version to follow in early 2022.  
 

• MNR completed the renovation work on the Enhanced Station Improvement (ESI) 
initiative at White Plains station, which included construction of an extension to the island 
platform as well as new side platform, lobby and plaza enhancements. This initiative is 
part of a multi-year design-build contract and includes enhancements at five passenger 
stations on the Hudson, Harlem, and New Haven Lines. The other stations included in this 
initiative are Riverdale, Port Chester, Harlem-125th St and Crestwood, which was 
completed last year.  
 

• MNR utilized creative digital communications including update videos, social media posts, 
emails, and other direct customer messaging. 
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• The Customer Service Station Ambassador Program, which integrates the Ticket Seller 

and Ambassador position functions, became permanent in late 2021. This program 
provides a seamless customer experience by assisting them at key Outlying Stations with 
the loading / unloading of trains, selling tickets, providing up-to-date customer information, 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) assistance, and many other important functions. 
Currently there are 60 combined Station Ambassador/Ticket Selling positions spread out 
over 10 key Outlying Stations. 

 
• MNR completed the Customer Service Initiative at 20 Outlying Stations and the GCT PA 

Head End/VIS System. The global CSI Project has enhanced the customers' experience 
and improved operations with a system-wide upgrade of the public address, visual 
information and video surveillance/access control systems at 20 MNR stations and 
facilities throughout New York.  

 
Capital  
 
 Major 2021 Commitments / Completions 

• Rolling Stock 
o Continued the acquisition of an additional 66 M8 Electric Multiple Units (EMUs). 

So far, MNR has received 26 pairs of EMUs with expected delivery of the remaining 
EMUs to occur in the second quarter of 2022. 

 

• Stations 
o Awarded the construction of ADA improvements at Hartsdale, Scarsdale, and 

Purdy Stations as well as for the construction of priority repairs to the North White 
Plains Station platforms and foundations. 

 

• Infrastructure  
o Awarded the construction of the Grand Central Terminal Train Shed Sector 1 roof 

replacement project encompassing the complete replacement of the roof over the 
train shed on East 47th and East 48th Streets.  

o Awarded a contract for Preliminary Engineering and Program Management for the 
Phase 1 replacement of the segment of the Park Avenue Viaduct from 115th to 
123rd Streets. This contract will develop Bid Documents for a Design-Build 
replacement of Phase 1 (115th Street to 123rd Street) as well as construction 
inspection and oversight. The Park Avenue Viaduct is the main artery of the MNR 
system and carries all East-of-Hudson trains into and out of Grand Central 
Terminal. 

 
Sustainability/Transit Oriented Development Initiatives 

• MNR successfully passed its International Standards Organization (ISO) recertification 
audit conducted in July 2021 and is re-certified for the next three-year cycle up to 2024. 
Annual surveillance audits will be conducted in 2022, 2023 and 2024 to establish 
continued compliance to the ISO international standard. The Energy Management System 
framework includes energy-conservation and fuel-metering initiatives aimed at cutting 
greenhouse gases while reducing energy and fuel costs. Metro-North became the first 
railroad in North America to receive ISO-50001 certification in 2018. 

• Grand Central Terminal achievements include: 

• Completed Grand Central Terminal stations platform LED lighting.  
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• LED replacements throughout the terminal that will generate 40% more energy 
efficiency than florescent bulbs. All upper-level concourse and lower-level dining 
concourse lighting is completed. On-going replacement of florescent fixtures with LED 
will continue for office spaces upon renovation. 

• Elevators now include on-demand censoring to reduce speed and stop when not in 
use to reduce energy consumption. 

• Escalators are on standby mode to reduce electricity. 
• LED lights are on motion sensors to reduce power surges in employee workspaces in 

Graybar.  
• Train shed are being upgraded to LEDs. 
• Building Management System (BMI) controls all powered equipment such as 

compressors, LEDs and pumps, which include on-demand features to reduce energy 
consumption when not in use. 

• Continue to progress other “green” initiatives, including HVAC and exhaust fan 
upgrades.  

 
• Metro-North is beginning to purchase a “green” fleet of alternative fuel non-rail vehicles, 

as well as hybrids, PHEV and electric vehicles. MNR maintains a total of 20 EV charging 
stations installed at four MNR-owned train station parking lots and is actively working to 
install more EV chargers at four additional MNR-owned stations as well as EV chargers 
dedicated to our automotive fleet as we transition to new alternative vehicles. 

 
• The MTA-wide Energy Management System software platform is now fully operational. 

This software tracks all utility invoices and provides consumption data for electricity, diesel 
propulsion, natural gas, and other utilities. The system is fully integrated in Brewster, North 
White Plains, and Harmon yards. Installation is scheduled for Poughkeepsie Yard, 525 
North Broadway, Mott Haven Yard, Grand Central Terminal, and Highbridge Yard.  

 
• MNR is currently modifying the propulsion software with the Original Equipment 

Manufacturer (OEM) to enable power regeneration to the 3rd rail when braking. Currently, 
unused power from dynamic braking is dissipated as heat through resistor grids. This 
upgrade will enable the M8 Fleet to have power regeneration to the 3rd rail and catenary 
when braking. 

 
• Phase I of the Harrison Station Transit Oriented Development (TOD) project located on 

3.3-acres of property formerly owned by the MTA was completed. The mixed-use, 
residential-commercial project around the Metro-North station is now in Phase II, which is 
expected to be completed by the end of 2022. As part of the project, a garage will be 
constructed that will nearly double rail customer parking and serve the development as 
well.  
 

• Continued the preliminary engineering studies for the multi-phased Brewster Campus 
expansion at the Southeast Station/Brewster Yard. The first project phase will relocate the 
current Southeast Station parking to allow for yard upgrades and expansion. Traffic and 
environmental analyses and conceptual phasing layouts were completed in the first 
quarter of 2021. Preliminary Design bridging documents for the Phase 1 Design-Build 
components are in progress, and completion is anticipated in mid-2022. 
 

• MNR continued work with local partners to explore or advance station and TOD planning 
efforts at the University Heights, Ludlow, Yonkers, Glenwood, Fordham, Wakefield, White 
Plains, and Port Chester stations as well as plans for four new ADA  compliant Metro-
North stations in the Bronx as part of the Railroad’s Penn Station Access project. 
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VARIANCE

Final 
Estimate

2021 
Actual** 2020* Final Estimate 2020

Farebox Operating Ratio 
Standard (B) 19.5% 20.4% 19.3% 1.0% 1.1%
Adjusted (C) 22.6% 23.2% 24.5% 0.6% -1.2%

Cost per Passenger 
Standard (B) $44.77 $41.88 $46.42 $2.89 $4.54
Adjusted (C) $43.57 $40.65 $45.54 $2.92 $4.90

Passenger Revenue/Passenger $8.71 $8.55 $8.96 ($0.16) ($0.41)

VARIANCE

ADOPTED 
BUDGET

2021 
Actual** 2020* ADOPTED 

BUDGET 2020

Farebox Operating Ratio 
Standard (B) 16.0% 20.4% 19.3% 4.4% 1.1%
Adjusted (C) 20.5% 23.2% 24.5% 2.7% -1.2%

Cost per Passenger 
Standard (B) $44.14 $41.88 $46.42 $2.26 $4.54
Adjusted (C) $43.05 $40.65 $45.54 $2.40 $4.90

Passenger Revenue/Passenger $7.06 $8.55 $8.96 $1.49 ($0.41)

*2021  YTD results exclude the CRRSAA Federal Aid.

Fav/(Unfav)

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
2021 ADOPTED BUDGET AND FINAL ESTIMATE vs. ACTUAL

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (A)

December 2021

YEAR-TO-DATE

*2020 YTD results include a reclass of Maybrook Trailway expense from Operating Capital  to Reimbursable Capital.

YEAR-TO-DATE
Fav/(Unfav)

(A) Monthly Performance Indicators include both East and West of Hudson revenue and expenses. 

(B) The Standard Farebox Operating Ratio and Cost Per Passenger indicators reflect MTA-wide adopted calculations that exclude non-cash liability adjustments: 
Depreciation, OPEB Expense (GASB 75), Pension Expense (GASB 68) and Environmental Remediation (GASB-49) as well as the NHL share of MTA Police, 
Business Service Center and IT costs.

(C) Adjusted Fare Operating Ratio and Cost Per Passenger indicators have been adjusted for comparability between Metro-North and the LIRR and are being 
presented only at the railroad operating committees. These adjustments are not being used MTA-wide. Adjustments have been made to reflect all operating 
revenues and significant financial impacts that are outside management’s control.  These adjustments include:  Inclusion of Other Operating Revenue, Removal of 
OPEB retiree expenses, and Inclusion of estimated farebox revenue from an equalization of the Connecticut fare structure.
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2021 Annual Ridership Report 

• Total Metro-North annual rail ridership 1was approximately 30.7 million, approximately 
3.5 million more rides than the 27.1 million in 2020.  This 13.0% increase brings 2021 ridership 
to 35.5% of 2019. When 2020 rail ridership is restated to match the 2021 calendar, the 
increase rises to 14.7% compared to 2020. Data shown below reflects restated 2020 values. 
 Total annual East of Hudson ridership was approximately 30.1 million, approximately 

3.9 million more rides than the 26.2 million restated for 2020.   
o Annual East of Hudson ridership was 14.8% above 2020 and 11.5% above forecast. 

 Annual Commutation ticket ridership was 36.8% below 20202 
 Annual Non-Commutation ticket ridership was 63.2% above 2020 
 This flip from traditional patterns occurred in the context of suspension of peak 

fares from April 2020 to March 2022; as the return-to-office trend accelerated 
with hybrid attendance patterns, riders took advantage of non-peak fares which 
were generally more economical than commutation tickets  

• Hudson Line ridership was 16% above 2020 with approximately 0.9 million more rides. 
• Harlem Line ridership was 10% above 2020 with approximately 0.9 million more rides. 
• New Haven Line ridership was 17.9% above 2020 with approximately 2.1 million more 

rides. 
 West of Hudson annual ridership was approximately 0.6 million which is 6.5% above 

2020 and 1.5 million less than the record set in 2008 of 2.1 million.            
 2021 Connecting Services also decreased significantly: 

o Combined ridership on the three MNR Connecting Services was approximately 
106,000 (-25.7% vs. 2020) 

o Ridership decreased by 17% on the Hudson Rail Link buses, 57% on the 
Haverstraw-Ossining Ferry and 44.8% on the Newburgh-Beacon Ferry.  

• Ridership compared to 1990  
o Commutation ticket ridership to/from Manhattan has decreased by 84% compared to 

1990 due to the 2020-2021 impact of COVID  
o Non-Commutation ticket ridership to/from Manhattan has increased by 14% vs. 1990 
o Intermediate ridership has increased by 16% vs. 1990 

 
All of these ridership-trend percentages vs. 1990 were caused by the pandemic.  Note however, 
that as introduction of vaccines in 2021 drove COVID rates lower, workplace re-openings drove 
ridership steadily higher, increasing from 21.9% of pre-pandemic levels in the first quarter to 
47.6% in the fourth quarter of 2021. The month of November saw ridership at 52.1% of 2019 
levels, with growth dampened only by the rapid spread of the Omicron variant in December.  
 

Ben Cornelius 
Director 
Operations Planning & Analysis 

 
1 Ridership is calculated based on the number of tickets sold multiplied by a factor related to each different type of 
ticket. The Monthly/Weekly factor is based on the number of weekdays and weekend days per month. 
2 Note that “Commutation” and “Non-Commutation” here refer to the traditional ticket sales types, as opposed to 
distinguishing work-oriented ridership during the morning and evening peak periods from ridership occurring 
during the off-peak periods. “Commutation” tickets are monthly and weekly tickets; all other tickets, whether sold 
for peak period journey-to-work or discretionary travel, are considered “Non-Commutation.” 
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2021 RIDERSHIP REPORT 
METRO NORTH RAILROAD 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

2021 Ridership Summary 

 MNR carried approximately 30.8 million customers, including Connecting Services. 
 Annual East of Hudson ridership was approximately 30.1 million. East of Hudson Ridership 

increased 14.8% compared to 2020. 
 West of Hudson ridership increased 6.5% during 2021 compared to 2020. 
 Ridership on the Hudson Rail Link and the Haverstraw-Ossining and Newburgh-Beacon 

ferries was 106,375 (-25.7% vs. 2020).  Both ferry services were suspended beginning in 
late Spring 2020 because of extremely low ridership but resumed service in August 2021. 

 
  

ANNUAL RIDERSHIP 2021 VS 2020 (in millions) 

  
Annual Ridership 

2021  
Annual Ridership 

2020 
% Change 
vs. 2020 

Total Rail Ridership 30.72 26.79 14.7%▲ 
East of Hudson 30.1 26.21 14.8%▲ 

Harlem Line 9.56 8.69 10.0%▲ 
Hudson Line 6.39 5.50 16.0%▲ 
New Haven Line 14.16 12.02 17.9%▲ 

West of Hudson 0.62 0.58   6.5%▲ 
Port Jervis Line 0.39 0.35 11.2%▲ 
Pascack Valley Line 0.23 0.23  -0.8%▼ 

Connecting Services 0.11 0.14 -25.7%▼ 
Hudson Rail Link 0.09 0.11 -17.0%▼ 
Haverstraw-Ossining Ferry 0.01 0.02 -57.0%▼ 
Newburgh-Beacon Ferry 0.01 0.01 -44.8%▼ 

Total MNR System Ridership 30.83 26.94 14.5%▲ 
 

 

 

Total Metro-North annual rail ridership was 30.7 million, rising 14.7% from 2020 levels. The 
precipitous decline in 2020-2021 because of the COVID-19 pandemic erased 29 years of 
ridership growth. Overall ridership was approximately 53.4% of ridership in 1990.   
Although intermediate ridership was only 16% higher than in 1990, commutation ridership 
to/from Manhattan was 84% lower than 1990. Metro-North annual rail ridership for 2021 
stood approximately one third lower than at Metro-North’s first full year of service in 1984, 
equaling levels not seen for over 100 years. The comparatively strong ridership of the fourth 
quarter – more than double that of the first quarter and slightly less than half of 4Q 2019 
ridership – is roughly equivalent to ridership experienced in the early 1970s. 
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GCT RIDERSHIP (Fall 2021 vs. Fall 2020) 
o GCT Weekday ridership nearly tripled from Fall 2020 to Fall 2021, with Weekend ridership 

rising even faster at four times 2020 ridership. 
 Total Weekday ridership rose 177.5% (AM Peak 177.7%, PM Peak 186.9%, AM 

Reverse Peak 68.1%, and Weekday Off-Peak 184.1%). 
 Weekend ridership rose 302.4% (Saturday 271.4%, Sunday 347.2%). 

o Peak Period rideship in Fall 2021 made up 62% of total Weekday Ridership, up slightly 
from 61% in 2020, and 7% below the 69% share of Weekday ridership in 2019. 

 
 
Ridership vs. 1990 Baseline 
Ridership Trends by Line  

After steady ridership growth over the last 30 years, the COVID-driven drop in total ridership to 
30.7 million in 2021 left ridership at 53% of ridership levels in 1990.  As noted above, 2021 
ridership was approximately two-thirds of the ridership of Metro-North’s first full year of service 
in 1984, operating at ridership levels not seen since Grand Central Terminal opened in 1913, 
more than a century ago.  
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East of Hudson 

• Total East of Hudson ridership of 30.1 million in 2021 is 47% lower than the 56.5 million 
carried in 1990, a decrease of almost 26.4 million annual rides.  
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West of Hudson  

• Total West of Hudson ridership in 2021 was 44% lower than in 1990, with 0.6 million 
annual rides in 2021, compared to 1.1 million annual rides in 1990.  Ridership was 1.5 
million less than the record-high year in 2008. 

• West of Hudson ridership increased 3.0% during the past year.  Port Jervis Line ridership 
increased by 6.7%, while Pascack Valley Line ridership decreased by approximately 2.8%.  

 
• Port Jervis Line ridership was 45% lower in 2021 than in 1990 (from 711,000 annual rides 

to over 394,000 annual rides) and 74.4% lower than the record-high year in 2008. Pascack 
Valley Line ridership was 43.8% lower than in 1990. 
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Ridership Trends by Market 

 

 

Annual Ridership by Market: 
 

o Manhattan-oriented Commutation ticket ridership in 2021 – as traditionally 
measured based on monthly and weekly ticket sales – dropped to 18% of 1990 
Commutation ticket ridership due to the suspension of peak fares in April 2020 due 
to the pandemic.  This change made use of One Way and Ten-Trip tickets – 
traditionally considered Non-Commutation or Discretionary tickets – more 
economical for the significant portion of our ridership who were working on hybrid 
schedules that did not require daily travel to offices.  As a result, ticket-buying 
shifted heavily away from Commutation tickets to these media.  While these tickets 
have been around half of MNR’s total rail ridership for the past 20 years, 
Commutation in 2021 was 18% of MNR’s total ridership, compared to 61% in 1990. 
 

o As a result of the suspension of peak fares described above, Non-Commutation 
ticket ridership to and from Manhattan using One Way and Ten-Trip tickets was up 
14% in 2021 compared to 1990, when it represented approximately 26% of Metro-
North ridership; this share increased to approximately 56% of total ridership for 
2021.  As ridership grew from 2020 to 2021, this market saw the fastest growth, 
nearly doubling from 9.7 million to 17.2 million over the year. 
 

o Intermediate ridership was 16% higher in 2021 than in 1990 and rose 21% 
compared to 2020.  In terms of market share, it represented 24% of total rail 
ridership, up sharply from a pre-pandemic share of 16%.  

 
 

Master Page # 90 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



 
 

 

 

 

 

Market and Ridership Trend Analysis (2021 vs. 2020)3 

Commutation to/from Manhattan 

 Commutation ticket ridership to/from Manhattan decreased by 49.0%. 

Non-Commutation to/from Manhattan 

 Non-Commutation ticket ridership to/from Manhattan increased 77.6%. 

Intermediate 

 Total Intermediate ticket ridership increased 21.2%: 
o Intermediate Commutation ticket ridership increased 17.8% 
o Intermediate Non-Commutation ticket ridership increased by 24.5% 

 
 Hudson line intermediate ridership increased 35.0% 
 Harlem line intermediate ridership increased 20.0% 
 New Haven line intermediate ridership increased 19.9%    

 
3 Data in this section is based on a combination of ticket sales and allocated fall passenger counts, and therefore 
does not exactly match data elsewhere in this report. 
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Trends by Line/Segment and Branch 

East of Hudson 

 Hudson line ridership increased 16% 
o Upper Hudson ridership to/from Manhattan had the highest increase at 19.9% 

 Harlem line ridership increased 10% 
o Bronx ridership to/from Manhattan had the highest increase at 42.4% 

 New Haven line ridership increased 17.9% 
o Waterbury Branch ridership to/from Manhattan had the highest increase at 37.7% 

West of Hudson 

 Port Jervis Line ridership increased 11.2%. 
o Commutation decreased by 39.5% 
o Non-Commutation increased by 78.7% 

 Pascack Valley Line ridership decreased 0.8%. 
o Commutation decreased by 45.6% 
o Non-Commutation increased by 51.9%   
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ANNUAL RIDERSHIP BY LINE/SEGMENT (In Millions) 

 

Line/Segment 
Annual Ridership 

2021  
Annual 

Ridership 2020 
% Change vs. 

2020 

Hudson Line 6.39 5.5 16.0%▲ 
Bronx (Hudson) 0.44 0.4   9.4%▲ 
Lower Hudson 2.68 2.49   7.6%▲ 
Upper Hudson 2.05 1.71 19.9%▲ 
Intermediate* 1.21 0.9 35.0%▲ 
Harlem Line 9.56 8.69 10.0%▲ 

Bronx (Harlem) 1.17 0.82 42.4%▲ 
Lower Harlem 4.19 4.17   0.6%▲ 
Upper Harlem  1.85 1.77   4.8%▲ 

Southeast-Wassaic  0.15 0.11 39.4%▲ 
Intermediate* 2.19 1.83 20.0%▲ 

New Haven Line 14.16 12.02 17.9%▲ 
Inner NH (NY) 3.7 3.25 14.0%▲ 
Inner NH (CT) 0.87 0.81   7.9%▲ 

Outer New Haven 5.14 4.11 25.0%▲ 
New Canaan Branch 0.28 0.34 -18.4%▼ 

Danbury Branch 0.1 0.12 -19.9%▼ 
Waterbury Branch 0.07 0.05 37.7%▲ 

NY Intrastate Intermediate* 1.47 1.16 26.9%▲ 
Interstate Intermediate* 0.85 0.66 29.2%▲ 

CT Intrastate Intermediate* 1.69 1.52 10.6%▲ 
Port Jervis Line 0.39 0.035 11.2%▲ 

Pascack Valley Line 0.23 0.23 -0.8%▼ 

Legend:  increase;  decrease;  no change * Excludes travel to/from Manhattan 

2022 Outlook 

Metro-North projects continued ridership growth with service returning to 89% of pre-COVID 
levels beginning March 27, 2022. 
 
Appendix 

Additional ridership statistics are provided in an online appendix. Listed as an exhibit within the 
April 2021 Metro-North and LIRR Committee materials, the appendix is available at: 
 
http://web.mta.info/mta/news/books/  
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Staff Summary 

    
   Page 1 of 2 

 
 

Subject  Date 
LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH CITY WINERY IN 
GRAND CENTRAL TERMINAL 

 April 27, 2022 

Department  Vendor Name 

REAL ESTATE   
Department Head Name  Contract Number 

DAVID FLORIO   
Department Head Signature  Contract Manager Name 

   
Project Manager Name  Table of Contents Ref. # 

KIM TREVISAN   

   
Board Action  Internal Approvals 

Order To Date Approval Info Other  Order Approval Order Approval 

1 MNR Committee 4/25/22  x   1   Legal   

2 Finance Committee  4/25/22 x    2 Chief Administrative Officer   

3 Board 4/27/22 x    3 Chief of Staff   

       4 Chief Financial Officer   

           

AGENCY: Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“MTA”) and MTA Metro-North Railroad (“Metro-North”) 
LICENSEE: City Winery, LLC  

LOCATION: Vanderbilt Hall West spaces #MC-16, #MC-17, #MC-20B in Grand Central Terminal 
(“GCT”) 

ACTIVITY: License Agreement for the operation of a full-service restaurant, bar/gastropub, and grab 
and go food and beverage.  

ACTION REQUESTED: Authorization to enter into a License Agreement for retail space at GCT 

TERM: Three (3) years with one, two (2) year option to be agreed upon mutually, subject to at will 
revocation on 60 days’ notice, at no cost to the MTA or Metro-North 

SPACE: 15,888 sq. ft. (±)  

 

BASE RENT 
COMPENSATION: 

 

 

 

Period 

 
Fixed License Fee 
(Annual Rate) 

License Year 1 $500,000.00 
License Year 2 $750,000.00 
License Year 3 $1,000,000.00 
Option   Year 4 $1,100,000.00 
Option   Year 5 $1,200,000.00 

 

PERCENTAGE RENT 
COMPENSATION: 

 

Period 
Percentage License Fee 
Rate 

License Year 1 Eight percent (8%) 
License Year 2 Nine percent (9%) 
License Year 3 Ten percent (10%) 
 
Option Year 4 

 
Ten percent (10%) 

Option Year 5 Ten percent (10%) 
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Staff Summary 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH CITY WINERY  
IN GRAND CENTRAL TERMINAL(CONT’D)       Page 2 of 2 
         
 

 
COMMENTS: 

Pursuant to MTA’s Real Estate’s Merchandising Plan for Grand Central Terminal, a Request for Proposals (“RFP”) was 
issued in September 2020 seeking offers to operate multiple interconnected spaces in Vanderbilt Hall and the Shuttle 
Passageway.   These spaces had previously been master leased to the former Great Northern Food Hall. Due to the lack 
of competitive response to the RFP, the MTA terminated the RFP in November 2020 and assigned its retail consultant, 
CBRE, to directly market the west side of Vanderbilt Hall to prospective tenants for a short-term license. CBRE 
subsequently held discussions with no fewer than twenty (20) prospective retail operators.  
 
In August 21, 2021, a letter of intent was completed with City Winery. City Winery has a robust, existing customer base 
originating from their prominent locations at Pier 57, Rockefeller Center, Greenwich Village, as well locations in Boston, 
Atlanta, Washington D.C, Philadelphia and in the Hudson Valley. The proposed Licensee intends to operate a gastropub, 
a grab & go retail operation and a bar/restaurant.  Although they are known for their live music events, this location will 
focus on their farm-to-table menu, their unique selection of wine with ambient background music.    
 
The proposed compensation structure in year one ($500,000 and 8% of Gross Sales) is consistent with the transaction 
that was executed with Cipriani for a new restaurant on the Main Concourse’s west balcony ($850,500 and 7% of gross 
sales).  
 

MTA Real Estate’s Board-approved license Policy #29 for retail spaces in GCT limits MTA Real Estate’s ability to enter 
into license agreements without prior MTA Board approval to thirty-six (36) months.  Because of the impact to current 
retail market conditions created by the Covid-19 global pandemic as well as City Winery’s proposed investment to the 
space, an option for a longer term of five (5) years is requested in order to maintain a high-profile, high-quality use for this 
space.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Based on the foregoing, the MTA Real Estate requests authorization for the MTA and Metro-North to enter into a license 
agreement with City Winery based upon the above-described terms and conditions.    
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Staff Summary  

 
Page 1 of 1 

Subject  Date 
LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH MANHATTAN 
NEWS INC., FOR A RETAIL CONVENIENCE 
LOCATION IN THE 125TH STREET STATION 

 April 25, 2022 

Department  Vendor Name 

REAL ESTATE   
Department Head Name  Contract Number 

DAVID FLORIO   
Department Head Signature  Contract Manager Name 

   
Project Manager Name  Table of Contents Ref. # 

ROBERT GOLDBERG   

   
Board Action  Internal Approvals 

Order To Date Approval Info Other  Order Approval Order Approval 

1 MNR Committee 4/25/22  X   1   Legal   

2 Finance Committee 4/25/22 X    2 Chief Administrative Officer   

3 Board 4/27/22 X    3 Chief of Staff   

           

           

AGENCY: MTA Metro-North Railroad (“Metro-North”) 

LICENSEE:  Manhattan News Inc. 

LOCATION: 125th Street Station, New York, New York 

ACTIVITY: License agreement for a retail concession 

ACTION REQUESTED: Authorization to enter into a license agreement  

SPACE Approximately 350 square feet 

TERM: 5 years 

COMPENSATION: $24,000, first year with 3% annual increases 
 

COMMENTS: 
 
A Request for Proposals was issued on September 20, 2021, for the vacant retail convenience unit at the Metro-North 
125th Street station on the Harlem Station. Only one proposal was received for the Location on September 29, 2021.  The 
proposal was submitted by Mr. Sajjad Ahmad, principal of Manhattan New Inc., who was the former operator of this same 
Location under the previous tenant. After careful evaluation of his proposal and taking in to consideration his prior 
experience with the MTA and Metro-North, it was determined that MTA Real Estate would proceed with recommending 
Mr. Ahmad’s proposal.  The NPV for his 10-year proposal is $199,746.   
 
Based on the forgoing, MTA Real Estate recommends approval of a license agreement between Manhattan News Inc. 
and the Metro-North. 
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2021 ANNUAL RIDERSHIP REPORT 
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2021 ANNUAL RIDERSHIP REPORT  

LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 

2021 Ridership Summary 

• In 2021, the COVID-19 pandemic continued to have a dramatic impact on the way people live, work and travel. 

Despite the overall reduced ridership, there was a steady increase through 2021 reaching above 50% of pre-

COVID levels by November, but the emergence of the Omicron variant began to reduce ridership towards the 

end of the year.  

• Most of the LIRR customer base continued to telework throughout 2021 suppressing ridership, but as 

vaccinations improved and the LIRR implemented significant disinfecting measures & mask reinforcement, 

ridership gradually improved, ending the year with 16.9% higher ridership compared to 2020.  During the year 

the Long Island Rail Road offered train service matching the ridership levels for that period.   

• 2021 Non-Commutation ridership reached 25.3 million passengers.  Non-Commutation ridership increased 

+58.6% leading the recovery for the ridership come-back. 

o Saturday ridership increased 90.9% and Sunday ridership increased 83.8%, while Off-peak weekday 

travel increased 44.3%.  Significant growth was attributed to discretionary/leisure trips, as Leisure 

ridership increased 150% from 2020. 

• 2021 Commutation ridership reached 9.7 million passengers decreasing -30.6% from last year.  Although 2021 

Commutation ridership exceeded 2020’s Commutation ridership during the last three quarters of the year, it 

suffered significant losses when compared to the pre-COVID period of the first quarter of 2020, which had 

shown very strong ridership following 2019’s record ridership.  

o Reverse Commute ridership increased +19.7% in the AM period and +67.6% in the PM Peak Period 

compared to 2020 

 

2021 2020 % Change vs 2020

Total Ridership 35.037 29.968 16.9%

* Annual ridership is based on a calendar adjustment to reflect same workdays in 2021 and 2020.

Annual Ridership (in millions)*

2021 vs 2020

Increase Decrease No Change

The LIRR finished 2021 with ridership growth, rebounding slightly from the significant drop in 2020 

attributed to the COVID-19 pandemic.  2021 total ridership was 35.0 million customers, increasing +16.9% 

above 2020’s 30.0 million ridership (adjusted for calendar/workday differences).  When compared to 2019, 

total ridership decreased -61.6%.  2021 Non-Commutation ridership increased +58.6% with 25.3 million 

passengers, outperforming 2021’s Commutation ridership that declined -30.6% with 9.7 million passengers.   
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Major Factors and Initiatives Affecting Ridership  

1. REGIONAL ECONOMY 

• 2021 employment figures showed that NYC jobs experienced small gains during CY 2021 vs. 2020  (44,300 

more jobs vs. 2020) 

• NYC Non-Agricultural employment increased 1.1%  

• Education and Health employment increased 2.6%    

• Mining, Logging & Construction employment decreased 1.5% 

• Business and Professional Services employment increased 1.3% 

• Leisure and Hospitality employment increased 3.6%  

• Financial Activities employment decreased 2.2%   

 

 

2. SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS 

 • As a result of 2021’s reduced ridership and as part of the effort to provide efficient service to its customers, 

the LIRR implemented modified service plans throughout the year.  Service plans were adjusted and 

implemented throughout the year as noted below: 

o January 25, 2021 – A 5% reduction of service was implemented on top of November 2020’s schedule 

changes (which already contained the cancellations from June 8, 2020).  This plan further reduced 

peak service by approximately 60 trains. 

o March 8, 2021 – To match on-going ridership levels, service was reduced. Specifically for weekdays, a 

weekend schedule was implemented, with 28 additional trains in the AM and PM Peaks (14 AM, 14 

PM), plus 8 shuttle trains between Jamaica and Hunterspoint Avenue/Long Island City (4 AM, 4 PM). 

o March 29, 2021 – The March 8, 2021, service reductions rescinded, and service reverted to the 5% 

service plan that was introduced on January 25, 2021, with additional cancellations in the peak and 

off-peak periods due to trackwork. 

o June 14, 2021 – On weekdays and weekends there were additional cancellations on the Port 

Washington Branch due to trackwork.  Aside from the Port Washington Branch, weekend service 

intervals were returned to pre-pandemic levels.  

o Fall 2021 – Along with the South Fork Commuter Connection, two peak Port Washington trains, and 

one off-peak Long Beach train were restored. 

o Thirteen trains were added back to the schedule on January 13, 2022, bringing service up to 

approximately 88% of pre-pandemic service levels. 

 

 

3. ON-TIME PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE RELIABILITY  

• On-Time Performance (OTP):  One of the most reliable predictors of customer satisfaction is the ability to 

deliver passengers to their intended destinations on time.  For 2021, the LIRR’s OTP was 96.3%, which was 

the highest OTP the railroad has seen since modern record keeping began in the 1970s.  Service reliability 

gains encompassed all travel periods (AM, PM and Off-Peak) and on all LIRR branches.  In 2021, the total 

number of delays decreased by 14% to 8,028 from 9,359 in 2020.  Performance improvements were seen 

among all categories of delay.  This can be attributed to many of the initiatives identified under the LIRR 

Forward program. 
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• The largest decreases incurred in the categories of Engineering (Unscheduled) (780), Weather & 

Environmental (425), Customers (195), and Maintenance of Equipment (140). Capital project delays were 

prevalent with progress being made with PTC, Concrete Tie Project on the Port Washington branch, and 

Main Line Expansion. A reduction in engineering delays can be attributed to progress made on infrastructure 

improvements. 

• Branch Performances:  At year end, all branches of the Long Island Rail Road operated above goal.  1.8% of 

our On‐Time Performance for 2021 was attributed to fleet, infrastructure, operations, and Capital 

improvement delays, while the remaining 2.2% of our delays were attributed to external causes, not limited 

to weather, police activity, and 3rd Party Operations. 2.1% of all scheduled trains arrived between 6 and 10 

minutes late at their final terminal, a reduction of 2.5 percentage points as compared to last year.  In 

addition, there was a 44.9% reduction of trains over 15 minutes late. 

• Equipment Performance:  The 2021 annual fleet MDBF Mean Distance Between Failures (MDBF) for the 

entire fleet was 231,337 miles, exceeding the 2021 goal of 170,000 miles by 36%, which represents a 4% 

decrease from 2020. 

• The M7 fleet, with an MDBF of 404,103 miles, continued to be the strongest contributor in the LIRR’s fleet 

reliability achievements. The RCM program and rigorous maintenance strategies contributed to this 

outstanding reliability performance.  

• The Maintenance of Equipment Department’s strategic maintenance efforts also helped to sustain a high C3 

fleet reliability, which reached an MDBF of 152,457 – exceeding the goal by 48%. The combined diesel fleet 

achieved an MDBF of 70,158 miles, which exceeded the goal by 38%.   

 

 

4. RIDERSHIP TRENDS AND OTHER BUSINESS SEGMENTS 

• Based on LIRR’s 2021 Ridership Book, some key highlights of ridership trends include: 

o The traditional peak hours, 8:00 AM (westbound) and 5:00 PM (eastbound), have re-emerged as 

customers returned to work. 

o Monday and Friday are lighter than Tue/Wed/Thu, 10% to 15% less.  This is due to flexible work 

schedules and increased telecommuting because of the pandemic. 

o Off-peak and weekends are strong, at roughly 50% of pre-pandemic levels. 

o Event ridership has returned and is expected to grow with the opening of the UBS Arena. 

o Due to increased ridership, train consists have been lengthened and additional service has been 

added during peak periods. 

o The South Fork Commuter Connection was reinstated after Labor Day, and its ridership is at 

approximately 50% of pre-pandemic levels. 

o No significant Early Release and Holiday ridership was observed. 

o Ridership for Montauk Summer Service returned, at roughly 65% of pre-COVID. 

• Due to New York State health guidelines for vaccinations, NYC venues, including 

Sports/Entertainment/Exhibit/Broadway, operated under strict limitations and capacity restrictions 

• LIRR Leisure Getaways/Packages and Escorted Tours experienced summer/fall seasonal growth 

• Off-Peak fares were offered during Peak times throughout 2021 
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5. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS 

• New technology applications continued to offer better service to customers: 

o Digital screen network at stations and rolling stock improved customer communications 

o TrainTime App revamped to show available seating capacity in each car, as well as the observer’s 

relative position along the platform 

o Train Time App rolled-out an enhanced feature to provide accessibility information for a specific 

station by locating elevators, escalators, and ramps  

o Digital platform screens displayed car crowding  

 

• Operational initiatives continued to make service improvements: 
o The Positive Train Control (PTC) system met reliability standards with no revenue impact 
o Completed the 2021 Annual Track and Concrete Tie Programs 
o Deployed two laser-equipped trains for cleaning rails and leaf residue – the first in the industry 
o Eliminated eight LIRR crossings and raised heights of seven bridges as part of the 2-year Main Line 

Expansion Project 
o Completed the LIRR-to-AirTrain Signage Improvement Project making it easier for regular customers 

and foreign visitors to navigate the complex transfer environment at Jamaica Station    
 

• Safety and Disinfecting initiatives continued to make customers feel safe riding the LIRR: 
o Train car disinfecting every 24 hours 
o Station touchpoint cleaning twice daily 
o Mask usage reinforcement 
o Installation of Vending machines with PPE’s at key locations 

 
 

6. COVID-19 TRAVEL SURVEY – CUSTOMERS COUNT 

• The 2021 survey revealed that over half of lapsed customers (54%) stated that their employer plans to open 

their work location, with an additional 27% stating it’s already open.  Current customers had 40% stating 

employer will open work location, and 43% saying it’s already open. 

• The percentage of lapsed customers who will continue to work from home, increased from 65% in 2020 to 

75% in the current study.  

• Current customers have reported riding less frequently during the AM and PM weekday peak and more 

frequently on the weekends (40%) than lapsed customers. 

• Among current customers nearly 7 in 10 stated riding less than before the pandemic, with a majority (63%) 

citing that they were working from home more.  The pandemic is still top of mind, with almost a third (32%) 

stating that they are riding less because of COVID concerns. 

• A Key Drivers analysis reveals the top five most important attributes to address customer expectations: the 

number of people panhandling/ experiencing mental illness/homelessness at destination station, cost of a 

ticket, customers wearing face masks or coverings, peak service frequency, and off-peak service frequency. 

• The top three service and communication information sources reported by customers were: TrainTime 

(61%), MYmta app (47%) and the MTA.info website (33%). 

• The top factors for deciding to ride LIRR in the future for lapsed customers was “social distancing on trains”. 

The top factors for current customers were “health and safety concerns using LIRR have been satisfied” and 

“cost of a ticket”.  
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Long-Term Ridership Trends 

Ridership Trends 

• Due to the continuing ridership decline in 2021 caused by the pandemic, the past 30 years system-wide total 

ridership showed a 50% decrease 

• Non-Commutation ridership showed an increase of 15%, while Commutation ridership showed a decrease of 

81% over the 30-year span 
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Ridership Trends by Market  

• Over the past 10 years (2011-2021) ridership changed as follows (considering the unusual 2021 decline): 

• Commutation ridership to western terminals decreased by 55% 

• Non-Commutation ridership to western terminals decreased by 67%  

• Intermediate ridership outside of western terminals has decreased by 39%  

 

 

 

 

Notes           

Intermediate: passengers traveling outside of the Western Terminals (Penn Station, Atlantic Terminal, and Hunters Point/LIC)   

Non-Comm. to/from the Western Terminals: passengers traveling to/from Western Terminals with ticket types other than Weekly & Monthly tickets 

Comm. to/from Western Terminals: passengers traveling to/from Western Terminals with Weekly & Monthly tickets    
 

 

 

  

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Intermediate 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 10 11 5 7

Non-Comm To/From WE Term 26 27 27 29 29 30 30 30 32 11 9

Comm To/From WE Term 44 43 45 46 47 48 48 50 49 14 20
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ANNUAL RIDERSHIP BY MARKET: 2011-2021 (in Millions)

Comm To/From WE Term -55%

Non-Comm To/From WE Term -67%

Intermediate -39%
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2021 vs. 2020 Branch Comparisons 

• All LIRR Branches experienced ridership gains in 2021 except the Oyster Bay branch, which has been subject to 

weekend service changes for the Mainline Expansion Project that could potentially explain the decrease in the 

annual branch ridership. 
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2022 Outlook 

• Throughout the remainder of 2022 the LIRR will be completing two historic major scale projects - East Side 

Access and  Main Line Expansion - resulting in a more modern system well-suited to meet future transportation 

needs and bringing never-before-seen flexibility and options for customers. 

• The LIRR will be monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on ridership.  Current estimates based on 

projections by McKinsey & Co. expect that ridership will return to about 80% of pre-COVID levels by 2024 

• New business opportunities are expected to arise with the newly opened UBS Arena within the Belmont Park 

area in Elmont, NY, which will be the new home of the NY Islanders expected to host more than 150 major 

events annually and a new local venue for shows & entertainment.   

• The new LIRR Elmont-UBS Station was opened for service in 2021, providing eastbound service to the Elmont-

UBS Arena Station, while construction is continuing on the westbound platform through 2022.  This will 

significantly improve the way customers travel to the UBS Arena from Long Island.   

• As the re-opening of local tourism takes place, the MTA will continue introducing attractive NYC & LI value-

added packages and capitalize on cross marketing opportunities with regional partners and venues to increase 

non-commutation ridership and grow leisure travel between New York City and Long Island. 

• Ridership recovery is expected to grow as local events (US Tennis Open), sports teams (Mets, Rangers, Knicks, 

etc.) and local venues (MSG, Forest Hills Stadium, etc.) continue to come back and people feel more comfortable 

with attending various activities.  Also, air travel is expected to increase bringing incremental ridership to reach 

local airports via the LIRR. 

• New M9 rail cars will continue to enter passenger service in 2022, offering popular features of the MTA’s recent 

electric car fleets.  A total of 202 cars are expected to be put into revenue service. 
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Staff Summary 

 
 
   Page 1 of 4 

Subject  Date 
WESTBURY TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT  APRIL 27, 2022 
Department  Vendor Name 

MTA TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT   
Department Head Name  Contract Number 

ROBERT PALEY   
Department Head Signature  Contract Manager Name 

   
Project Manager Name  Table of Contents Ref. # 

JOHN COYNE   

   
Board Action  Internal Approvals 

Order To Date Approval Info Other  Order Approval Order Approval 

1 LIRR Committee 4/25/22  X   1   Legal   

2 Finance Committee  4/25/22 X    2 Chief Development Officer   

3 Board 4/27/22 X    3 Chief Financial Officer   

           

           

AGENCY: Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“MTA”) and MTA Long Island Rail Road (“LIRR”) 

COUNTERPARTY: Mill Creek Residential Trust, LLC (“Mill Creek”) 

LOCATION: Former LIRR Westbury Station commuter parking lot (the “Property”) 

ACTIVITY: (a) Conditional designation of Mill Creek to develop the Property into a mixed-use 
residential and retail transit-oriented development pursuant to a triple net lease (the 
“Lease”) commencing on the possession date and ending 99 years from the rent 
commencement date (the “Transaction”). 

(b) Negotiation and execution of a pre-lease and development agreement (the “Pre-
Lease and Development Agreement”), which will include as exhibits the preliminarily 
agreed upon forms of the Lease and other material Transaction documents. 

ACTION REQUESTED: Authorization to conditionally designate Mill Creek as the successful proposer to the RFP 
(described below) and to negotiate and enter into the Pre-Lease and Development 
Agreement, as well as to negotiate the terms and forms of the Lease and such other 
agreements related to the Transaction. Entering into the Lease and the other Transaction 
related documents will be conditioned on compliance by MTA, LIRR and all other involved 
governmental agencies with the requirements of the State Environmental Quality Review 
Act ("SEQRA") as it relates to the approved development plan for the Property (the 
“Project”), and the subsequent approval following such SEQRA compliance of the overall 
Transaction by the MTA Board and the LIRR Board. Mill Creek, at Mill Creek expense, 
shall subdivide the Property to separate the same from the rest of the LIRR Westbury 
Station property, transferring of the Property by LIRR to MTA, if MTA so elects, such that 
LIRR or MTA would be the lessor under the Lease. 

COMPENSATION: (a) Base Rent: (i) $650,000 ($2.55 per square foot) for the first year of the Lease based on 
a 255,000SF/250-unit project, escalating 2% per year throughout the term of the 
Lease, for a total present value of $19,464,669 (discounted at 5%). (“Scenario 1”); or 
(ii) $610,000 ($2.84 per square foot) for the first year of the Lease based on a 
215,000SF/200-unit project, escalating 2% per year throughout the term of the Lease, 
for a total present value of $18,266,843 (discounted at 5%), (“Scenario 2”).  Mill Creek 
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Staff Summary 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
Westbury Transit Oriented Development (Cont’d.)           Page 2 of 4 

will seek Village approval of the larger Scenario 1 project, and commits to proceed with 
the smaller Scenario 2 project as a fallback.  Since Village approvals are subsequent 
to this Board action, rental flexibility is further provided such that the Base Rent will be 
in accordance with following schedule: 
 

If development is 
greater than (Sq. Ft) 

If development is 
less than (Sq. St.) 

Year 1 Base 
Rent per Sq. Ft. 

215,000  222,999  $2.84 

223,000  230,999  $2.79 

231,000  238,999  $2.71 

239,000  246,999  $2.64 

247,000  255,000  $2.55 

255,000  N/A  $2.46 
 
If the approved Project contains less than 215,000 SF, either party shall have the right 
to terminate the Transaction.   
 

(b) Additional Rent: Mill Creek to pay to MTA/LIRR payments in lieu of taxes (PILOT) in 
amounts equal to the amounts of real property taxes payable during the Lease term as 
if the Property was not exempt from the imposition of such taxes, subject to an 
abatement that will mirror or replicate the abatements customarily granted by the 
Nassau County Industrial Development Agency for similar non-exempt projects. 
 

(c) Additional Compensation: Mill Creek will pay to MTA/LIRR a transaction payment of 
8% of any net profit upon the closing of all capital transactions at the Property which 
occur from time to time. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The Property is a 1.9-acre parcel located on the south side of the LIRR Westbury Station in downtown Westbury. The 
Property is improved with a surface parking lot that is currently being used as a construction staging area for LIRR’s Main 
Line Expansion project. In 2016, the State of New York, through the NYS Department of State, awarded a $10 million 
grant to the Village of Westbury (the “Village”) as part of its Downtown Revitalization Initiative. The purpose of this grant 
was to enable the Village to develop a comprehensive new vision for downtown Westbury and provide sufficient resources 
to the Village to make the necessary changes to implement this vision. One of the actions that the Village took as part of 
this program was to rezone an approximately 25-acre area around the LIRR Westbury Station to accommodate 
multifamily, transit-oriented development. The Property was included in this rezoning. 
 
As part of the Main Line Expansion Project, in September 2020, MTA Construction & Development Company (“C&D”) 
completed the construction of a new structured parking facility at Westbury Station on the north side of the station. This 
new parking facility contains 683 parking spaces, an increase of approximately 180 parking spaces over the previously 
existing station parking capacity. The commuter parking spaces available in the new parking facility meet or exceed 
LIRR’s projections of commuter parking demand at Westbury Station. The Property is therefore no longer required by 
LIRR for commuter parking purposes.  
 
In September 2020, as part of LIRR’s effort to improve Westbury Station’s ridership and station experience, and to 
monetize MTA’s surplus real estate at the station, MTA’s Transit Oriented Development group (“TOD”) issued a request 
for proposals (“RFP”) for a 99-year ground lease for redevelopment of the Property consistent with the existing zoning of 
the Property and the Village’s new Downtown Revitalization Initiative.  
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Eight respondents submitted proposals in response to the RFP, all of which involved the construction of multifamily 
housing at the Property, with sizes ranging from 142 units to 265 units. All eight proposers made presentations of their 
development plans to C&D, TOD and LIRR, and were given the opportunity to respond to questions and issues. TOD 
subsequently eliminated the bottom three proposers whose proposals were outside of the competitive range, and 
permitted the remaining five that were short-listed an opportunity to improve their proposals.  
 
The five short-listed proposers were Mill Creek Residential Trust (who presented two scenarios), RXR Realty, Albanese 
Development Corporation, L+M Development Partners, and the Gotham Organization.  All final bids received from the 
shortlisted proposers will be publicly disclosed at the subsequent Finance Committee of the MTA Board at which the 
Transaction and the Transaction documents will be considered for approval prior to execution, or disclosed to the 
members of the Finance Committee of the MTA Board and to members of the MTA Board in executive session and 
thereafter publicly disclosed prior to execution. 
 
The evaluation criteria for this RFP were: 
 

 Financial returns to MTA; 
 Financial feasibility of proposed development project; 
 Completeness and quality of the proposed development project; and  
 Respondent qualifications and experience. 

 
TOD determined that Mill Creek’s proposal would provide the highest economic value compared to the other proposals, 
and that its proposal and experience as a developer satisfactorily meet the other selection criteria. Mill Creek will seek 
approval of its Scenario 1 development plan and commit to proceed on the basis of Scenario 2 as a fallback. In either 
scenario Mill Creek will also make certain public realm improvements to improve the LIRR customer experience and 
enhance customer connections with the LIRR Westbury station. 
 
The Base Rent for Scenario 1 is $650,000 in the first year of the Lease, escalating at a rate of 2% per year over the 99-
year term of the Lease following rent commencement. The Base Rent for Scenario 2 is $610,000 in the first year, 
escalating at a rate of 2% per year over the 99-year term of the Lease following rent commencement. If the square feet of 
the approved Project is less than as contemplated in Scenario 1 or greater than as contemplated in Scenario 2, the Base 
Rent will be adjusted as indicated in the table provided in the “Compensation” section shown above. 
 
The sequence of the proposed Transaction is as follows: 

● Mill Creek and LIRR will negotiate and enter into a Pre-Lease and Development Agreement, whereby Mill Creek 
will fund a good faith deposit and pursue good faith efforts to obtain all necessary local approvals for the Project 
and, in coordination with TOD and LIRR staff, will undertake the environmental review required pursuant to the 
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”). Mill Creek and LIRR will also enter into an 
expense reimbursement agreement, whereby Mill Creek will pay for all of MTA and LIRR’s third party expenses 
during the pre-lease; and 

● Upon completion of the SEQRA process, including adoption of the SEQRA findings by the MTA Board and the 
LIRR Board, and subject to approval of the Transaction and the Lease by the MTA Board and LIRR Board, LIRR 
will execute the Lease, guarantees of rent and completion, and other related Transaction documents with Mill 
Creek for the Property, following which Mill Creek will complete the design for and construct a mixed-use 
development project on the Property, and operate and maintain the same for 99 years.  

The compensation proposed by the Mill Creek is consistent with an independent fair market rental appraisal that TOD has 
obtained from Goodman-Marks Associates, Inc. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the foregoing, TOD recommends the advancement of the proposed Transaction as outlined herein. It is 
understood that TOD will be required to obtain MTA Board’s and LIRR Board’s approval of the overall Transaction 
following the completion of the necessary SEQRA actions and the finalization of the Transaction documents as noted 
below. 
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TOD therefore requests authorization to undertake the following actions: 

(1) conditionally designate Mill Creek as the selected proposer under the RFP;  

(2) to enter into a Pre-Lease and Development Agreement with Mill Creek on the above-described terms and 
conditions and such other terms and conditions as the Chief Development Officer or such officer’s designee 
deems necessary or appropriate; 

(3) to negotiate with Mill Creek the terms of the Lease for the Property as well as the other material Transaction-
related documents; and 

(4) to execute and deliver any and all other necessary or appropriate agreements, documents, writings and other 
instruments, including modifications and supplements, and to take all such actions as shall be necessary or 
desirable in order to pursue satisfaction of the above-described pre-conditions to  MTA Board’s and LIRR Board’s 
final approval of the proposed Transaction, it being understood that the Lease and any other material 
Transaction related documents will be presented to the MTA Board and the LIRR Board as described 
above for approval following review and compliance by MTA, LIRR and all other involved governmental 
agencies with SEQRA as it relates to the Lease. 
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Procurements 
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   APRIL 2022 

 
METRO-NORTH RAILROAD 

 
LIST OF RATIFICATIONS FOR BOARD APPROVAL 

 
 
 
Schedules Requiring Majority Vote: 
 
 
K.  Ratification of Completed Procurement Actions 

(Staff Summaries required for unusually large or complex items which otherwise would require Board approval) 
 
1.      Alstom Signaling, Inc.        $15,155,850                               Staff Summary Attached 
         Perform PTC Software Upgrade, Technical and Field Support Services on MNR’s M-8 Fleet 

Metro-North Railroad (“Metro-North”) requests that the Board ratify the award of a 17-month (March 
2022 - July 2023) federally funded miscellaneous service contract to Alstom Signaling, Inc (“Alstom”) in 
the estimated amount of $15,155,850 to provide Positive Train Control (“PTC”) software upgrades, 
technical support, and field qualification services to enhance the Automatic Train Control (“ATC”) and 
Advanced Civil Speed Enforcement System (“ACSES”) installed on the Metro-North Railroad M-8 fleet. 
Federal Transit Authority regulations, requirements, terms, and conditions are applicable, and this 
procurement satisfies the conditions permitting a contract by noncompetitive proposal. Alstom is the 
Original Equipment Manufacturer (“OEM”) of the ATC/ACSES system on the M-8 rail cars, which is a 
safety critical component of Metro-North’s PTC system. 
 
The design of the ATC/ACES system is approved by the FRA for use on Metro-North’s equipment and is 
proprietary to Alstom. No other vendor can perform modifications or upgrades without conducting a full 
system replacement, which would be cost and time prohibitive. Necessary upgrades are critical for fully 
compliant, interoperable functionality between the M-8 PTC onboard computers and the wayside PTC 
system throughout the territory. 
 
This procurement is federally funded and reimbursable by the Connecticut Department of Transportation 
(CDOT) for its portion of the cost (65 percent). 
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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1265-a and Section 1209 of the Public Authorities law and 
the All Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the award of certain non-competitive purchase and 
public work contracts, and the solicitation and award of request for proposals in regard to purchase and public work 
contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with the All Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the 
award of certain non-competitive miscellaneous procurement contracts, and certain change orders to procurement, 
public work, and miscellaneous procurement contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the All Agency 
Guidelines for Procurement of Services, the Board authorizes the award of certain service contracts and certain change 
orders to service contracts. 
 
 NOW, the Board resolves as follows: 
 
 1.  As to each purchase and public work contract set forth in the annexed Schedule A, the Board 
declares competitive bidding to be impractical or inappropriate for the reasons specified therein and authorizes the 
execution of each such contract. 
 
 2.  As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in Schedule B 
for which it is deemed in the public interest to obtain authorization to solicit competitive proposals through a publicly 
advertised RFP for the reasons specified therein the Board declares it to be impractical or inappropriate to utilize a 
procurement process inviting sealed bids with award to the lowest responsive/responsible bidder. 
 
 3.  As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in Schedule C 
for which a recommendation is made to award the contract, the Board authorizes the execution of said contract. 
 
 4.  The Board ratifies each action taken set forth in Schedule D for which ratification is requested. 
 
 5.  The Board authorizes the execution of each of the following for which Board authorization is 
required:  i) the miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in Schedule E; ii) the personal service contracts set forth 
in Schedule F; iii) the miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule G; iv) the modifications to 
personal/miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule H; v) the contract modifications to purchase and public 
work contracts set forth in Schedule I; and vi) the modifications to miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in 
Schedule J. 
 
 6.  The Board ratifies each action taken set forth in Schedule K for which ratification is requested. 
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Operations Report 
Justin R. Vonashek 
Senior Vice President, Operations 

M7 EMU M8 EMU 

Comet 5 Cab Car 
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March 2022 Highlights: Operations Report  

East of Hudson 

March East of Hudson service operated above the annual 94% OTP goal at 98.0% OTP, and YTD 
performance was above goal at 98.0%.  

Hudson Line – 98.4%   YTD: 98.4% 

No trains canceled or terminated.  

Harlem Line – 98.4%  YTD: 98.3%  

No trains canceled or terminated.  

New Haven Line – 97.5% YTD: 97.5%  

5 trains (0.03%) were terminated.  

Major Incidents: 3 major incidents resulting in 138 delays. 

• Starting on March 12th   and continuing through March 14th, a local Con Edison power issue 
resulted in damage and disruption to MNR’s power supply between Woodlawn and 
Stamford (CP 212-CP230) on the New Haven line, causing 77 delays.   

• On March 17th, a circuit issue because of winter salting resulted in 45 delays on the Harlem 
line.  

• On March 30th, a trespasser incident east of Fairfield Metro on the New Haven Line resulted 
in 16 delays. 

 

West of Hudson  

March West of Hudson service operated below the annual 94% OTP goal at 93.3% OTP, and YTD 
performance was below goal at 92.8%.  

 Pascack Valley – 93.0%  YTD: 93.0%  

 Port Jervis – 93.7%  YTD: 92.6% 

Seven trains (0.43%) were canceled or terminated on West of Hudson.  Pascack Valley Line: 1, and Port 
Jervis Line: 6.    

 

Equipment 

Fleet Availability was at 100% consist compliance for the month, above the goal of 99%. 

In February, Fleet Mean Distance Between Failures was 214,686 miles, 23% higher than the goal of 
175,000 miles.   

All in-service passenger cars were disinfected every 24 hours. 
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March 2022
OPERATING REPORT

Performance Summary

2022 Data 2021 Data

Annual
Goal March MarchMarch March

YTD thru YTD thru

OverallSystem 98.3%98.6%98.0%98.0%94.0%On Time Performance
AM Peak 99.0%99.0%94.0%(Trains that arrive at

AM Reverse Peak 99.6%99.6%94.0%their final destination
PM Peak 98.2%98.2%94.0%within 5 minutes 59 seconds

Total Peak 98.8%98.8%94.0%of scheduled arrival time)
Off Peak Weekday 98.2%98.5%97.8%97.7%94.0%

Weekend 98.6%99.1%98.2%97.3%94.0%
OverallHudson Line 98.7%99.1%98.4%98.4%94.0%

AM Peak 98.6%98.6%94.0%
AM Reverse Peak 99.3%99.3%94.0%

PM Peak 98.8%98.8%94.0%
Total Peak 98.8%98.8%94.0%

Off Peak Weekday 98.8%99.0%98.4%98.2%94.0%
Weekend 98.6%99.7%98.3%98.0%94.0%

OverallHarlem Line 99.3%99.3%98.3%98.4%94.0%
AM Peak 99.6%99.6%94.0%

AM Reverse Peak 99.7%99.7%94.0%
PM Peak 97.9%97.9%94.0%

Total Peak 98.9%98.9%94.0%
Off Peak Weekday 99.2%99.3%97.9%97.8%94.0%

Weekend 99.6%99.4%99.0%99.0%94.0%
OverallNew Haven 97.3%97.8%97.5%97.5%94.0%

AM Peak 98.9%98.9%94.0%Line
AM Reverse Peak 99.7%99.7%94.0%

PM Peak 98.0%98.0%94.0%
Total Peak 98.7%98.7%94.0%

Off Peak Weekday 97.1%97.7%97.3%97.5%94.0%
Weekend 98.1%98.5%97.5%95.8%94.0%

36,56912,90248,131Operating Statistics 17,102Trains Scheduled

13.913.315.116.1Avg. Delay per Late Train (min)
excluding trains cancelled or terminated

15143274113Trains Over 15 min. Late
excluding trains cancelled or terminated

2,300

121100Trains Canceled 230
296255Trains Terminated 230

99.9%99.9%99.9%100.0%Percent of Scheduled Trips Completed 99.8%

OverallSystem 100.0%100.0%100.0%100.0%99.0%Consist Compliance
AM Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%(Percent of trains where the

AM Reverse Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%number of seats provided
PM Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%was greater than or equal

Total Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%to the required number of
Off Peak Weekday 100.0%100.0%100.0%100.0%99.0%seats per loading standards)

Weekend 100.0%100.0%100.0%100.0%99.0%
AM PeakHudson Line 100.0%100.0%99.0%
PM Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%
AM PeakHarlem Line 100.0%100.0%99.0%
PM Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%
AM PeakNew Haven 100.0%100.0%99.0%
PM Peak 100.0%100.0%99.0%Line
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March 2022
OPERATING REPORT

SYSTEM Category of Delay

YTD thru YTD thru
% Total February March March March March

2022 Data 2021 Data

2021
2022YTD

Vs

Delay Minutes /

Delay Threshold

Engineering (Scheduled) 26 22 51 21 901.8% -39

Engineering (Unscheduled) 151 432 822 92 22236.1% 600

Maintenance of Equipment 212 213 710 195 59717.8% 113

Transportation 30 49 125 16 864.1% 39

Capital Projects 0 3 4 7 130.2% -10

Weather and Environmental 127 132 378 38 15211.0% 226

Police 149 278 476 52 16823.3% 308

Customers 6 35 64 13 382.9% 26

Other 16 33 74 25 1222.7% -47

3rd Party Operations 108 0 108 0 00.0% 108

1,195825 2,811 459 1,487 1,324100.0%TOTAL

HUDSON LINE YTD thru YTD thru
% Total February March March March March 2021

2022YTD

Vs

Engineering (Scheduled) 2 1 6 4 60.7% 0

Engineering (Unscheduled) 2 20 71 24 4313.2% 28

Maintenance of Equipment 38 34 120 14 7522.5% 45

Transportation 0 7 13 1 74.6% 6

Capital Projects 0 1 2 0 40.7% -2

Weather and Environmental 15 3 68 2 862.0% -18

Police 47 63 119 19 5241.7% 67

Customers 2 4 10 2 62.6% 4

Other 10 18 33 6 1811.9% 15

3rd Party Operations 23 0 23 0 00.0% 23

151139 465 72 297 168100.0%TOTAL

HARLEM LINE YTD thru YTD thru
% Total February March March March March 2021

2022YTD

Vs

Engineering (Scheduled) 10 8 18 2 44.0% 14

Engineering (Unscheduled) 44 19 123 4 199.6% 104

Maintenance of Equipment 28 23 128 20 6311.6% 65

Transportation 3 12 35 8 136.1% 22

Capital Projects 0 0 0 2 20.0% -2

Weather and Environmental 8 112 136 5 1856.6% 118

Police 7 15 34 7 267.6% 8

Customers 2 7 17 3 53.5% 12

Other 1 2 8 10 361.0% -28

3rd Party Operations 42 0 42 0 00.0% 42

198145 541 61 186 355100.0%TOTAL

NEW HAVEN LINE YTD thru YTD thru
% Total February March March March March 2021

2022YTD

Vs

Engineering (Scheduled) 10 12 22 14 621.8% -40

Engineering (Unscheduled) 99 370 576 31 12156.2% 455

Maintenance of Equipment 89 102 294 115 38915.5% -95

Transportation 14 30 60 7 664.6% -6

Capital Projects 0 2 2 4 70.3% -5

Weather and Environmental 102 16 145 30 472.4% 98

Police 95 100 222 23 8715.2% 135

Customers 2 13 28 7 202.0% 8

Other 4 13 32 8 542.0% -22

3rd Party Operations 43 0 43 0 00.0% 43

658458 1,424 239 853 571100.0%TOTAL
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Feb YTD 12 month Feb YTD
Equip- Total MDBF Feb Primary No. of MDBF thru MDBF Feb No. of MDBF thru
ment Fleet Goal MDBF Failure Primary Feb Rolling Avg MDBF Primary Feb
Type Size (miles) (miles) Goal Failures (miles) (miles) (miles) Failures (miles)

Mean
Distance M8 415 290,000 348,854 5 6 620,451 237,589 157,108 9 92,359
Between M3 138 80,000 49,026 2 5 67,767 105,810 120,103 1 155,003
Failures M7 334 340,000 784,513 5 2 547,369 466,165 1,258,028 1 1,292,310

Coach 207 210,000 314,066 5 4 439,689 338,616 247,559 4 297,538
P-32 31 21,000 40,517 6 4 31,270 30,391 123,668 1 43,869
BL-20 12 13,000 10,382 3 4 13,147 16,153 21,500 2 20,592
Fleet 1137 175,000 214,686 26 25 259,598 206,483 219,389 18 156,197

290,000 348,854 5 6 620,451 237,589 157,108 9 92,359
235,000 259,165 7 7 289,122 318,747 689,065 2 723,656
85,000 121,655 14 12 133,086 127,152 165,272 7 142,844

Mean Distance Between Failures (MDBF) is the average number of miles a railcar or locomotive travels in revenue service
before breaking down and causing a delay. The higher the MDBF, the more reliable the equipment and the service.

Diesel/Coach

2022 Data 2021 Data

M3/7
M8

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

350000

400000

450000

ALL FLEETS
Mean Distance Between Failures

2017 ‐ 2022

MDBF Monthly MDBF Target 12 Month MDBF
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MARCH 2022 STANDEE REPORT
East of Hudson MAR YTD MAR YTD

2021 2021 2022 2022

Daily Average Hudson Line Program Standees 0 0 0 0

AM Peak Add'l Standees 0 0 0 0
Total Standees 0 0 0 0

Harlem Line Program Standees 0 0 0 0
Add'l Standees 0 0 0 0

Total Standees 0 0 0 0
New Haven Program Standees 0 0 0 0
Line Add'l Standees 0 0 0 0

Total Standees 0 0 0 0
EAST OF HUDSON TOTAL - AM PEAK 0 0 0 0

Daily Average Hudson Line Program Standees 0 0 0 0

PM Peak Add'l Standees 0 0 0 0
Total Standees 0 0 0 0

Harlem Line Program Standees 0 0 0 0
Add'l Standees 0 0 0 0

Total Standees 0 0 0 0
New Haven Program Standees 0 0 0 0
Line Add'l Standees 0 0 0 0

Total Standees 0 0 0 0
EAST OF HUDSON TOTAL - PM PEAK 0 0 0 0

West of Hudson MAR YTD MAR YTD
2021 2021 2022 2022

Daily Average Port Jervis Program Standees * * * *

AM Peak Line Add'l Standees * * * *
Total Standees * * * *

Pascack Program Standees * * * *
Valley Line Add'l Standees * * * *

Total Standees * * * *
WEST OF HUDSON TOTAL - AM PEAK * * * *

* Standee Reporting for the West of Hudson AM Peak trains is currently unavailable .

Definitions

Weekday standees are calculated based on the most recent average weekday customer counts for the train's maximum load point.  
For Hudson, Harlem and most New Haven Line trains, this point occurs between Harlem-125th St. and the train’s next stop 
 outside Manhattan.

"Program Standees" is the average number of customers in excess of programmed seating capacity.
"Additional Standees" reflect the impact of reduced train car consists reported as consist compliance less than 100%.

Note:   These statistics do not include the effects of daily ridership variation or uneven distribution of customers within trains. 
Holidays and Special Events for which there are special equipment programs are not included.

Operations Planning and Analysis/pg
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March 2022
OPERATING REPORT

Performance Summary

2022 Data 2021 Data

Annual
Goal March MarchMarch March

YTD thru YTD thru
West of Hudson

Overall 92.9%94.1%92.8%93.3%94.0%On Time Performance West of

*Consist Compliance Reporting for West of Hudson PM Peak trains is currently unavailable.

PM Peak 96.8%97.0%94.5%96.7%94.0%their final destination
Total Peak 94.8%97.3%94.6%96.0%94.0%within 5 minutes 59 seconds

Off Peak Weekday 90.7%91.9%91.4%92.0%94.0%of scheduled arrival time)
Weekend 94.5%93.5%93.0%91.6%94.0%

OverallPascack Valley 92.7%93.6%93.0%93.0%94.0%
AM Peak 95.6%96.9%96.2%96.7%94.0%Line
PM Peak 98.1%99.4%95.2%97.5%94.0%

Total Peak 96.8%98.1%95.8%97.1%94.0%
Off Peak Weekday 89.3%91.1%90.1%90.2%94.0%

Weekend 93.6%91.8%94.2%92.3%94.0%

AM Peak 92.7%97.7%94.6%95.3%94.0%(Trains that arrive at Hudson Total

OverallPort Jervis 93.1%94.8%92.6%93.7%94.0%
AM Peak 89.3%98.6%92.1%93.0%94.0%Line
PM Peak 95.4%94.2%93.7%95.7%94.0%

Total Peak 92.3%96.4%92.9%94.5%94.0%
Off Peak Weekday 92.6%93.0%93.1%94.3%94.0%

Weekend 95.9%96.4%90.7%90.2%94.0%

4,8421,7114,881Operating Statistics 1,711Trains Scheduled

18.521.021.518.8Avg. Delay per Late Train (min)
excluding trains cancelled or terminated

1534418055Trains Over 15 min. Late
excluding trains cancelled or terminated

300

134233Trains Canceled 60

62204Trains Terminated 60

99.6%99.6%99.1%99.6%Percent of Scheduled Trips Completed 99.4%

System - AM 90.9%90.3%90.9%95.3%99.0%Consist Compliance*
(Percent of trains where the

Pascack Valley - AM 91.9%92.0%94.1%98.2%99.0%number of coaches provided met

Port Jervis - AM 89.9%88.5%85.5%92.4%99.0%the scheduled requirement)
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Performance Metrics Report 
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On-Time Performance  
The percentage of trains that arrive at their final destination within 5’59” of schedule. 

 2022 2021 
Goal March YTD March YTD 

94.0% 98.0% 98.0% 98.6% 98.3% 
 

 
 

Short Trains  
The number of AM trains that operate with fewer than the scheduled number of cars. 

 

  2022 2021 
Goal March YTD March YTD 

1138 0 0 0 0 
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Switch/Signal Delays  
The number of trains that arrive at their final destination later than 5’59” of schedule due to Switch/Signal 

causes. 

  2022 2021 
Goal March YTD March YTD 
158 24 96 9 32 
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Finance Report 
Steven Weiss 
Financial Liaison, Metro-North Railroad 
MTA Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

 

 

Starting in April, Metro-North will offer shuttle trains between Grand Central Terminal, Harlem-
125th St and Yankees-E 153rd St stations. We're also adding our Yankees-E 153rd St station stop 
to select Hudson Line trains, including Poughkeepsie express trains, on game days, and have 
direct service to the Stadium on the New Haven Line. 
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March 2022 Highlights:  Financial Report 
The Metro-North Railroad’s Monthly Financial Report provides year-to-date fiscal information 
comparing actual revenues, expenses and staffing levels to the Adopted Budget (Budget) and 
key financial performance indicators. This report presents preliminary 2022 results that are 
compared and are subject to change pending final year-end accounting adjustments and audit 
review. 
 

Summary of Non-Reimbursable Year-to-Date (YTD) March 2022 Financial Results 
 

Ridership and accrual results, versus the Budget, are summarized as follows: 
 

• Ridership of 9.1 million was 105.7% favorable vs. 2021 and 54.7% unfavorable vs. 2019 
pre-COVID levels. Ridership was 18.5% unfavorable vs. Budget primarily due to lower 
commutation ridership. Consequently, farebox revenue of $79.9 million was $17.1 million 
lower than Budget. 

• Total revenue of $87.2 million was $16.9 million lower vs. Budget primarily due to lower 
East of Hudson ridership. 

• Total expenses of $344.8 million were $5.4 million or 1.5% favorable vs. Budget primarily 
due to the timing of expenses for materials, maintenance and professional services as 
well as lower labor costs.  
 

Financial results for Year-to-Date (YTD) March 2022 are presented in the table 
below and compared to the Adopted Budget. 
 

 
 
Steven Weiss  
Financial Liaison, Metro-North Railroad 
MTA Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

Adopted
Budget Actual $ Var % Var

Total Revenue $104.1 $87.2 ($16.9) -16.3%

Total Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjs. 350.2 344.8 5.4 1.5%

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (246.1) (257.6) (11.6) -4.7%

Other Non-Cash Liabilities 76.6 82.0 (5.4) -7.1%

Net Surplus/(Deficit) after Non-Cash Liability Adjs. (322.6) (339.6) (17.0) -5.3%

Cash Adjustments 131.8       137.1       5.3 4.0%

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) ($190.9) ($202.5) ($11.7) -6.1%

March 2022 Year-to-Date Results
($ in Millions)

Fav/(Unfav) Variance

MTA Metro-North Railroad
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NON-REIMBURSABLE and REIMBURSABLE SUMMARY 

March 2022 YTD Net Deficit (Non-Reimbursable and Reimbursable) of $339.6 million was $17.0 
million or 5.3% unfavorable vs. the Budget.  

Major drivers of the March 2022 YTD unfavorable result of $17.0 million include lower Non-
Reimbursable Revenues of $16.9 million primarily due to lower East of Hudson Revenue. 

March 2022 YTD Reimbursable Expenses of $44.2 million were $21.1 million favorable vs. the 
Budget due to the scheduling and timing of several projects. 

REVENUE/RIDERSHIP 

• Farebox Revenue – YTD results were $17.1 million lower vs. the Budget primarily due to lower 
East of Hudson ridership. 

 YTD Ridership of 9.1 million was 18.5% unfavorable vs. the Budget, 105.7% 
favorable vs 2021 and 54.7% unfavorable vs. pre-COVID 2019 levels.  

• Other Operating Revenue – YTD was $0.2 million favorable vs. the Budget primarily due to 
higher parking revenue. 

• Capital and Other Reimbursements – YTD was $21.1 million or 32.3% unfavorable vs. the 
Budget primarily due to the scheduling and timing changes of several projects.  
 

TOTAL EXPENSES (Non-Reimbursable and Reimbursable) 

Total Expenses – YTD expenses of $471.0 million were $21.0 million or 4.3% favorable vs. the 
Budget.  

Labor Expenses (including fringes and overhead recoveries) of $282.9 million YTD were $8.7 
million favorable vs. the Budget.  

• Payroll – YTD was $12.1 million favorable vs. the Budget primarily due to lower train and 
engine crew payments as well as the timing of the hiring of vacant positions and higher attrition 
due to retirements and resignations.  

• Overtime – YTD was $0.2 million favorable vs. the Budget. 
 

Non–Labor Expenses of $106.2 million YTD were $17.8 million favorable vs. the Budget. 

• Electric Power – YTD results were $8.7 million unfavorable vs. the Budget primarily due to 
higher rates. 

• Fuel – YTD expenses were $1.5 million unfavorable vs. the Budget primarily due to higher 
rates.  

• Maintenance & Other Operating Contracts – YTD was $5.5 million favorable vs. the Budget 
due to the timing of Non-Reimbursable expenses for BL-20 Locomotive Overhauls, 
infrastructure maintenance, miscellaneous maintenance and operating contracts as well as the 
timing of Reimbursable project activity. 

• Professional Services – YTD was $5.4 million favorable vs. the Budget due to the timing of 
Reimbursable project activity and Non-Reimbursable expenses for consulting and engineering 
services.   

• Materials & Supplies – YTD was $15.2 million favorable vs. the Budget due to the timing of 
Reimbursable project activity as well as rolling stock maintenance events and lower rolling 
stock material usage.  

• Other Business Expenses – YTD was $1.0 million favorable vs. the Budget primarily due to 
higher Amtrak recoveries and lower credit card processing fees partially offset by higher 
subsidy payments to New Jersey Transit. 
 

Depreciation and Other Non-Cash Liability Adjustments – YTD were $5.4 million unfavorable 
vs. Budget. 
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CASH DEFICIT SUMMARY 

March YTD Net Cash Deficit of $202.5 million was $11.7 million or 6.1% unfavorable to the Budget 
primarily due to the timing of expenditures for several categories. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

• Adjusted Farebox Operating Ratio of 27.7% was 3.2 percentage points unfavorable vs. the 
Budget. 

• Adjusted Cost per Passenger of $36.00 was $4.75 unfavorable vs. the Budget.  
• Revenue per Passenger of $8.75 was $0.09 favorable vs. the Budget.  
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Department
 Adopted 
Budget  Actual  

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

Variance Notes

Administration
President 2                       3                          (1)                     
Labor Relations 10                     10                        0
Safety 87                     61                        26 A
Security 23                     16                        7
Corporate & Public Affairs 13                     12                        1                       
Customer Service 45                     42                        3                        

Legal 9                       9                          -                       
Claims 5                       5                          0
Human Resources 35                     28                        7
Training 94                     73                        21                     A
Employee Relations & Diversity 4                       4                          -                       
VP Ops Support and Org Resiliency 23                     22                        1                        
Capital Planning & Programming 10                     8                          2                       
Long Range Planning 4                       4                          -                       
Controller 56                     51                        5                        

Budget 16                     11                        5                       
Procurement & Material Mgmt 17                     13                        4
   Total Administration 453                   372                      81                     

Operations
Operations Support 52                     47                        5  
Rolling Stock & EAM 17                     12                        5  
Transportation 1,643                1,563                   80 A, B
Customer Service 395                   345                      50 A, B
Metro-North West 32                     32                        0                       
   Total Operations 2,139                1,999                   140

Maintenance
Maintenance of Equipment 1,642                1,534                   108 A
Maintenance of Way 2,132                2,001                   131 A, B
Procurement & Material Mgmt 108                   108                      0  
   Total Maintenance 3,882                3,643                   239

Engineering/Capital
Construction Management 18                     15                        3  
Engineering & Design 54                     50                        4                        
   Total Engineering/Capital 72                     65                        7

Total Positions 6,546                6,078                   468

Non-Reimbursable 5,878                5,678                   200                   
Reimbursable 668                   400                      267                   

Total Full-Time 6,545                6,077                   468
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 1                       1                          -                       
(of part-time positions)
  

(B) Variance reflects higher attrition than planned.
 
 

(A) Variance reflects delayed hiring of vacant positions.

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
2022 ADOPTED BUDGET VS. ACTUALS

    TOTAL FULL-TIME  POSITIONS AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS 
March 31, 2022

Notes
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VARIANCE

BUD 2022 2021* BUD 2021

Farebox Operating Ratio 
Standard (B) 27.1% 28.6% 11.8% 1.5% 16.7%
Adjusted (C) 30.8% 32.5% 14.8% 1.8% 17.8%

Cost per Passenger 
Standard (B) $31.49 $31.88 $64.40 ($0.40) $32.52
Adjusted (C) $30.79 $31.09 $62.68 ($0.29) $31.60

Passenger Revenue/Passenger $8.53 $9.11 $7.63 $0.58 $1.48

VARIANCE

BUD 2022 2021* BUD 2021
Farebox Operating Ratio 
Standard (B) 27.1% 23.6% 11.2% -3.5% 12.4%
Adjusted (C) 30.9% 27.7% 14.4% -3.2% 13.4%

Cost per Passenger 
Standard (B) $31.97 $37.01 $69.29 ($5.04) $32.28
Adjusted (C) $31.24 $36.00 $67.34 ($4.75) $31.34

Passenger Revenue/Passenger $8.66 $8.75 $7.77 $0.09 $0.98

Fav/(Unfav)

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2022 ADOPTED BUDGET

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (A)

MARCH 2022

MONTH

YEAR-TO-DATE
Fav/(Unfav)

(A) Monthly Performance Indicators include both East and West of Hudson revenue and expenses. 

(B) The Standard Farebox Operating Ratio and Cost Per Passenger indicators reflect MTA-wide adopted calculations that exclude non-cash liability adjustments: Depreciation, 
OPEB Expense (GASB 75), Pension Expense (GASB 68) and Environmental Remediation (GASB-49) as well as the NHL share of MTA Police, Business Service Center and IT 
costs.

(C) Adjusted Fare Operating Ratio and Cost Per Passenger indicators have been adjusted for comparability between Metro-North and the LIRR and are being presented only at 
the railroad operating committees. These adjustments are not being used MTA-wide. Adjustments have been made to reflect all operating revenues and significant financial 
impacts that are outside management’s control.  These adjustments include:  Inclusion of Other Operating Revenue, Removal of OPEB retiree expenses, and Inclusion of 
estimated farebox revenue from an equalization of the Connecticut fare structure.
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Monthly Ridership Report 
Ben Cornelius 
Director – Operations Planning & Analysis 
 

 
 
March 2022 
 
The Westchester Firefighters at Grand Central Terminal (St. Patrick’s Day). 
Photo courtesy of Gricely Reyes  

Master Page # 185 of 236 - Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting 4/25/2022
________________________________________________________________________________



March 2022 Highlights:  Ridership Report 
(Note: March West of Hudson ridership is preliminary) 

The strong growth observed in February accelerated in March. For the second month in a row, 
ridership more than doubled from March 2021, reflecting not only the overall impact of vaccines 
which became available later in 2021 and resultant return-to-office policies, but also the further 
waning of the Omicron variant and the new 20-trip ticket introduced in February. Whereas year-
over-year growth for February was 115.2%, the same growth for March was 128.1%.  Recovery 
from Omicron and availability of the 20-Trip ticket also drove strong month-to-month growth, with 
March 2022 ridership 42.4% higher than February 2022 ridership. 

March 2022 vs. 2021 

East of Hudson ridership increased 131.0% vs. March 2021 and was 2.0% above the budget. 
• East of Hudson Commutation ridership increased by 136.8%.
• East of Hudson Non-Commutation ridership increased by 128.1%.

East of Hudson Ridership by Line:
• Hudson Line Ridership increased by 111.7%.
• Harlem Line Ridership increased by 127.5%.
• New Haven Line Ridership increased by 142.7%.

West of Hudson Ridership by Line: 
• Port Jervis Line Ridership increased by 3.9%.
• Pascack Valley Line Ridership increased by 4.2%.

March 2022 vs. 2019 

Total Rail Ridership was 56.8% of riders. 
• East of Hudson ridership decreased by 43.2%.
• West of Hudson ridership decreased by 74.4%.

Note: 
Ridership is calculated based on the number of tickets sold multiplied by a 
factor related to each different type of ticket. The Monthly/Weekly factor is 
based on the number of weekdays and weekend days per month.  March 
ridership includes Mail & Ride returned and unused refund adjustments.  

Ben Cornelius 
Director 
Operations Planning & Analysis 
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March Ridership and Revenue (millions)

March % Change vs.

2022 2021

Year-to-Date to March Ridership and Revenue (millions)

YTD % Change vs.

2022 2021

MARCH 2022 RIDERSHIP & REVENUE REPORT
MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD

RIDERSHIP SUMMARY

Total Rail Ridership 3.979 128.14%

Commutation Ridership 1.342 134.76%

Non-Commutation Ridership 2.638 124.91%

Connecting Service Ridership 0.018 227.76%

Total MNR System Ridership 3.998 128.46%

Rail Revenue $36.25 173.29%

Comparison to Budget

Total Rail Ridership 9.138 105.69% -18.45%

Commutation Ridership 2.852 91.22% -57.07%

Non-Commutation Ridership 6.285 113.00% 37.80%

Connecting Service Ridership 0.039 168.46% 15.08%

Total MNR System Ridership 9.177 105.90% -18.35%

Rail Revenue $79.92 132.31% 7.92%

`
`

`
`

`
`
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March 2022 Performance Summary 

Robert Free, Senior Vice President – Operations 

 

 

 

Elmont Station:   The new Elmont Station continued it’s transformation with the installation of a new 

pedestrian overpass on March 19th. While there is currently only eastbound service at the station, the 

overpass will help customers cross safely between the eastbound and westbound platforms when full‐time 

service begins later this year. 
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March 2022 Performance Summary 

 

 

Highlights 

On‐Time Performance (OTP) for the month of March closed at 96.3%, which is above the monthly goal of 

94.0%.    

2022 year‐to‐date OTP is 95.9%, which is a decrease of 0.1 percentage points as compared to last year.   

 

Branch Performances 

Ten out of eleven branches on the Long Island Rail Road operated at or above goal for the month of March as 

well as year to date. 

 
Delays 
 
There were seven incidents this month that resulted in ten or more late/cancelled/terminated trains.   
 
The most significant event was a disabled Amtrak track car at Harold Interlocking on March 13th . The incident 
affected 45 trains, delayed our customers an average of 12.6 minutes, and reduced our monthly OTP by 0.2% 
 
 
 

Consist Compliance 

100% of our trains met established consist requirements during the peak periods for the month of March.   

 

Equipment Performance 

The LIRR fleet MDBF operated 183,139 in February and slightly trailed the escalated goal. The year to date 
performance continued to remain above the goal. 
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OPERATING REPORT

FOR MONTH OF MARCH 2022

Performance Summary Annual YTD thru YTD thru

Goal March March March March

On Time Performance System Overall 94.0% 96.3% 95.9% 95.1% 96.0%

(Trains that arrive at AM Peak 97.1% 94.6% 95.0% 95.4%

their final destination PM Peak 96.7% 96.7% 95.3% 97.4%

within 5 minutes 59 seconds Total Peak 96.9% 95.6% 95.2% 96.4%

of scheduled arrival time) Off Peak Weekday 96.4% 96.3% 94.6% 95.2%

Weekend 95.2% 95.3% 96.2% 97.4%

Babylon Branch Overall 93.9% 96.9% 96.5% 97.7% 96.6%

AM Peak 98.6% 95.5% 98.1% 94.9%

PM Peak 97.8% 97.1% 98.6% 98.3%

Total Peak 98.2% 96.3% 98.4% 96.5%

Off Peak Weekday 97.6% 97.5% 98.1% 96.5%

Weekend 94.3% 94.9% 95.8% 97.0%

Far Rockaway Branch Overall 96.6% 98.8% 97.8% 98.1% 98.0%

AM Peak 99.5% 96.8% 98.1% 98.2%

PM Peak 98.8% 98.4% 99.1% 99.5%

Total Peak 99.2% 97.5% 98.6% 98.8%

Off Peak Weekday 98.7% 98.1% 97.4% 97.3%

Weekend 98.6% 97.5% 99.4% 99.1%

Huntington Branch Overall 92.5% 95.0% 94.0% 93.4% 95.2%

AM Peak 97.8% 94.4% 92.1% 94.6%

PM Peak 94.8% 94.9% 94.1% 96.7%

Total Peak 96.4% 94.6% 93.1% 95.7%

Off Peak Weekday 94.0% 93.8% 93.2% 93.9%

Weekend 99.0% 93.7% 94.4% 97.4%

Hempstead Branch Overall 96.5% 95.7% 96.3% 97.6% 97.2%

AM Peak 97.5% 94.8% 97.4% 97.5%

PM Peak 89.9% 94.7% 99.2% 99.2%

Total Peak 94.0% 94.7% 98.3% 98.3%

Off Peak Weekday 95.3% 96.1% 96.8% 95.9%

Weekend 97.2% 97.5% 99.0% 98.4%

Long Beach Branch Overall 95.9% 97.7% 97.5% 97.2% 97.3%

AM Peak 99.1% 97.3% 98.7% 97.6%

PM Peak 98.4% 98.2% 97.8% 98.7%

Total Peak 98.8% 97.7% 98.3% 98.1%

Off Peak Weekday 97.9% 97.9% 96.2% 96.4%

Weekend 95.9% 96.3% 98.5% 98.5%

Montauk Branch Overall 90.8% 94.0% 92.9% 94.4% 94.2%

AM Peak 92.4% 88.9% 97.7% 94.9%

PM Peak 96.5% 95.1% 96.0% 96.8%

Total Peak 94.2% 91.6% 97.1% 95.7%

Off Peak Weekday 96.1% 94.3% 92.6% 93.0%

Weekend 90.2% 91.4% 96.8% 95.1%

  Oyster Bay Branch Overall 94.1% 97.3% 95.9% 91.5% 95.1%

AM Peak 97.8% 96.0% 95.3% 95.8%

PM Peak 99.1% 97.8% 98.7% 99.1%

Total Peak 98.4% 96.8% 96.9% 97.3%

Off Peak Weekday 96.4% 96.2% 87.7% 93.3%

Weekend 98.0% 94.2% 94.5% 97.1%

Port Jefferson Branch Overall 90.9% 94.2% 93.2% 91.7% 93.6%

AM Peak 93.2% 89.6% 92.2% 93.1%

PM Peak 95.7% 95.9% 93.1% 95.2%

Total Peak 94.4% 92.7% 92.7% 94.1%

Off Peak Weekday 92.0% 91.7% 93.2% 93.1%

Weekend 98.1% 96.1% 86.6% 94.1%

2022 Data 2021 Data
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Port Washington Branch Overall 95.3% 96.6% 97.5% 90.8% 96.2%

AM Peak 98.4% 98.3% 87.0% 94.3%

PM Peak 97.5% 97.7% 82.9% 95.2%

Total Peak 97.9% 98.0% 84.9% 94.8%

Off Peak Weekday 97.1% 97.7% 91.1% 95.8%

Weekend 94.2% 96.6% 95.6% 98.0%

Ronkonkoma Branch Overall 91.6% 94.6% 93.9% 92.8% 94.1%

AM Peak 94.0% 92.1% 92.2% 94.2%

PM Peak 97.5% 96.6% 95.7% 96.5%

Total Peak 95.4% 94.0% 93.8% 95.2%

Off Peak Weekday 94.4% 94.6% 91.6% 92.4%

Weekend 92.9% 91.8% 95.1% 96.7%

West Hempstead Branch Overall 95.8% 98.4% 98.2% 99.1% 98.2%

AM Peak 100.0% 96.0% 96.1% 97.8%

PM Peak 94.8% 95.9% 98.8% 97.4%

Total Peak 97.1% 95.9% 97.5% 97.6%

Off Peak Weekday 99.3% 99.1% 99.4% 98.0%

Weekend 97.9% 98.5% 100.0% 99.4%

Operating Statistics Trains Scheduled 19,440            55,108          16,645 52,719

Avg. Delay per Late Train (min) -12.8 -13.2 -12.0 -12.7

 excluding trains canceled or terminated

Trains Over 15 min. Late 141                  477               106                   330                

 excluding trains canceled or terminated

Trains Canceled 14                    91                 61                     153                

Trains Terminated 39                    130               58                     145                

Percent of Scheduled Trips Completed 99.7% 99.6% 99.3% 99.4%

Consist Compliance System Overall

(Percent of trains where the AM Peak 100.0%

number of seats provided PM Peak 100.0%

was greater than or equal Total Peak 100.0%

to the required number of Off Peak

seats per loading standards) Weekend
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OPERATING REPORT
FOR MONTH OF MARCH 2022

2022

System Categories Of Delay
% Total Feb March YTD Thru  March March YTD Thru  March

YTD 2022 
Vs 2021

2.2% 24        16               50             43                 103           (53)        
17.4% 63        126             337           116               359           (22)        
13.9% 92        101             257           70                 213           44         
2.6% 24        19               61             19                 47             14         

10.5% 41        76               169           290               378           (209)      
1.9% 85        14               452           26                 302           150       

15.9% 146      115             332           45                 182           150       
19.6% 79        142             286           58                 122           164       
0.8% 5          6                 19             1                   1               18         
5.1% 35        37               151           106               165           (14)        

10.1% 70        73               165           47                 224           (59)        
100.0% 664      725             2,279        821               2,096        183       Total:

Police
Customers

Special Events
Other

3rd Party Operations

Weather and Environmental

2022 Data 2021 Data

Engineering  (Scheduled)
Engineering (Unscheduled)
Maintenance of Equipment

Transportation
Capital Projects
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OPERATING REPORT

FOR MONTH OF MARCH 2022

EVENTS RESULTING IN 10 or MORE LATE (L), CANCELED (C) OR TERMINATED (T) TRAINS

Date Day DESCRIPTION OF EVENT L C T L C T L C T Late Cxld Term

9-Mar Wed Signal trouble in Valley Interlocking 5 5 10 0 0

13-Mar Sun Amtrak equipment trouble 37 1 7 37 1 7

23-Mar Wed Main Line Expansion project 11 5 16 0 0

23-Mar Wed Motor vehicle accident on the tracks at Nassau Blvd 2 1 3 3 5 5 1 8

26-Mar Sat Loss of Supervisory System in Babylon Interlocking 12 1 12 0 1

29-Mar Tue Track condition at Floral Park Station 11 12 1 23 1 0

31-Mar Thu Trespasser on the tracks between Forest Hills & Woodside 14 6 20 0 0

TOTAL FOR MONTH 22 0 0 21 1 3 80 2 13 123 3 16

AM Peak PM Peak Off Peak TOTAL

142
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February YTD 12 month February YTD
Equip- Total MDBF February No. of MDBF thru MDBF February No. of MDBF thru
ment Fleet Goal MDBF Primary February Rolling Avg MDBF Primary February
Type Owned (miles) (miles) Failures (miles) (miles) (miles) Failures (miles)

M-3 116 60,000 0 0 0 - 0 0 -

M-7 836 360,000 279,436 14 367,264 408,419 302,113 13 348,802

M-9 126 180,000 142,921 4 200,991 238,411 156,013 2 218,363

C-3 134 103,000 168,315 4 150,577 146,960 280,943 2 199,107

DE 24 19,000 37,936 2 32,241 20,033 19,145 4 19,965

DM 21 19,000 15,624 5 19,455 23,887 26,984 2 24,078

Diesel 179 51,000 75,205 11 76,002 70,064 86,554 8 77,618

Fleet 1,257  190,000 183,139 29 222,060 229,774 214,432 23 230,849

Mean Distance Between Failures (MDBF) is the average number of miles a railcar or locomotive travels before breaking down
and causing a delay.  The higher the MDBF, the more reliable the equipment and the service.
Note: M3 fleet was not used in service during entire last year and this year so far.

ALL FLEETS
Mean Distance Between Failure

MEAN DISTANCE BETWEEN FAILURES - FEBRUARY 2022

Long Island Rail Road

2022 Data 2021 Data

2018 - 2022

Mean 
Distance 
Between 
Failures
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  OPERATING REPORT
FOR MONTH OF MARCH 2022

Standee Report
2022 Data

East Of Jamaica March

AM Peak PM Peak

Daily Average Babylon Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Far Rockaway Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Huntington Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Hempstead Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Long Beach Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Montauk Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Oyster Bay Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Port Jefferson Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Port Washington Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Ronkonkoma Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

West Hempstead Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

System Wide PEAK 0 0

Definitions

Weekday standees are calculated based on the most recent average weekday customer counts

"Program Standees" is the average number of customers in excess of programmed seating capacity.

 "Additional Standees" reflect the impact of reduced train car consists (as reported in the weekday equipment reports).

Note:   These statistics do not include the effects of daily ridership variation or uneven distribution of customers within trains.  

Holidays and Special Events for which there are special equipment programs are not included.
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  OPERATING REPORT
FOR MONTH OF MARCH 2022

Standee Report
2022 Data

West Of Jamaica March

AM Peak PM Peak

Daily Average Babylon Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Far Rockaway Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Huntington Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Hempstead Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Long Beach Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Montauk Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Oyster Bay Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

Port Jefferson Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Port Washington Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

Ronkonkoma Branch Program Standees 0 0

Add'l Standees 0 0

Total Standees 0 0

West Hempstead Branch Program Standees 0 0

 Add'l Standees 0 0

 Total Standees 0 0

System Wide PEAK 0 0

Definitions

Weekday standees are calculated based on the most recent average weekday customer counts

"Program Standees" is the average number of customers in excess of programmed seating capacity.

 "Additional Standees" reflect the impact of reduced train car consists (as reported in the weekday equipment reports).

Note:   These statistics do not include the effects of daily ridership variation or uneven distribution
 of customers within trains.  
Holidays and Special Events for which there are special equipment programs are not included.
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OPERATING REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2022

Elevator Availability

Branch Babylon Branch 99.4% 99.4% 98.8% 99.3%
Far Rockaway Branch 98.7% 99.2% 99.6% 99.4%
Hempstead Branch 99.0% 98.3% 99.7% 99.6%

 Long Beach Branch 99.6% 99.6% 99.4% 99.0%
 Port Jefferson Branch 99.1% 98.1% 99.1% 99.0%

Port Washington Branch 99.4% 99.1% 99.4% 98.9%
Ronkonkoma Branch 99.4% 99.2% 98.9% 99.3%
City Terminal Branch 99.3% 99.1% 97.6% 96.3%
Overall Average 99.3% 98.9% 98.7% 98.4%

Escalator Availability

Branch Babylon Branch 90.5% 92.3% 96.8% 97.6%
Far Rockaway Branch 99.1% 93.7% 80.2% 82.5%
Hempstead Branch 97.6% 96.9% 98.1% 98.9%

 Long Beach Branch 97.4% 97.8% 97.7% 98.7%
 Port Jefferson Branch 97.4% 97.9% 98.7% 97.5%

City Terminal Branch 94.8% 95.3% 93.4% 92.9%
Overall Average 93.6% 94.3% 94.9% 95.0%

ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR OPERATING REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2022

2022 2021

March Year to Date March Year to Date

2022 2021

March Year to Date March Year to Date
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On Time Performance 

The percentage of trains that arrive at their final destination within 5 minutes and 59 seconds of their 
scheduled arrival time. 

  2022  2021 

Goal  March  YTD  March  YTD 

94.0%  96.3%  95.9%  95.1%  96.0% 

 

 

 

 

 

Number of Track Circuit Failures 

The number of track circuit malfunctions that result in at least one train delay.  

  2022  2021 

Goal  March  YTD  March  YTD 

48 annually  2  7  0  1 
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Number of Short Trains* 

The total number of AM and PM peak trains that operate with fewer cars than planned. 

 
  2022  2021 

Goal  March  YTD  March  YTD 

2,828 annually  45  206  84  248 

 

 

* The LIRR did not record any short trains in April or May 2020 (and a reduced number in March) due 
to the fact that this metric measures peak trains, and peak train service was suspended at the height 
of the COVID‐19 pandemic. This renders the 2020, 2021 and 2022 comparisons less meaningful. 
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Financial Report Highlights 
 

 

March 2022 

 

 

 

Mike Reilly 
Acting Financial Liaison Long Island Rail Road 
MTA Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
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Financial Report Highlights 
 

 

The Long Island Rail Road’s Monthly Financial Report provides year-to-date fiscal information 
comparing actual revenues, expenses and staffing levels to the Adopted Budget and key financial 
performance indicators. 

March 2022 Highlights 

 Total revenue of $192.8 million was $(25.0) million lower than the budget. This was 
primarily due to lower farebox revenue and the timing of capital and other reimbursements. 

 Through March ridership was 10.3 million, which was 90.5% above 2021 and (51.5)% 
below 2019 pre-COVID levels (adjusted for the same number of work days), and (20.7)% 
below the budget. Commutation ridership of 3.5 million was 88.4% above 2021 and 
(54.3%) below the budget. Non-Commutation ridership of 6.8 million was 91.5% above 
2021 and 26.0% above the budget. Consequently, farebox revenue of $87.3 million was 
$(23.5) million lower than the budget. 

 Total expenses before non-cash liability adjustments of $483.7 million were $40.9 million 
or 7.8% favorable to the budget. The primary drivers of this favorable variance are vacant 
positions and associated fringe costs, OPEB current, the timing of pension payments, 
material usage, maintenance contracts, professional service contracts, and lower other 
business expenses and insurance, partially offset by higher FELA indemnity reserves, 
overtime, fuel, and electric costs. 

 Financial results for March 2022 are presented in the table below and compared to the Adopted 
Budget.  

Category ($ in Millions) Budget Actual Variance 

Total Revenue $217.8 $192.8 ($25.0) 
Total Expenses Before Non-Cash Liabilities 524.6 483.7 40.9 
 
Net Surplus/(Deficit) Before Non-Cash Liabilities ($306.8) ($290.9) $15.9 
 
Other Non-Cash Liabilities 111.3 113.2 (1.9) 
 
Net Surplus/(Deficit) After Non-Cash Liabilities ($418.0) ($404.0) $14.0 
 
Cash Adjustments 172.4 224.6 52.2 

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) ($245.6) ($179.5) $66.1 
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NON-REIMBURSABLE SUMMARY 

March operating results were favorable by $14.0 million or 3.3% higher than the budget.  

Non-Reimbursable revenues through March were $(22.8) million unfavorable to the budget. Farebox 
Revenue was unfavorable due to lower ridership and lower yield per passenger. Total Non-Reimbursable 
expenses were $36.8 million favorable primarily due to vacant positions and associated fringe costs, OPEB 
Current, the timing of pension payments, material usage, maintenance contracts, professional service 
contracts, and lower business expense, partially offset by higher overtime, fuel, depreciation, and FELA 
indemnity reserves. 

March capital and other reimbursable expenditures (and reimbursements) were ($2.2) lower than the 
budget due to the timing of capital and other reimbursements.  

 
REVENUE/RIDERSHIP 

March Total Revenues (including Capital and Other Reimbursements) of $192.8 were $(25.0) or (11.5)% 
unfavorable to the budget. 

 Farebox Revenues were $(23.5) unfavorable to the budget due to lower ridership and lower yield 
per passenger. Ridership through March was 10.3 million. This was 90.5% higher than 2021 
(adjusted for the same number of calendar work days) and (20.7)% lower than the budget. 

 Other Operating Revenues were $0.7 favorable to the budget due to higher rental revenue and 
the timing of miscellaneous revenue, partially offset by the timing of advertising revenue.  

 Capital and Other Reimbursements were ($2.2) unfavorable due to the timing of capital activity 
and interagency reimbursements. 
  

EXPENSES 

March Total Expenses (including depreciation and other) of $596.9 were favorable to the budget by $38.9 
or 6.1%. 

 Labor Expenses, $19.6 favorable. 

 Payroll, $16.6 favorable (primarily vacant positions).  
 Overtime, ($0.4) unfavorable (primarily higher programmatic/routine maintenance, 

vacancy/absentee coverage, weather emergencies and unscheduled maintenance, partially offset 
by lower scheduled/unscheduled service). 

 Health & Welfare, $2.9 favorable (vacant positions). 
 OPEB Current Payment, $3.4 favorable (fewer retirees/beneficiaries than projected). 
 Pensions, $1.8 favorable (timing of pension payments). 
 Other Fringe, ($4.7) unfavorable (primarily higher FELA indemnity reserves, partially offset by 

lower Railroad Retirement Taxes due to vacant positions). 
 

 

Non-Labor Expenses, $21.3 favorable. 

 Electric Power, ($0.3) unfavorable (primarily due to higher rates and timing, partially offset by 
lower consumption)  

 Fuel, $(1.9) unfavorable (primarily higher rates and timing, partially offset by lower consumption). 
 Insurance, $1.2 favorable (primarily force account insurance). 
 Claims, ($0.1) unfavorable  
 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts, $5.0 favorable (primarily due to the timing of 

capital project activity, Moynihan Train Hall payments, parking garage maintenance invoices, 
uniforms, lower bussing and real estate rental costs, partially offset by higher equipment leases 
and rentals and snow removal).  
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 Professional Services, $1.6 favorable (primarily due to the timing of professional service 
contracts, other outside services, and M-3 decommissioning costs, partially offset by the timing of 
capital project activity). 

 Materials and Supplies, $13.7 favorable (primarily due to the timing of modifications and RCM 
activity for revenue fleet, partially offset by higher miscellaneous inventory adjustments and the 
timing of capital project activity). 

 Other Business Expenses, $2.0 favorable (primarily due to a reduction of bad debt reserves, 
lower credit card processing fees, office supplies, travel meetings and conventions, and 
miscellaneous expenses). 

 

Depreciation and Other, $(1.9) unfavorable (primarily depreciation). 

CASH DEFICIT SUMMARY 

The Cash Deficit through March of ($179.5) was $66.1 favorable to the budget due to the timing and lower 
expenditures, partially offset by lower farebox revenue. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

 The March Farebox Operating Ratio was 30.6%, (3.1) percentage points below the budget resulting 
from lower farebox revenue, partially offset by lower expenses. 

 The March Adjusted Farebox Operating Ratio was 36.1%, which is below the budget resulting from 
lower farebox revenue, partially offset by lower expenses.  

 The March Adjusted Cost per Passenger was $25.79, which is lower than the budget due to lower 
expenses, partially offset by lower ridership. 

 The March Revenue per Passenger was $8.56, which is higher than the budget resulting from a 
higher yield per passenger. 
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Ridership Report Highlights 
 
 

March 2022 vs. 2021 

 Total ridership increased +108.9% compared to March 2021 (4,371,239 in March 

2022 vs. 2,092,132 in March 2021).  When compared to March 2019, total 

ridership decreased ‐41.8% (4,371,239 passengers in March 2022 vs. 7,515,113 

passengers in March 2019) 

o The introduction of the 20‐trip ticket and the 10% discount of monthly 

tickets boosted new ticket sales in March 2022 

 Commutation ridership increased +138.2% compared to March 2021 

 Non‐Commutation ridership increased +93.8% compared to March 2021 

 

2022 vs. 2021 YTD 

 Total YTD ridership is +90.5% above 2021 and ‐20.7% below Budget 

 YTD Commutation ridership is +88.4% above 2021 

 YTD Non‐Commutation ridership is +91.5% above 2021 
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MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD

MONTHLY RIDERSHIP REPORT

March 2022
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March Ridership and Revenue (millions)
March
2022

Total Rail Ridership 4.371 108.9% ▲

Commutation Ridership 1.698 138.2% ▲

Non-Commutation Ridership 2.673 93.8% ▲

Rail Revenue $37.4 124.1% ▲

Year-to-Date through March Prelim. Ridership and Revenue (millions)
March
2022

Total Rail Ridership 10.302 90.5% ▲ -20.7% ▼

Commutation Ridership 3.457 88.4% ▲ -54.3% ▼

Non-Commutation Ridership 6.845 91.5% ▲ 26.0% ▲

Rail Revenue $87.3 97.0% ▲ -21.2% ▼

Please Note:  Ridership is based on ticket sales data.

% Change
vs. 2021

Comparison
to 2022 Budget

March 2022 RIDERSHIP & REVENUE REPORT
MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD

% Change
vs. 2021

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TICKET TYPE/SERVICE NUMBER PERCENT
COMMUTATION RIDERSHIP 1,698,274 713,074 985,200 138.2%
NON-COMMUTATION RIDERSHIP 2,672,965 1,379,058 1,293,907 93.8%

TOTAL RIDERSHIP 4,371,239 2,092,132 2,279,107 108.9%

TICKET TYPE/SERVICE NUMBER PERCENT
COMMUTATION RIDERSHIP 3,456,568 1,835,065 1,621,503 88.4%
NON-COMMUTATION RIDERSHIP 6,845,062 3,573,946 3,271,116 91.5%

TOTAL RIDERSHIP 10,301,630 5,409,011 4,892,619 90.5%

* 2021 ridership numbers were adjusted using 2022 factors.

REVENUE AMOUNT PERCENT
COMMUTATION REVENUE $10,681,956 $5,030,530 $5,651,426 112.3%
NON-COMMUTATION REVENUE $26,727,662 $11,659,732 $15,067,930 129.2%

TOTAL REVENUE $37,409,618 $16,690,262 $20,719,357 124.1%

REVENUE AMOUNT PERCENT
COMMUTATION REVENUE $24,910,337 $14,365,300 $10,545,037 73.4%
NON-COMMUTATION REVENUE $62,350,652 $29,922,017 $32,428,635 108.4%

TOTAL REVENUE $87,260,989 $44,287,317 $42,973,672 97.0%

MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD
RIDERSHIP SUMMARY

March 2022

March *March CHANGE VS. 2021

March *March CHANGE VS. 2021
2021

2022 2021

MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD
RIDERSHIP SUMMARY

2022 YEAR-TO-DATE

MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD
REVENUE SUMMARY

2022

2022 2021

MTA LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD
REVENUE SUMMARY

March 2022

March March CHANGE VS. 2021

2022 2021

2022 YEAR-TO-DATE

March March CHANGE VS. 2021
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